FEES RESOLUTION FISCAL YEAR 2020-21 Resolution No. 3211

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING FEES AND CHARGES AS PROVIDED BY BEND CODE 12.10.040 and 12.15

Findings

A. Bend Code section 12.15.005 states that the City Council may, by resolution, establish and amend fees or service charges (collectively "fees") for any and all services provided by the City. The fee shall not exceed the average cost of providing the service.

- B. In accordance with Bend Code 1.30.010, the City Manager has the discretion to make all administrative decisions for the City relating to all functions of the City.
- C. The City Manager has caused a review of all City fees and charges and has recommended that the Council establish the fees set forth in this resolution.
- D. The fees established by this resolution recover costs incurred by the City and are therefore authorized under Bend Code 12.15.005.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEND RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. THIS RESOLUTION AND THE FEES, RATES AND CHARGES ESTABLISHED IN THIS RESOLUTION BECOME EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2020.

Resolution No. 3204 is amended and replaced as set forth below, with the changes shown as follows: new text - bold, deleted text - strikethrough

SECTION 2. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Note 1: Section 2, Community Development, Planning, Signs and Engineering fees and charges are subject to a City of Bend surcharge of four percent (4%) to fund the City's Long Range Planning (LRP) program. The LRP surcharge does not apply to system development charges (section 2.11).

Note 2: All building permits, electrical permits, mechanical permits, plumbing permits and manufactured home permits are subject to a State of Oregon surcharge of twelve percent (12%). Manufactured Home placement permits are also subject to a thirty dollar (\$30.00) state administration fee. Manufactured Home Park construction permits are subject to a State of Oregon surcharge of fifteen percent (15%). These surcharges are payable with the payment of the permit costs. The surcharges are subject to change at the State's discretion.

Note 3: All building permits issued by the City of Bend will be assessed a fee of ,33% (1/3rd of 1%) of the Building Permit Valuation for affordable housing pursuant to City Ordinance No. NS2255.

NS2255.				Note: Actual Cost o	f Service (ACS)				
2.1	Bullding - Plan Review			/total/total/	r carviac (100)				
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit					
2,1,01	Building plan review			65% of building permit fee					
2.1.02	Electrical, plumbing, accessibility, energy and fire prevention plan review			25% of applicable permit f	ee				
2,1,03	Fire and life safety plan review			40% of building permit fee					
2.1.04	Plan review for manufactured dwelling or recreational park plan review			65% of building permit fee					
2.1.05	Additional plan review required by changes, addition or revisions to approved plan (minimum charge 1/2 hour)	\$ 64.71		Per 1/2 hour or portion thereof					
2.1.06	Medical Gas Review			50% of medical gas permi	t fee				
2.1.07	Mechanical plan review - commercial			50% of mechanical permit					
2.1.08	Deferred submittal review fee			of \$250.00	•	eferred portion with a minimum fee			
2.1.09	Phased construction review fee			\$250 plus 10% of the total project building permit fee per phase not to exceed \$1,500.00 per phase					
2.2	Building - Building Permits								
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit					
	The City may charge investigation fees for work comm								
2,2,01	Refunds: If a permit has been Issued and/or a plan re provided the City receives a request in writing for a ret are eligible for a refund. A refund processing fee in th current hourly rate as represented in section 2.10.15 of no refund will be provided.	fund within 180 d e amount of \$194 of this fee schedu	ays of the perm 4,13 will be ass le. If the permi	nit issuance or application for essed against the refund. Ti it or plan review and associa	r review, the permit or he refund processing ted fees requested to	plan review and associated fees fee is equivalent to 1.5 hours at the be refunded are less than \$194.13			
2.2.02	Building permit fees are determined based on constru- determined utilizing the state mandated valuation calci- projects, construction valuation should include all labor well as alarm and commercial suppression permits.	ulation table. Pte r and materials; v	ase see the bu	ilding division for the latest v	ersion of the valuation	n calculation table. For commercial			
	If your valuation is:	Your fee is:							
	Minimum permit fee	\$ 148.84			T	J=			
	Valuation cost of \$2,001 to \$25,000	\$ 57.25		For first \$2,000		For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof			
	Valuation cost of \$25,001 to \$50,000	\$ 297.43		For first \$25,000		For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof			
	Valuation cost of \$50,001 to \$100,000	\$ 494.05		For first \$50,000	\$ 4,98	For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof			
	Valuation cost of \$100,001 and up	\$ 755.39		For first \$100,000	\$ 4.36	For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof			

FY 2019-20 Fees and Charges Page 1 of 25

Second S	2.3	Building - Plumbing Permits							
3-9.01 Sections in minimum permit feet Section S	210			Fee	New Fee	l Init	Add	Fee	Unit
2.002	2.3.01	Residential minimum permit fee	\$				e		JIM white the second se
1. of words concross, earlierly search as time severy	2.3.02								
3.0222		as a unit (includes DWV/water distribution & first 100							Living
2.0.200	2 2 020			004.40					
2,000									
2,0006 Settle greated than 2 \$ 9,000 Settle between or anction thereof									
3.030 Consider the prescription Section						Each halbroom or portion thereo	·f		
2.009	2.3.03		_				71		
Note Imministration	2.3.03a								
Section Sect		two family/solar	_	270107					
2,355	2.3.04		\$	29.87		Each fixture			,
2.0.08									
2,000									
Sevent sanctice 10.01		Water service - 100 ft							
3.076		Sewer service - 100 ft					ction the	reot	
3.050							ction the	reof	
3.086	2,3,08						CHOIT HID	COI	
1.509	2.3.08a						ction the	reof	
3.090	2.3.09								
3.10	2.3.09a					1-3 fixtures			
3.10									
3.10b			\$	292.45		Base fee	\$	29.87	For each fixture over 10
2.3.100 Perfebricated structural inspections for connections \$ 78.40 Each connection			_	04.04					
Includes allo development						Fach connection			
Astronative potable water heating systems (colls, extractors, heat pumps, etc.)	2.0.100		Φ	70.40		Each connection			
Oxfractors, heal pumps, etc.)	2.3.10c		· e	62 47					
2.311	2.0,100		Ψ	03.47					
2.3.11	2311								
3.11	2.3.11a		\$	98.31	***************************************		***		
3.11			_		,		•		
2.3.11 20 or more spaces \$ 3.98.2 Each space	2.3.11c					Fach space			
Struture fee for accessory building or storm sewer \$ 26,13 Each fixture	2.3.11d								
Residential Fire Suppression Systems Fee New Fee Unit	2.3.11e								
A-1	2.4								
A-1					New Fee				
A1									
Maclified Cas Description Fee New Fee Unit Add'I Fee Unit									
Description Fee New Fee Unit Add'I Fee Unit Volume	2.5		Ψ	210.43		[Eacil			
If your valuation is: Your fee is:			automas a	Fee	New Fee	Unit	Addi	Foo	Linit
			Your			O'III	jeon-ziuu i	1.00	O/ML commenced and an arranged and arranged arranged and arranged and arranged and arranged and arranged arranged and arranged arranged and arranged arranged arranged and arranged arran
\$5,001 to \$10,000	2.5.1a								
18.00 10,001 to \$100,000 \$ 189.38 For first \$10,000 \$ 11.03 Per each add! \$1,000 or fraction thereof there	2.5.1b	\$5,001 to \$10,000		108,21		For first \$5,000	\$	1,63	Per each add'l \$100 or fraction
State Stat									thereof
\$ 1,183.32 For first \$100,000 \$ 7.57 Per each add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof Building - Mechanical Permits Description Fee New Fee Unit Add'l Fee Unit	2.5.1c	\$10,001 to \$100,000	\$	189.38		For first \$10,000	\$	11.03	
Building -Mechanical Permits Description Residential R-3 and U-1 6.01 Base permit flee - residential or commercial Special Supplemental mechanical permit Special Special Supplemental mechanical permit Special Supplemental mechanical permit Special Supplemental mechanical permit Special Special Supplemental mechanical permit Special Supplemental mechanical permit Special Spe	0.5.44	2400 004 = 14		1 100 00			<u> </u>		
Building -Mechanical-Permits Description Fee New Fee Unit Add'l Fee Unit Residential R-3 and U-1 Sase permit fee - residential or commercial \$ 57.25 Each permit Supplemental mechanical permit \$ 9.96 Each Supplemental mechanical permit \$ 9.96 Each Supplemental mechanical permit \$ 9.96 Each Supplemental mechanical permit \$ 22.40 Each Supplemental mechanical permit \$ 9.96 Each Supplemental mechanical permit \$ 22.40 Each Supplemental mechanical permit \$ 9.96 Each Supplemental permit \$ 9.96 Each Supplemental permit \$ 9.96 Each Supplemental permit \$ 9.96 Ea	2.0.10	φιου,ουτ and dp	Ф	1,183.32		Por 1881 \$100,000	Þ	7.57	
Residential R-3 and U-1 1.6.01 Base permit fee – residential or commercial \$ 57,25 Each permit 1.6.02 Supplemental mechanical permit \$ 9,96 Each 1.6.03 Installation or relocation of forced-air gravity type furnace or burner, including ducts & vents attached to such appliance up to & including 100,000 btu/h 1.6.04 Installation or relocation of forced-air gravity type furnace or burner, including ducts & vents attached to each appliance over 100,000 btu/h 1.6.05 Installation or relocation of floor furnace, including vent vent ceased wall heater or floor-mounted heater 1.6.06 Installation or relocation of suspended heater, recessed wall heater or floor-mounted heater 1.6.07 Installation or relocation or replacement of appliance vent installed and not included in an appliance permit vent installed and not included in an appliance permit vent installed and not included in an appliance permit vent installed and not included in an appliance permit ventaling colloging/absorption unit or evaporative cooling system, including installation of controls 1.6.09 Installation or relocation of boller or compressor to and including 3 horsepower, or absorption system to and including 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 100,000 1.6.10 Installation or relocation of boller or compressor over 3 horsepower, or shorpton system over 100,000 1.6.10 Installation or relocation of boller or compressor over 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 100,000	2.6	Building - Mechanical Permits]			L		Titleteoi
Residential R-3 and U-1 6.01 Base permit fee – residential or commercial \$ 57,25 Each permit 6.02 Supplemental mechanical permit \$ 9,96 Each 6.03 Installation or relocation of forced-air gravity type furnace or burner, including ducts & vents attached to such appliance up to & including 100,000 btu/h 6.04 Installation or relocation of forced-air gravity type furnace or burner, including ducts & vents attached to each appliance over 100,000 btu/h 6.05 Installation or relocation of floor furnace, including vent 6.06 Installation or relocation of suspended heater, recessed wall heater or floor-mounted heater vent installed and not included in an appliance permit 6.07 Installation, relocation or replacement of appliance vent installed and not included in an appliance permit vent installed and not included in an appliance permit installed and not included in an appliance permit vent installed on or relocation of boiler or compressor to and including 3 horsepower, or absorption system or 3 horsepower, or absorption system or 100,000 8				Fee	New Fee	E45475 - 470 Server (A4566 A556 A556 A556 A566 A566 A566 A566	Addil	Fee	Unit
Supplemental mechanical permit \$ 9,96 Each							<u> </u>	,	
Installation or relocation of forced-air gravity type furnace or burner, including ducts & vents attached to such appliance up to & including 100,000 btu/h S 26.13 Each	2.6.01					Each permit			
furnace or burner, including ducts & vents attached to such appliance up to & including 100,000 btu/h installation or relocation of forced-air gravity type furnace or burner, including ducts & vents attached to each appliance over 100,000 btu/h installation or relocation of floor furnace, including vent vent installation or relocation of suspended heater, recessed wall heater or floor-mounted heater vent installed and not included in an appliance permit vent vent installed and not included in an appliance permit vent vent installed and not included in an appliance permit vent installed and not included in a	2,6,02								
Such appliance up to & including 100,000 btu/h Such appliance or burner, including ducts & vents attached to each appliance over 100,000 btu/h Such appliance over 100,0	2.6.03		\$	22.40		Each			
Installation or relocation of forced-air gravity type furnace or burner, including ducts & vents attached to each appliance over 100,000 btw/n									
furnace or burner, including ducts & vents attached to each appliance over 100,000 btw/n installation or relocation of floor furnace, including vent installation or relocation of suspended heater, recessed wall heater or floor-mounted heater installation, relocation or replacement of appliance vent installed and not included in an appliance vent installed and not included in an appliance, refrigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or heating/cooling/absorption unit or evaporative cooling system, including installation of controls installation or relocation of boiler or compressor to and including 3 horsepower, or absorption system to and including 100,000 btw/h installation or relocation of boiler or compressor over 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 100,000 installation or relocation of boiler or compressor over 3 norsepower, or absorption system over 100,000	2604		•	20.40		Each			
each appliance over 100,000 btu/h			Φ	∠0,13		Eaul			
Installation or relocation of floor furnace, including vent 15.56 Each									
vent	2.6.05		s	15.56		Each			
Installation or relocation of suspended heater, recessed wall heater or floor-mounted heater \$ 15.56 Each		vent	_	10.00					
Recessed wall heater or floor-mounted heater Recessed wall heater or floor-mounted heater	2,6,06	Installation or relocation of suspended heater,	\$	15,56		Each			
vent installed and not included in an appliance permit .6.08 Repair, alteration or addition to heating appliance, refrigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or heating/cooling/absorption unit or evaporative cooling system, including installation of controls .6.09 Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor to and including 3 horsepower, or absorption system to and including 100,000 btu/h .6.10 Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor over 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 100,000									
vent installed and not included in an appliance permit .6.08 Repair, alteration or addition to heating appliance, refrigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or heating/cooling/absorption unit or evaporative cooling system, including installation of controls .6.09 Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor to and including 3 horsepower, or absorption system to and including 100,000 btu/h .6.10 Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor over 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 100,000	2.6.07		\$	8.71		Each			
refrigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or heating/cooling/absorption unit or evaporative cooling system, including installation of controls 6.09 Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor to and including 3 horsepower, or absorption system to and including 100,000 btu/h 6.10 Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor over 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 100,000									
heating/cooling/absorption unit or evaporative cooling system, including installation of controls 6.09 Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor to and including 3 horsepower, or absorption system to and including 100,000 btu/h 6.10 Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor over 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 100,000	2.6,08	Repair, alteration or addition to heating appliance,	\$	9,96		Each	***************************************		
system, including installation of controls .6.09 Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor to and including 3 horsepower, or absorption system to and including 100,000 btu/h .6.10 Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor over 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 100,000									
.6.09 Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor to and including 3 horsepower, or absorption system to and including 100,000 btu/h .6.10 Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor over 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 100,000									
and including 3 horsepower, or absorption system to and including 100,000 btu/h 5.10 Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor over \$ 30.49 Each 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 100,000	0.000					-			
and including 100,000 btu/h .6.10 Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor over \$ 30.49 Each 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 100,000	2.6.09		\$	21.16		Each			
.6.10 Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor over \$ 30.49 Each 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 100,000									
3 horsepower, or absorption system over 100,000	0.040					-			
	2.5.10		\$	30.49		Each			
picin and medianing socioop signi									1
		Digits and including 500,000 \$t0/f)						-	

2,6	Building - Mechanical Permits (continued)	Fee	New Fee	Unit	Δdd	Fee	Unit
0.6.44	Description Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor over	\$ 30.49	HEW LEG	Each			WHILE OF THE PARTY
2.6.11		\$ 30.49		Each			
	15 horsepower to and including 30 horsepower, or						
	absorption system over 500,000 btu/h and including						
	1.000.000 btu/h			<u></u>			
2.6.12	Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor over	\$ 43,56		Each			
	30 horsepower to and including 50 horsepower, or						
	absorption system over 1,000,000 btu/h and including						
	1.750.000 btu/h			1			
2040	Installation or relocation of boller or refrigeration	\$ 75.91		Each			
2,6.13		φ 10.81		Lacii			
	compressor over 50 horsepower or absorption						
	system over 1,750,000 btu/h						
2.6.14	Air-handling unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet	\$ 12.44		Each			
	per minute (cfm), including attached ducts						
2.6.15	Air-handling unit of 10,000 cfm	\$ 21.16		Each			
2.6.16	Evaporative cooler other than portable	\$ 11.20		Each			
2.6.17	Ventilation fan connected to single duct	\$ 8.71		Each			
	Ventilation system that is not a portion of any heating	\$ 12,44		Each			
:.6.18	Ventuation system that is not a portion of any fleating	φ (2,44		[[[]			
	or air-conditioning system authorized by a permit						
2,6.19	Installation of hood which is served by mechanical	\$ 12.44		Each			
	exhaust, including duct for hood						
2,6,20	Installation for relocation of domestic-type incinerator	\$ 22.40	1	Each			
2.6.21	Installation for relocation of commercial/industrial-	\$ 57,25		Each			
	type incinerator	, 0,,120	1				
2,6,22	For each appliance or piece of equipment regulated	\$ 12.44		Each			
.,0,22		- 12.77	1				
	by code but not classed in other appliance categories						
2,6.23	For gas-piping system of one to four outlets	\$ 7.47		Each			
2.6.24	For gas-piping system of five or more outlets	\$ 3,73		Each			
2.6.25	HVAC system - residential	\$ 36,09		Each			
2,6,26	Mini split heating and/or air conditioning system -	\$ 22.40		Each system up to 2 air	\$	3.61	
	compressor and up to 2 interior air handlers			handlers	1		
	Commercial (other than R-3 and U-1)		•		T		
	If your valuation is:		1	1			
.6.27	\$1.00 to \$2,000	\$ 78.46			1	0.40	Per each add'l \$100 or fraction
	\$2,001 to \$5,000	\$ 78.46		For first \$2,000	\$	2.49	
							thereof
	\$5,001 to \$10,000	\$ 153,12		For first \$5,000	S	10/	Per each add'i \$100 or fraction
		ψ (00, 12		1 OF SHOT WO 1000	Ψ.	1,04	
	φο,οστ το φτο,οσσ	ψ 100.12		1 01 31131 40,000			thereof
				-	\$		
	\$10,001 to \$50,000	\$ 250.52		For first \$10,000			thereof
	\$10,001 to \$50,000	\$ 250.52		For first \$10,000		1.46	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction
				-	\$	1.46	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction
	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87		For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000	\$	1.46 1.35	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof
	\$10,001 to \$50,000	\$ 250.52		For first \$10,000	\$	1.46 1.35	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction
	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87		For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000	\$	1.46 1.35	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof
2,3	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building «Electrical Permits	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21		For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000	\$ \$	1.46 1.35 1.19	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof
2.7	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building * Electrical Permits	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21	New Faa	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000	\$ \$ \$	1.46 1.35 1.19	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit
2.7	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building *Ejectrical Permits Description Note: If inspection are not charged on an hourly by	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21	New Fee	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000	\$ \$ \$ Add	1.46 1.35 1.19 1.Fee	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family
31	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building *Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly be described in a part of the production fees are not charged or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units.	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 Fee Fee Tesis, there sha	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit allowed per permit for all per renewable energy, 4 inspectic	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
237	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building *Ejectrical Permits Description Note: If inspection are not charged on an hourly by	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 Fee Fee Tesis, there sha	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit allowed per permit for all per renewable energy, 4 inspectic	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.1	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building *Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly be dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or moded.	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 Fee Fee Tesis, there sha	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit allowed per permit for all permanewable energy. 4 inspections shall be allowed per permit.	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building *Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly be dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or moded.	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelli	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for ng units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit allowed per permit for all per renewable energy, 4 inspectic	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building *Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly be dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or moted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 \$ Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelli	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for ng units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit allowed per permit for all permanewable energy. 4 inspections shall be allowed per permit.	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building *Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly be dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dw multi-family dwelling units, other than manufactured or noted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelling \$ 273.78	New.Fge I be 2 inspections except those for g units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspecticitions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy.	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building *Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly to dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dw multi-family dwelling units, other than manufactured or noted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 \$ Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelli \$ 273.78 \$ 47.28	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for g units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy.	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building * Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly be dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwnutti-family dwelling units, other than manufactured or noted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less Each additional 500 sq. ft. or perfion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelling \$ 273.78	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for g units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspecticitions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy.	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a 2.7.02	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building = Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly to dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or moted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelli \$ 273.78 \$ 47.29 \$ 126.94	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for ng units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for dwelling unit. Each dwelling unit.	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a 2.7.02	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly be dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or motude. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 \$ Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelli \$ 273.78 \$ 47.28	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for ng units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy.	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a 2.7.02	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building * Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly be dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or noted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 200 amps or less	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 \$ Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelli \$ 273.76 \$ 47.25 \$ 126.94 \$ 155.56	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for g units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit Each dwelling unit Each dwelling unit Each dwelling unit Each	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a 2.7.02 2.7.03	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building * Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly be dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or noted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 200 amps or less	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelli \$ 273.78 \$ 47.29 \$ 126.94	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for g units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for dwelling unit. Each dwelling unit.	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a 2.7.02 2.7.03	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building *Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly be dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or noted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 200 amps or less Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 \$ Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelli \$ 273.76 \$ 47.25 \$ 126.94 \$ 155.56	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for g units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit Each dwelling unit Each dwelling unit Each dwelling unit Each	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a 2.7.02 2.7.03 2.7.04	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building *Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly be dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or moted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or jess Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 200 amps or less Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 \$ Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelli \$ 273.78 \$ 47.28 \$ 126.94 \$ 155.56	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for ng units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit Each dwelling unit Each dwelling unit Each dwelling unit Each	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a 2.7.02 2.7.03 2.7.04	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building *Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly be dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or moted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 200 amps or less Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 \$ Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelli \$ 273.76 \$ 47.25 \$ 126.94 \$ 155.56	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for ng units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic fions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic fions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic fions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic fions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspection for all permit for	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a 2.7.02 2.7.03 2.7.04	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building *Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly to dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dw multi-family dwelling units, other than manufactured or noted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 200 amps or less Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 \$ Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelling \$ 273.78 \$ 47.25 \$ 126.94 \$ 155.56 \$ 189.16	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for g units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspecticitions shall be allowed per permit Each dwelling unit Each dwelling unit Each dwelling unit Each Each Each	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a 2.7.02 2.7.03 2.7.04 2.7.05 2.7.06	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly to dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwmulti-family dwelling units, other than manufactured or noted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 200 amps or less Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 500 service/feeders - installation, alteration 500 service/feeders - installation, alteration 500 service/feeders - installation	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 \$ Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelli \$ 273.78 \$ 47.28 \$ 126.94 \$ 155.56	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for g units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic fions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic fions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic fions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic fions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspection for all permit for	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a 2.7.02 2.7.03 2.7.04 2.7.05 2.7.06	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building *Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly be dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or moted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or jess Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 200 amps or less Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 600 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 600 amps	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 \$ Fee asis, there sharelling units and modular dwelli \$ 273.78 \$ 47.28 \$ 126.94 \$ 155.56 \$ 189.16 \$ 312.36	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for ng units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a 2.7.02 2.7.03 2.7.04	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building *Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly be dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or noted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or jess Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 200 amps or less Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 1000 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 1000 amps	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 \$ Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelling \$ 273.78 \$ 47.25 \$ 126.94 \$ 155.56 \$ 189.16	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for ng units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspecticitions shall be allowed per permit Each dwelling unit Each dwelling unit Each dwelling unit Each Each Each	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a 2.7.02 2.7.03 2.7.04 2.7.05 2.7.06	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building *Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly be dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or moted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or jess Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 200 amps or less Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 600 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 600 amps	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 \$ Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelling \$ 273.78 \$ 47.28 \$ 126.94 \$ 155.56 \$ 189.16 \$ 312.36 \$ 394.50 \$ 938.33	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for g units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit Each dwelling unit Each dwelling unit Each dwelling unit Each Each Each Each	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a 2.7.02 2.7.03 2.7.04 2.7.05 2.7.06	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building *Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly be dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or noted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or jess Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 200 amps or less Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 1000 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 1000 amps	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 \$ Fee asis, there sharelling units and modular dwelli \$ 273.78 \$ 47.28 \$ 126.94 \$ 155.56 \$ 189.16 \$ 312.36	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for g units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a 2.7.02 2.7.03 2.7.04 2.7.05 2.7.06 2.7.07	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building *Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly be dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dw multi-family dwelling units, other than manufactured or noted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 200 amps or less Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 1000 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation over 1000 amps Reconnect only	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 \$ Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelling \$ 273.78 \$ 47.28 \$ 126.94 \$ 155.56 \$ 189.16 \$ 312.36 \$ 394.50 \$ 938.33	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for ng units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit Each dwelling unit Each dwelling unit Each dwelling unit Each Each Each Each	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a 2.7.02 2.7.03 2.7.04 2.7.05 2.7.06 2.7.06 2.7.07	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building - Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly be dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or noted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 200 amps or less Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 1000 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 1000 amps Reconnect only Temporary services or feeders- installation,	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelli \$ 273.78 \$ 47.25 \$ 126.94 \$ 155.56 \$ 394.50 \$ 938.33 \$ 126.94	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for ng units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all permi	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a 2.7.02 2.7.03 2.7.04 2.7.05 2.7.06 2.7.07 2.7.08 2.7.09	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly to dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dw multi-family dwelling units, other than manufactured or noted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 200 amps or less Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 1000 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation over 1000 amps Reconnect only Temporary services or feeders- installation, alterations or relocation 200 amps or less	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelli \$ 273.78 \$ 47.28 \$ 126.94 \$ 155.56 \$ 394.50 \$ 394.50 \$ 938.33 \$ 126.94	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for ng units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a 2.7.02 2.7.03 2.7.04 2.7.05 2.7.06 2.7.06 2.7.07	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Buliding *Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly to dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dw multi-family dwelling units, other than manufactured or noted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 200 amps or less Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 1000 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation over 1000 amps Reconnect only Temporary services or feeders - installation, alteration, alterations or relocation 200 amps or less Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration, alteration or relocation over 1000 amps	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelli \$ 273.78 \$ 47.25 \$ 126.94 \$ 155.56 \$ 394.50 \$ 938.33 \$ 126.94	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for ng units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all permi	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a 2.7.02 2.7.03 2.7.04 2.7.05 2.7.06 2.7.06 2.7.07 2.7.08 2.7.09	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly be dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwmulti-family dwelling units, other than manufactured or noted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 200 amps or less Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 1000 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 1000 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation over 1000 amps Reconnect only Temporary services or feeders- installation, alteration, alteration or relocation or relocation 200 amps or less Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation or relocation 201 to 400 amps	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelling \$ 273.76 \$ 47.25 \$ 126.94 \$ 155.56 \$ 394.50 \$ 938.33 \$ 126.94 \$ 126.94	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for ng units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all permi	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a 2.7.02 2.7.03 2.7.04 2.7.05 2.7.06 2.7.07 2.7.08 2.7.09	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building * Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly be dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or noted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 200 amps or less Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 1000 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation over 1000 amps Reconnect only Temporary services or feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelli \$ 273.78 \$ 47.28 \$ 126.94 \$ 155.56 \$ 394.50 \$ 394.50 \$ 938.33 \$ 126.94	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for ng units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a 2.7.02 2.7.03 2.7.04 2.7.05 2.7.06 2.7.07 2.7.08 2.7.09 2.7.10	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly to dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or noted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 200 amps or less Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 1000 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation over 1000 amps Reconnect only Temporary services or feeders - installation, alteration, alterations or relocation 200 amps or less Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 \$ Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelli \$ 273.78 \$ 47.29 \$ 126.94 \$ 155.56 \$ 394.50 \$ 394.50 \$ 126.94 \$ 126.94 \$ 174.23	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for ng units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a 2.7.02 2.7.03 2.7.04 2.7.05 2.7.06 2.7.07 2.7.08 2.7.09	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building * Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly be dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or noted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 200 amps or less Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 1000 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation over 1000 amps Reconnect only Temporary services or feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelling \$ 273.76 \$ 47.25 \$ 126.94 \$ 155.56 \$ 394.50 \$ 938.33 \$ 126.94 \$ 126.94	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for ng units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all permi	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a 2.7.02 2.7.03 2.7.04 2.7.05 2.7.06 2.7.06 2.7.07 2.7.08 2.7.09 2.7.10	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Buliding *Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly to dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dw multi-family dwelling units, other than manufactured or noted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 200 amps or less Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 600 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation over 1000 amps Reconnect only Temporary services or feeders - installation, alteration, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 \$ Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelli \$ 273.78 \$ 47.29 \$ 126.94 \$ 155.56 \$ 394.50 \$ 394.50 \$ 126.94 \$ 126.94 \$ 174.23	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for ng units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a 2.7.02 2.7.03 2.7.04 2.7.05 2.7.06 2.7.07 2.7.08 2.7.09 2.7.10 2.7.11	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building *Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly to dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dw multi-family dwelling units, other than manufactured or noted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 200 amps or less Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 1000 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 1000 amps Reconnect only Temporary services or feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 \$ Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelli \$ 273.78 \$ 47.29 \$ 126.94 \$ 155.56 \$ 394.50 \$ 394.50 \$ 126.94 \$ 126.94 \$ 174.23	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for ng units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a 2.7.02 2.7.03 2.7.04 2.7.05 2.7.06 2.7.06 2.7.08 2.7.09 2.7.10 2.7.11	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building *Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly be dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or noted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 200 amps or less Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 1000 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation over 1000 amps Reconnect only Temporary services or feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation over 600 amps or 1000 volts Miscellaneous (service & feeder not included)	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelling s 273.78 \$ 47.25 \$ 126.94 \$ 155.56 \$ 394.56 \$ 394.56 \$ 174.25 \$ 233.96	New Fee the 2 inspections except those for g units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy and the shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspection in the shall permit for all	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a 2.7.02 2.7.03 2.7.04 2.7.05 2.7.06 2.7.06 2.7.07 2.7.08 2.7.09 2.7.10 2.7.11 2.7.12 2.7.13 2.7.13a	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building - Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly be dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or noted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 200 amps or less Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 600 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 1000 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation over 1000 amps Temporary services or feeders- installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation over 600 amps or 1000 volts Miscellaneous (service & feeder not included) Each water or sewage pump or irrigation circle	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21 Fee asis, there sha elling units and modular dwelli \$ 273.78 \$ 47.28 \$ 126.99 \$ 155.56 \$ 394.50 \$ 394.50 \$ 174.22 \$ 233.96 \$ 394.50	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for ng units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a 2.7.02 2.7.03 2.7.04 2.7.05 2.7.06 2.7.06 2.7.07 2.7.08 2.7.09 2.7.10 2.7.11 2.7.12 2.7.13 2.7.13a 2.7.13b	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building *Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly to dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or noted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less. Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 200 amps or less Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 1000 amps Reconnect only Temporary services or feeders- installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation over 600 amps or 1000 volts Miscellaneous (service & feeder not included) Each water or sewage pump or irrigation circle	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for g units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit allowed per permit for all perrenewable energy. 4 inspectic tions shall be allowed per permit Each dwelling unit Each dwelling unit Each dwelling unit Each	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single o
2.7.01 2.7.01a 2.7.02 2.7.03 2.7.04 2.7.05 2.7.06 2.7.07 2.7.08 2.7.09 2.7.10	\$10,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up Building - Electrical Permits Description Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly be dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units, other than manufactured or noted. Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 200 amps or less Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 600 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 1000 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation over 1000 amps Temporary services or feeders- installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation over 600 amps or 1000 volts Miscellaneous (service & feeder not included) Each water or sewage pump or irrigation circle	\$ 250.52 \$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21	New Fee I be 2 inspections except those for g units. 3 inspec	For first \$10,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000 Unit	\$ \$ \$ Add nits except ons shall be	1.46 1.35 1.19 Fee those fo	thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof Unit residential single or multi-family per permit for residential single or

2.7	Building Electrical Permits (continued)					
0.7.4.4	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	Unit
2.7.14 2.7.14a	Renewable electric energy – 5 KVA system or less	\$ 149.98		Each		
2.7.14a	Renewable electric energy – 5.01 KVA to 15 KVA Isystem	\$ 189,16	3	Each		
2.7.14b	Renewable electric energy – 15.01 KVA to 25 KVA system	\$ 312.36	3	Each		
2.7.14c	Renewable electric energy - 25.01 and above KVA systems (photovoitaic systems)	\$ 312.36	3	First 25 KVAs		
2.7.14d	Renewable electric energy - 25.01 KVA to 50 KVA systems (wind generation systems)	\$ 342.17	7	Each		
2.7.14e	Renewable electric energy - 50.10 KVA to 100 KVA systems (wind generation systems)	\$ 786.66	5	Each		
2.7.15	Photovoltaic systems - prescriptive installations (includes up to 4 inspections)					
2.7.15a	Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 5 KVA	\$ 214.68	3	Each		
2.7.15b	Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 5.01 KVA to 15 KVA system or less	\$ 253.87	7	Each		
2.7.15c	Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 15.01 KVA to 25 KVA system or less	\$ 377.07		Each		
2.7.16	Limited energy residential use					
2.7.16a	One and two family	\$ 62,22	2	Each		
2.7.16b	Multi-family	\$ 115.12		Each		
2.7.17	Each additional inspection over the allowable in any of the above	\$ 78,40)	Each		
2.7.18	Branch circuits - new, alteration or extension per panel with purchase of service or feeder fee - each	\$ 11.20		Each circuit		
2.7.19	Branch circuits - new, alteration or extension per panel without purchase of service or feeder fee each	\$ 107.02		First branch circuit	\$ 11.20	Each add'l circuit
2.7.20	Master electrical program annual permit	\$ 124,45		Each annually		
2.7.20a	Master electrical program inspection (includes travel time & inspection report preparation time) – ½ hour	\$ 124,45		Per hour or portion thereof		
2.7.20b	minimum Master electrical program inspection cancellation	\$ 124.45		Each		
2.8	Wout 24 hour notice Building - Manufactured Homes Permits and Park	l Foor				
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit	Later	
2.8.01	Manufactured dwelling and cabana installation permit individual lot (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft)	\$ 731.75		Each installation	Add'l Fee	Unit
2.8.01a	Manufactured dwelling installation in manufactured home park & temporary placement permit (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft)	\$ 369.51		Each installation		
2.8.02	M/H Park Area Development Valuation Table: Valuation	on is based upor	n building valuatio	on data found in Oregon Administr	ative Rules (OA	R), Chapter 918, Division 600.
	If your valuation is:					
2.8.02a	\$1 to \$500	\$ 26.13				
2,8,02b	\$501 to \$2,000	\$ 26.13		For first \$500	\$ 2.49	For each addl'l \$100 or fraction thereof
2.8.02c	\$2,001 to \$25,000	\$ 78.40		For first \$2,000	\$ 14.93	For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof
2.8.02d	\$25,001 to \$50,000	\$ 439.30		For first \$25,000	\$ 10.88	For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof
2.8.02e	\$50,001 to \$100,000	\$ 724.28		For first \$50,000	\$ 7.46	For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof
2.8.02f	\$100,001 to \$500,000	\$ 1,116.29		For first \$100,000	\$ 5,91	For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof
2.8.02g	\$500,001 to \$1,000,000	\$ 3,559.17		For first \$500,000	\$ 3.42	For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof
2.8.02h	\$1,000,001 & up	\$ 6,177.53		For first \$1,000,000	\$ 3,42	For each addt'i \$1,000 or fraction thereof
2.8.03	M/H Space Fee Table: See Exhibit A (attached at end	of resolution)				
2.8.04	Recreation Park Space Fee Table: See Exhibit A (atta					
2.8.05	Mobile home park closure	\$ 327.80				
2.9	Sign Permits		1			
2 0 01	Description Tampage also an internal and in the second sec	Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	Unit
2,9,01	Temporary sign registration fee	Same as sign p				
2,9.01a 2.9.02	Portable sign in Downtown District registration fee	\$ 61.80		Per calendar year		
2.0.02		65% of sign permit fee	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			
	& all signs on a pitched or mansard roof,					

2.9	Sign Permits (continued)					
2.3	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	Unit
2.9.03	Illuminated Signs: Building or freestanding electric, ne	on, LED, Interna	l or changing ligh	nts or other electrical compon	ents	
2,9,03a	Up to 8 sq ft	\$ 136,99		Base fee plus 65% of base f	ee if 2.9.02 applies	
2.9.03b	Over 8 sq ft and up to 40 sq ft	\$ 189.52		Base fee plus 65% of base f		
2,9,03c	Over 40 sq ft and up to 80 sq ft	\$ 249.26		Base fee plus 65% of base f		
2.9.03d	Over 80 sq ft	\$ 293.55		Base fee plus 65% of base f	ee if 2,9.02 applies	
2,9.04	Non-Illuminated Signs: Building or freestanding signs to	<u>vithout internal li</u>	<u>chting or other e</u>	lectrical components	If O O OOline	
2.9.04a	Up to 8 sq ft	\$ 136,99	<u> </u>	Base fee plus 65% of base f		
2.9.04b	Over 8 sq ft and up to 40 sq ft	\$ 189.52		Base fee plus 65% of base f		
2.9.04c	Over 40 sq ft and up to 80 sq ft	\$ 241.02		Base fee plus 65% of base f Base fee plus 65% of base f		
2.9.04d	Over 80 sq ft	\$ 280.16		Each sign plus	\$2.06	
2.9.05	Sign on Wall or Window that is Painted, Vinyl or	\$ 136,99		Each sight plus	Ψ2.00	
2.9.06	Paper Investigation fee (for commencement of work without a permit)	129.42		per hour or portion thereof (minimum charge 1 h	nour)
2.9.06a	Sign Recovery	\$ 57.68		Per occurance		
2.9.07	Mural sign	\$ 339,90				
2.9.08	Additional plan review for alteration of, or addition to,	\$ 82,40		Each plus	\$132.87	Per hour or fraction thereof for any
2.0.00	an existing sign or sign structure that will result in	•,		•		part of an hour over 30 minutes
	less than 30 percent change to the original sign size,			İ		
	shape or height of a sign. Also includes alterations to					
	the sign location on the same site, illumination, and					
	the replacement of materials. Alterations or additions			1		-
	hevored 30% of the original sign or sign structure size,			1		1
	shape or height of a sign require the submittal of a		· ·	1		
	new sign permit and applicable fees.					<u> </u>
2,9.09	Renewal of expired permit	50% of current stan permit fee		Or \$55,00, whichever is gre	ater	
2,9.10	Accelerated Quick Start - Optional Program (if city	2 times the		Or \$110,00, whichever is gr	eater	
2,9.10	can accommodate)	total sign]		
	Carl accommodate)	permit fees				
(2.75 (a) 1941 K. (c) (a)	No. of the control of	pennin rocc	<u> </u>	1		1
2,10	Miscellaneous Building Fees Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	Unit
0.40.04	Moving permit (other than U-1)	\$ 258.87	710111111111111111111111111111111111111	Each structure		
2,10.01	Moving permit (U-1 type structures - uninhabitable)	\$ 129.43		Each structure		
2,10.01a	Pre-move inspection for structures moving within the	\$ 323.56		Each structure		
2.10.02	City's lurisdiction	Ψ υχυ,ου				
2,10,03	Pre-move inspection for structures moving into the	\$ 323,56		Each structure	\$ 129.42	Each hour
2,10,03	City's jurisdiction from another jurisdiction					
2,10.04	Re-roof permit residential	\$ 174.23		Each		
2,10,05	Re-roof permit - commercial	\$ 43,29		For each 1,000 sq ft of roo	f or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)
2,10.06	Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections)	\$ 129.42		Each		
2.10.07	Demolition permit - residential minimum	\$ 258.85		Each structure		
2,10.08	Demolition permit - commercial minimum	\$ 123.20		For each 1000 sq ft of struc	ture or portion there	of (\$250,00 minimum charge)
2.10.09	Research fees	\$ 129.42		Per hour or portion thereof		
2,10,10	Quick start fee for all permits - Optional program (if	\$ 581.79		For each 1,000 sq ft of structure	cture in addition to b	ouilding permit fee
2,50,10	city can accommodate)	•		·		
2,10,11	Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services	\$ 194.14		Per hour or portion thereof		
	outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 hours)	,				
2,10.12	Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time	\$ 129.42		For each hour or portion the	ereof	
	beyond two reviews or other services for which no			ļ		
	fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour)					
2,10.13	Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or	\$ 646.51		For each 30 day period		
"""	as determined by the Building Official					
2,10.14	Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family	\$ 969.44		Per meeting not to exceed	two hours	
	dwelling projects (may be required at time of building	ĺ	1	1		
	permit prior to submittal of permit application)	L				
2,10.14a	Pre-permit meeting individual tenant improvement	\$ 323.56		Per meeting not to exceed	two hours	
	projects (may be required at time of building permit	Į.		1		
	prior to submittal of permit application)		<u></u>			
2,10.15	Fence	\$ 244.00	1	Up to 100 lineal ft	\$ 74.08	For each add'l 100 linear feet or
		1				partion thereof
2.10.16	Poles over 10 feet high (flag, light, etc.)	\$ 206,98		Each		
2,10.17	Change of use or occupancy	\$ 216.43		Minimum permit fee		
2,10.17	Residential temporary occupancy	\$ 120.42		Each 30 day period		
2,10,19	Permit reinstatement due to expiration	The fee for rein	stated permits s	hall be proportional to the am	ount of review and i	nspection tasks remaining for the
		project as dete	rmined by the Bu	illding Official		
2.10.20	Temporary change of occupancy permit for an event	occurring in a bu	illding in which th	e occupancy of the building v	would not allow such	event
	1-49 Occupants	\$ 155.00		1		
2.10.20a	50-299 Occupants	\$ 309,00		İ		
2.10.20b		\$ 618.00				
2.10.20c	300-999 Occupants	\$ 1,236.00				
2.10.20d	1000+			Each		
2,10.20e	Existing building certificate of occupancy where the	\$ 216.30	1	-au		
	building or suite has a legally established use and			1		
	occupancy but that the City has no record of a	1	1	I		
1	certificate of occupancy	1	1	1		

2.11	System Development Charges			
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit
2,11.01	Water SDC per EDU (100% of maximum allowable ch	iarge)		
	Water Meter Size	\$ 5,485,00	\$ 5,578,00	Per Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU)
	3/4 inch equivalent to 1.0 EDU 1 inch equivalent to 1.7 EDU			
	1 ½ inch equivalent to 3,3 EDU			
	2 inch equivalent to 5,3 EDU			
	3 Inch equivalent to 10,0 EDU	 		
	4 inch equivalent to 16,7 EDU			
	6 inch equivalent to 33.3 EDU			
	8 inch equivalent to 53.3 EDU			
2.11.02	Sewer SDC per EDU (100% of maximum allowable	\$ -4,891.00	\$ 4,974.00	Per EDU
2.11.02a	charge) Definitions			
2.11.02a 2.11.02b	General service charge — All users shall now the same	al conton de sun	. B.6	
_,,,,,,,,,	(wastewater system.			tion, maintenance, replacement and the bonded debt for the construction of the
2.11,02c	Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computation of g	eneral service ch	arge, collection s	service charge and required industrial wastewater charge. The minimum number of
	EDU's is one, partial units over one are rounded off to	the nearest full r	esidential unit, h	alf units are rounded off to one full residential unit.
2,11,02d	Residential:			The transfer of the transfer o
	Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent			
	dwelling unit			
	Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units			
	Multi-Family – the residential unit equivalent is obtained by multiplying the living units by 0.80 EDU.		,	***************************************
	mobile home parks are included within this			
	classification.	,		
2.11,02e	Nonresidential:			
2.11.02e1	Institutional uses:			
	a. Church, one residential unit per 0,009 person,			
	average peak day attendance or past year plus one			
	(1) unit for kitchen. b. Schools			
	Kindergarten, 0.05 EDU per person capacity. Pre-		-	
	school and nurseries are included within the			
	classification,			
	Elementary School, 0,08 EDU per person capacity.			
	Junior and Senior High Schools, 0.10 EDU per			
	person capacity.			
	College, 0.15 EDU per each Full-Time Equivalency			
	Student, (F,T,E.)			
	c. Nursing Homes, 0.65 EDU per rated bed capacity			
	d . Hospital, 0.75 EDU per rated bed capacity e. Library, one (1) EDU			
2.11.02e2	Commercial uses:			
	a. Retail store, one (1) EDU for the first 2000 square			
	feet and 0.50 EDU for each additional 2000 square			
	feet of gross floor area.			
	b. Service and repair shop, one (1) EDU for the first			
	1800 square feet and 0.50 EDU for each additional			
	1800 square feet of gross floor area.			
	c. Bank and office, except medical, dental and			
	veterinary; one (1) EDU for each 2000 square feet of gross floor area.			
	d. Medical, dental and veterinary clinic, one (1) EDU for each 1000 square feet of gross floor area.	1		
	e. Restaurant, one (1) EDU for each 600 square feet			
	of gross floor area,			
	f. Automobile service station, two (2) EDU.			
	g. Barber shop, 0.30 EDU per chair.			
	h. Beauty shop, 0.38 EDU per chair.			
	i. Industrial, manufacturing, beverage processors		Į	
	and commercial warehouse, 0.09 EDU per person	Ī	-	
	employee for domestic wastewater only. The industrial wastewater will be measured and tested at		ĺ	
	the users expense. The rate will be computed based	l		
	on equivalent wastewater strength and quantity to	l		
	compare with average domestic wastewater.	l		
	j. Commercial laundries, 2.58 EDU per 1000 gallons			
	of daily water consumption that will be discharged	İ	-	
	into the sewer system.			
	k. Laundromat or coin operated laundry, 1 EDU per			
	machine.			
	I. Theaters, .009 EDU per seat.			
	m. Parks with restroom facilities, one (1) EDU each.			
	Stadium, two (2) EDU			
	Swimming Pool, six (6) EDU (Domestic wastewater		Ī	
	only). If pool water filter back-wash water is put into the sewer the rate will be computed based on			
	equivalent dwelling units.			

2.11	System Development Charges (continued)						
e(1)	Description	Fee		New Fee	Unit		w Fee
						Effecti	i vo 1/1/20
	n. Recreational Vehicle holding tank dumping						
	facilities, one (1) EDU if part of a service station, the						
	one EDU would be in addition to the EDU for the station.						
	o. Dry Cleaners, 3.10 EDU per each 1000 square						
	feet gross floor area.						
	-						
	p. Recreational (commercial) Roller Rinks, Dance						
	Halls, 0.27 EDU each 1000 square feet gross floor						
	area.		-				
	q. Spas and Athletic facilities (with pool or gymnasium), 6.67 EDU per each 1000 square feet						
	gross floor area. r. Figure Salons (without pool or gymnasium), 1.23		┿				
	EDU per each 1000 square feet of gross floor area.						
.,	s. Armory, one (1) EDU.						
	t. Carwash, 1.17 EDU per each wash stall.						
	u. Pet Grooming, 0.67 EDU per each 1000 square						
	feet gross floor area.						
	v. Motels, boarding and rooming houses, 0.40 EDU						
	per room. Dormitories are to be included in this						
	classification.		.L				
2.11.02e3	Uses not listed: Uses not listed shall be computed by the use of actual	manage up and attent	dod !	nu tha sault	Plant racidant unit augntitu		
2.11.03	Uses not listed shall be computed by the use of actual Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable charge)	water used divi	uea I	oy the equiva	none resident unit quantity.		
د, ۱۱,۷۵	a, Per single family dwelling unit	\$ 8,300,00	\$	8,594.00	Parks SDC amounts are set by the Bend Parks	and Recreation D	istrict Board, The
	b. Per multi-family dwelling unit (Multi-family is	\$ 5,644.00			are included in the City's fee resolution since the		
	considered 2 or more units)	, ,,,,,,,,,		·	behalf.	•	
	c. Per mobile home unit	\$ 7,503,00	\$	7,769.00			
	d. Per acessory dwelling unit	\$3,586,00		3,713.00			
	e. Per dormitory per person	\$3,320.00		3,438.00			
.,.,	f. Per hotel/motel unit	\$ 5,729.00	\$_	5,932,00			
2.11.04	Transportation SDC (100% of maximum allowable)						
2.11.04a	Industrial:	A 7.40°.00	+-	7.000.00	Per 1,000 sq ft	\ <u>\$</u>	7,768.00
	General Light Industrial	\$ 7,185.00 \$ 1,385.00			Per 1,000 sq ft	\$	1,497.00
****	General Heavy industrial industrial Park	\$ 6,297.00			Per 1,000 sq ft	\$	6,808,00
	Manufacturing	\$ 5,422,00			Per 1,000 sq ft	\$	6,862,00
	Warehouse	\$ 3,444.00		3,786.00	Per 1,000 sq ft	\$	3,723.00
4	Mini-Warehouse	\$ 1,911.00			Per 1,000 sq ft	\$	2,066.00
)	Hi-Cube Warehouse	\$874.00	\$	961.00	Per 1,000 sq ft	\$	945,00
2.11.04b	Residential:					1.	
	Single Family Dwelling (on Individual fots)	\$ 7,400.00			Per dwelling unit	\$	8,000,00
	Apartments (Multi-family housing)	\$ 4,548,00			Per dwelling unit	\$	4,917.00 4,115.00
	Condo/Townhouse (includes Duplex/Triplex)	\$ 3,806.00		4,185.00 4 E42 00	Per dwelling unit Per occupied dwelling unit	\$	4,118.00
	Mobile Home Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU)	\$ 4,105.00 \$ 1,977.00			Per dwelling unit	\$	2,137.00
********	Senior Adult Housing - Attached	\$ 807.00			Per occupied dwelling unit	\$	872.00
	Congregate Care Facility	\$ 1,251.00			Per occupied dwelling unit	\$	1,352.00
2,11,04c	Lodging:		T.				
	Hotel	\$ 4,317.00	\$	4,746.00	Per room	\$	4,667.00
	Motel	\$ 3,444.00	\$	3,786,00	Per room	\$	3,723.00
2.11.04d	Recreation:						
	City Park	\$ 661,00			Per acre	\$	 715.0 0
	Regional Park	\$939,00		1,032,00		\$	1,015,00
	Golf Course	\$ 16,066.00		17,664.00		\$	17,369,00 32,170.00
	Multipurpose Recreational Facility	\$ 29,757.00			Per 1,000 sq ft	\$ <u></u>	32,170.00 19,257,00
	Movie Theater W/Matinee	\$ 17,813.00 \$ 7,876.00			Per 1,000 sq ft Per 1,000 sq ft	\$	9,257,00 8,515,00
	Athletic Club Bowling Alley	\$ 20,489.00		22,527.00		\$	22,150.00
	Recreational Community Center	\$ 6.014.00			Per 1,000 sq ft	\$	6,502,00
2,11,04e	Institution:	Ψοιστιου	-	0,010.00			
	Elementary School	\$ 874.00	\$	961,00	Per student	\$	945,00
	Middle School	\$ 874.00			Per student	\$	945.00
	High School	\$ 825,00			Per student	\$	892,00
	Junior/Community College	\$ 825,00		907.00	Per student	\$	892,00
	University/College	\$ 1,237.00			Per student	\$	1,337.00
	Church	\$ 3,874.00		4,259,00	Per 1,000 sq ft	\$	4,188.00 6,578.00
	Childcare	\$6,085,00	′ ^{\$}	0,090.00	Per 1,000 sq ft; This fee reflects a temporary reduction of 70% until December 31, 2020.	\$	
	l odgo/Eraternal Organization	\$ 217.00	1 4	220 UV	Per member	\$	235.00
2 11 04	Lodge/Fraternal Organization Medical:	♦ ∠11.U U	7 3	237,00	1 O (Heitibe)	I Y	
2.11.04f	Medical: Hospital	\$ 6,229,00	1 4	6 848 00	Per 1,000 sq ft	\$	6,734,00
	Medical-Dental Office	\$ 11,765.00			Per 1,000 sq ft	\$ -	12,719.00
2,11.04g	Office;		╅				
	General office	\$ 5,354,00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft	\$	5,788,00
	Single tenant office building	\$ 11,401.00	\$	12,535.00	Per 1,000 sq ft	\$	12,325.00
					Per 1,000 sq ft	\$	10,689.00
	Office park	\$9,887.00					
	Office park Research & development center Business park	\$ 9,887.00 \$ 7,118.00 \$ 8,505.00	\$	7,826.00	Per 1,000 sq ft Per 1,000 sq ft	\$	7,685.00 9,185.00

	System Development Charges (continued) Description	Fee	New Fee	Figu	No. 6-2
	Description	LAA	MeM Fee	Unit	New Fee
2.11.04h	Retali:	1600-0000000000000000000000000000000000			Effective 1/1/20
	Building Materials & Lumber	\$ 17,104.00	\$ 18,805.00	Per 1,000 sq ft	\$ 10.401
	Free Standing Discount Super Store	\$ 14,105.00		Per 1,000 sq ft	\$
	Specialty Retail	\$ 6,954,00		Per 1,000 sq ft	\$ 7,518.
	Discount Store	\$ 11,684.00	\$ 12.846.00	Per 1,000 sq ft	\$ 42,631.
	Hardware/Paint Store	\$ 11,172,00	\$ 12,283.00	Per 1,000 sq ft	
	Nursery/Garden Center	\$-14,486.00		Per 1,000 sq ft	12,070.
	Shopping center:	\$14,400.00	\$ 15,927.00	Per 1,000 sq it	\$ 15,661,
	Less than 100,000 sq ft	\$ 18,014,00	£ 40.000.00	Dev 4 000 ++ #	
	100,001– 300,000 sq ft			Per 1,000 sq ft	<u>\$ 19,507.</u>
	Over 300,000 sq ft	\$ 14,552,00		Per 1,000 sq ft	\$ 15,732.
		\$ 7,118,00		Per 1,000 sq ft	\$ 7,695,
	New Car Sales	\$ 11,108,00		Per 1,000 sq ft	\$ 42,009.
	Auto Parts Sales	\$ 21,718,00		Per 1,000 sq ft	\$ 23,479.
	Tire Store	\$17,399.00		Per 1,000 sq ft	\$ 18,810.
	Supermarket	\$ 24,222,00		Per 1,000 sq ft	\$ 26,186.
	Convenience Market (24 hour)	\$ 58,212.00		Per 1,000 sq ft	\$ 62,932.
	Discount Supermarket	\$ 46,877.00	\$ 51,540.00	Per 1,000 sq ft	\$ 50,678.
	Discount Club	\$ 17,663.00	\$ 19,420.00	Per 1,000 sq ft	\$ 19,095.
	Home Improvement Superstore	\$9,821.00	\$ 10,797.00	Per 1,000 sq ft	\$ 10,617.
	Electronics Superstore	\$ 13,248.00		Per 1,000 sq ft	\$ 14,322.
	Pharmacy without Drive-Thru	\$ 17,975,00		Per 1,000 sq ft	\$ 19,432.
	Pharmacy with Drive-Thru	\$ 19,971.00		Per 1,000 sq ft	\$ 21,590.
	Furniture Store	\$ 1,088.00		Per 1,000 sq ft	
	Walk-in Bank	\$ 26,052.00		Per 1,000 sq ft	\$ 4,176. \$ 28,164,
	Drive-in Bank	\$ 31,042.00		Per 1,000 sq ft	
	Quality Restaurant	\$ 5,388.00		Per 1,000 sq ft	\$ 33,559.
	High Turnover Sit-Down Restaurant				\$ 5,825,
	Fast Food without Drive-Thru	\$ 18,306,00		Per 1,000 sq ft	\$ 19,790.
		\$ 42,740.00		Per 1,000 sq ft	<u>\$ 46,205.</u>
	Fast Food with Drive-Thru	\$ 63,948.00		Per 1,000 sq ft	\$ 69,133.
	Fast Food with Drive-Thru, with no Indoor seating	\$ 110,755.00	\$ 121,770.00	Per 1,000 sq ft	\$ 119,735.
	(Espresso Stand)				
	Drinking Place	\$ 22,425.00		Per 1,000 sq ft	\$24,243.
	Gas Station	\$ 23,926,00		Per fueling position	\$ 25.866.
	Gas/Service Station w/ Convenience Market	\$ 83,177.00	\$ 91,450,00	Per 1,000 sq ft	\$ 89.921.
	Self-Service Car Wash	\$ 14,335.00		Per wash stall	\$ 15,497.
	Automated Car Wash	\$ 36,564,00		Per 1,000 sq ft	\$ 39,529.0
	Notes:		7 1712 9 1100	1. 4. 11000 44 11	00,020,1
	SDC's determined under contract with specific entities	may take proces	tent over feet lie	ted above	
.12	In-Lieu of Fees	may take procet	aciti over tees na		
	Description	Foo	14-1-15		
12.01	In Lieu of Downtown Parking Space	Fee	New Fee	Unit	
12.01		\$ 26,641.00		Per parking space required	
	(per parking space required)				
12.02					
	In Lieu of Required Bicycle Parking Space	\$ 1,337,00		Per parking space required	
	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village	\$ 1,337.00 \$ 12.00		Per parking space required Per square foot, to increase by the Eng	ineering News Record (ENR) Construction
12.03	In Lleu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision			Per square foot, to increase by the Eng	pineering News Record (ENR) Construction
12.03	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village		98 - 166	Per parking space required Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually	gineering News Record (ENR) Construction
12.03	In Lleu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision	\$ 12.00		Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually	pineering News Record (ENR) Construction
12.03 13	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Description	\$ 12.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually Unit	pineering News Record (ENR) Construction
12,03 13 13,01	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Description Butler Market Road Assessment	\$ 12.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually	pineering News Record (ENR) Construction
12,03 13 13.01	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special: Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Description Butler Market Road Assessment Engineering Fees	Fee \$ 265.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually Unit Per lot	
12.03 13. 13.01	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special:Assessments.per Resolution No. 1975 Description Butler Market Road Assessment Engineering Fees Description	\$ 12.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually Unit Per lot	gineering News Record (ENR) Construction
12.03 13 13.01 14	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special: Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Description Butler Market Road Assessment Engineering Fees Description Right of Way (ROW) Permits	Fee \$ 285.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually Unit Per lot Unit Add	d'I Fee Unit
12.03 13 13.01 14	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Description Butler Market Road Assessment Englineering Fees Description Right of Way (ROW) Permits Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts	Fee \$ 265.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually Unit Per lot Unit Add Fees include one inspection (additional	d'I Fee Unit
12.03 13 13.01 14	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Description Butler Market Road Assessment Engineering Fees Description Right of Way (ROW) Permits Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts	Fee \$ 265.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually Unit Per lot Unit Additional index annually Fees include one inspection (additional scope of work). Refer to Permit Guidan	d'I Fee Unit Inspections may be assessed based on the City of Bend website
12,03 13 13,01 14	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special: Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Description Butler Market Road Assessment Engineering Fees Description Right of Way (ROW) Permits Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts	Fee \$ 285.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually Unit Per lot Unit Add Fees include one inspection (additional scope of work). Refer to Permit Guidan	d'I Fee Unit Inspections may be assessed based on the City of Bend website
12.03 13 13.01 14 14.01a	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special: Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Description Butler Market Road Assessment Engineering Fees Description Right of Way (ROW) Permits Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts Tier 1 Permit - Non-Franchise Utility	Fee \$ 265.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually Unit Per lot Unit Add Fees include one inspection (additional scope of work). Refer to Permit Guidan	d'I Fee Unit Inspections may be assessed based on the City of Bend website
12.03 13.01 14 14.01a 14.01b	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special: Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Description Butler Market Road Assessment Engineering Fees Description Right of Way (ROW) Permits Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts	Fee \$ 265.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually Unit Per lot Unit Additional information Each	d'I Fee Unit Inspections may be assessed based on the City of Bend website
12.03 13 13.01 14 14.01a 14.01b 14.01c	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Description Butler Market Road Assessment Engineering Fees Description Right of Way (ROW) Permits Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts Tier 1 Permit - Non-Franchise Utility Tier 1 Permit - Franchise Utility Tier 1 Rockery/Retaining Wall	Fee \$ 265.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually Unit Per lot Unit Ad Fees include one inspection (additional scope of work). Refer to Permit Guidan for additional information Each Each	d'I Fee Unit Inspections may be assessed based on the City of Bend website
12.03 13 13.01 14 14.01a 14.01b	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Description Butler Market Road Assessment Engineering Fees Description Right of Way (ROW) Permits Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts Tier 1 Permit - Non-Franchise Utility Tier 1 Permit - Franchise Utility Tier 1 Rockery/Retaining Wall	Fee \$ 265.00 Fee \$ 249.00 \$ 249.00 \$ 239.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually Unit Per lot Unit Additional information Each Each Each	d'I Fee Unit Inspections may be assessed based on the City of Bend website
12.03 13.01 14.01a 14.01a 14.01b 14.01c	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Description Butler Market Road Assessment Engineering Fees Description Right of Way (ROW) Permits Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts Tier 1 Permit - Non-Franchise Utility Tier 1 Permit - Franchise Utility	Fee \$ 265.00 Fee \$ 249.00 \$ 249.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually Unit Per lot Unit Ad Fees include one inspection (additional scope of work). Refer to Permit Guidan for additional information Each Each	d'I Fee Unit Inspections may be assessed based on the City of Bend website
12.03 13.01 14.01a 14.01a 14.01b 14.01c	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Description Butler Market Road Assessment Engineering Fees Description Right of Way (ROW) Permits Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts Tier 1 Permit - Non-Franchise Utility Tier 1 Permit - Franchise Utility Tier 1 Rockery/Retaining Wall Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD without street	\$ 12.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually Unit Per lot Unit Add Fees include one inspection (additional scope of work). Refer to Permit Guldan for additional information Each Each Each Each	I inspections may be assessed based on ce documents on the City of Bend website
12.03 13.01 14 14.01a 14.01b 14.01c 14.01d	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Description Butler Market Road Assessment Engineering Fees Description Right of Way (ROW) Permits Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts Tier 1 Permit - Non-Franchise Utility Tier 1 Permit - Franchise Utility Tier 1 Rockery/Retaining Wall Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD without street cut Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD with street cut	\$ 12.00 Fee \$ 265.00 Fee \$ 249.00 \$ 249.00 \$ 239.00 \$ 196.00 \$ 334.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually Unit Per lot Unit Add Fees include one inspection (additional scope of work). Refer to Permit Guldan for additional information Each Each Each Each Each Each Each - Fee includes inspections for drive	d'I Fee Unit I inspections may be assessed based on ice documents on the City of Bend website
12.03 13 13.01 14 14.01a 14.01a 14.01b 14.01c 14.01d 14.01c	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Description Butler Market Road Assessment Engineering Fees Description Right of Way (ROW) Permits Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts Tier 1 Permit - Non-Franchise Utility Tier 1 Permit - Franchise Utility Tier 1 Rockery/Retaining Wall Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD without street cut Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD with street cut Existing Sidewalk Panel or Driveway Replacement	\$ 12.00 Fee \$ 265.00 Fee \$ 249.00 \$ 249.00 \$ 239.00 \$ 196.00 \$ 334.00 \$ 119.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually Unit Per lot Unit Additional inspection (additional scope of work). Refer to Permit Guidan for additional information Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	d'I Fee Unit I inspections may be assessed based on ice documents on the City of Bend website
12.03 13.01 14.01a 14.01a 14.01b 14.01c 14.01d 14.01e 14.01e	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Description Butler Market Road Assessment Engineering Fees Description Right of Way (ROW) Permits Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts Tier 1 Permit - Non-Franchise Utility Tier 1 Permit - Franchise Utility Tier 1 Rockery/Retaining Wall Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD without street cut Existing Sidewalk Panel or Driveway Replacement Temporary street use	\$ 12.00 Fee \$ 265.00 Fee \$ 249.00 \$ 249.00 \$ 239.00 \$ 196.00 \$ 334.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually Unit Per lot Unit Add Fees include one inspection (additional scope of work). Refer to Permit Guidan for additional information Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Eac	d'I Fee Unit I inspections may be assessed based on ce documents on the City of Bend website
12.03 13.01 14.01a 14.01a 14.01b 14.01c 14.01d 14.01e 14.01e	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Description Butler Market Road Assessment Engineering Fees Description Right of Way (ROW) Permits Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts Tier 1 Permit - Non-Franchise Utility Tier 1 Permit - Franchise Utility Tier 1 Rockery/Retaining Wall Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD without street cut Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD with street cut Existing Sidewalk Panel or Driveway Replacement	\$ 12.00 Fee \$ 265.00 Fee \$ 249.00 \$ 249.00 \$ 239.00 \$ 196.00 \$ 334.00 \$ 119.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually Unit Per lot Unit Add Fees include one inspection (additional scope of work). Refer to Permit Guldan for additional information Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Fees includes inspections for drive Each Each Fees include three inspections (additional formation).	d'! Fee Unit I inspections may be assessed based on ice documents on the City of Bend website /eway and asphalt repair
12.03 13 13.01 14 14.01a 14.01a 14.01b 14.01c 14.01d 14.01c	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Description Butler Market Road Assessment Engineering Fees Description Right of Way (ROW) Permits Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts Tier 1 Permit - Non-Franchise Utility Tier 1 Permit - Franchise Utility Tier 1 Rockery/Retaining Wall Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD without street cut Existing Sidewalk Panel or Driveway Replacement Temporary street use	\$ 12.00 Fee \$ 265.00 Fee \$ 249.00 \$ 249.00 \$ 196.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 149.00 \$ 249.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually Unit Per lot Unit Additional index annually Unit Additional information Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	d'! Fee Unit I inspections may be assessed based on ice documents on the City of Bend website /eway and asphalt repair
12.03 13.01 14 14.01a 14.01b 14.01c 14.01d 14.01c 14.01e 14.01f 14.01g	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Description Butler Market Road Assessment Engineering Fees Description Right of Way (ROW) Permits Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts Tier 1 Permit - Non-Franchise Utility Tier 1 Permit - Franchise Utility Tier 1 Rockery/Retaining Wall Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD without street cut Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD with street cut Existing Sidewalk Panel or Driveway Replacement Temporary street use Tier 2 Right of Way Permit - Medium Impacts	\$ 12.00 Fee \$ 265.00 Fee \$ 249.00 \$ 249.00 \$ 196.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 149.00 \$ 149.00 \$ 149.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually Unit Per lot Unit Add Fees include one inspection (additional scope of work). Refer to Permit Guldan for additional information Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Fees includes inspections for drive Each Each Fees include three inspections (additional formation).	d'! Fee Unit I inspections may be assessed based on ice documents on the City of Bend website /eway and asphalt repair
12.03 13.01 14.01a 14.01a 14.01b 14.01c 14.01d 14.01d 14.01g	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Description Butler Market Road Assessment Engineering Fees Description Right of Way (ROW) Permits Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts Tier 1 Permit - Non-Franchise Utility Tier 1 Permit - Franchise Utility Tier 1 Rockery/Retaining Wall Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD without street cut Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD with street cut Existing Sidewalk Panel or Driveway Replacement Temporary street use Tier 2 Right of Way Permit - Medium Impacts Tier 2 Permit - Local Road - Non-Franchise Utility	\$ 12.00 Fee \$ 265.00 Fee \$ 249.00 \$ 249.00 \$ 334.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 349.00 \$ 592.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually Unit Per lot Unit Additional index annually Unit Additional information Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	d'! Fee Unit I inspections may be assessed based on ice documents on the City of Bend website /eway and asphalt repair
12.03 13.01 14.01a 14.01a 14.01b 14.01c 14.01d 14.01d 14.01g	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Description Butler Market Road Assessment Engineering Fees Description Right of Way (ROW) Permits Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts Tier 1 Permit - Non-Franchise Utility Tier 1 Permit - Franchise Utility Tier 1 Rockery/Retaining Wall Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD without street cut Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD with street cut Existing Sidewalk Panel or Driveway Replacement Temporary street use Tier 2 Right of Way Permit - Medium Impacts	\$ 12.00 Fee \$ 265.00 Fee \$ 249.00 \$ 249.00 \$ 334.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 349.00 \$ 592.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually Unit Per lot Unit Additional information Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	d'! Fee Unit I inspections may be assessed based on ce documents on the City of Bend website /eway and asphalt repair
12.03 13 13.01 14 14.01a 14.01b 14.01c 14.01d 14.01e 14.01f 14.01g	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Description Butler Market Road Assessment Engineering Fees Description Right of Way (ROW) Permits Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts Tier 1 Permit - Non-Franchise Utility Tier 1 Permit - Franchise Utility Tier 1 Rockery/Retaining Wall Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD without street cut Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD with street cut Existing Sidewalk Panel or Driveway Replacement Temporary street use Tier 2 Right of Way Permit - Medium Impacts Tier 2 Permit - Local Road - Non-Franchise Utility	\$ 12.00 Fee \$ 265.00 Fee \$ 249.00 \$ 249.00 \$ 196.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 149.00 \$ 149.00 \$ 149.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually Unit Per lot Unit Ad Fees include one inspection (additional scope of work). Refer to Permit Guidan for additional information Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Fees include three inspections (additional scope of work). Refer to Permit Guidan for additional information (additional information). The contraction is a compared to the contraction of the con	d'! Fee Unit I inspections may be assessed based on ce documents on the City of Bend website /eway and asphalt repair
12.03 13.01 14.01a 14.01a 14.01b 14.01c 14.01c 14.01d 14.01f 14.01f 14.01g	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Description Butler Market Road Assessment Engineering Fees Description Right of Way (ROW) Permits Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts Tier 1 Permit - Non-Franchise Utility Tier 1 Permit - Franchise Utility Tier 1 Permit - Franchise Utility Tier 1 Rockery/Retaining Wall Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD without street cut Existing Sidewalk Panel or Driveway Replacement Temporary street use Tier 2 Right of Way Permit - Medium Impacts Tier 2 Permit - Local Road - Non-Franchise Utility Tier 2 Permit - Collector or Arterial - Non-Franchise Utility	\$ 12.00 Fee \$ 265.00 Fee \$ 249.00 \$ 249.00 \$ 239.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 249.00 \$ 958.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually Unit Per lot Unit Additional information Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	d'! Fee Unit I inspections may be assessed based on ce documents on the City of Bend website /eway and asphalt repair
12.03 13.01 14.01a 14.01a 14.01c 14.01c 14.01c 14.01d 14.01g	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Description Butler Market Road Assessment Engineering Fees Description Right of Way (ROW) Permits Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts Tier 1 Permit - Non-Franchise Utility Tier 1 Permit - Franchise Utility Tier 1 Rockery/Retaining Wall Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD without street cut Existing Sidewalk Panel or Driveway Replacement Temporary street use Tier 2 Right of Way Permit - Medium Impacts Tier 2 Permit - Local Road - Non-Franchise Utility Tier 2 Permit - Collector or Arterial - Non-Franchise Utility Tier 2 Permit - Local Road - Franchise Utility Tier 2 Permit - Local Road - Franchise Utility	\$ 12.00 Fee \$ 265.00 Fee \$ 249.00 \$ 249.00 \$ 239.00 \$ 196.00 \$ 334.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 249.00 \$ 592.00 \$ 592.00 \$ 592.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually Unit Per lot Unit Add Fees include one inspection (additional scope of work). Refer to Permit Guidan for additional information Each Each Each Each Each Each Fees include three inspections for drive Each Each Fees include three inspections (additional for additional information) Each Each Fees include three inspections (additional for additional information) Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Eac	d'! Fee Unit I inspections may be assessed based on ice documents on the City of Bend website /eway and asphalt repair
12.03 13.01 14.01a 14.01a 14.01b 14.01c 14.01d 14.01d 14.01g 14.02a 14.02a 14.02b 14.02c 14.02c	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Description Butler Market Road Assessment Engineering Fees Description Right of Way (ROW) Permits Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts Tier 1 Permit - Non-Franchise Utility Tier 1 Permit - Franchise Utility Tier 1 Rockery/Retaining Wall Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD without street cut Existing Sidewalk Panel or Driveway Replacement Temporary street use Tier 2 Right of Way Permit - Medium Impacts Tier 2 Permit - Collector or Arterial - Non-Franchise Utility Tier 2 Permit - Local Road - Franchise Utility Tier 2 Permit - Local Road - Franchise Utility Tier 2 Permit - Local Road - Franchise Utility Tier 2 Permit - Local Road - Franchise Utility Tier 2 Permit - Local Road - Franchise Utility Tier 2 Permit - Collector or Arterial - Franchise Utility	\$ 12.00 Fee \$ 265.00 Fee \$ 249.00 \$ 249.00 \$ 334.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 349.00 \$ 3592.00 \$ 958.00 \$ 592.00 \$ 958.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually Unit Per lot Unit Additional information Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	d'! Fee Unit I inspections may be assessed based on ice documents on the City of Bend website /eway and asphalt repair
12.02 12.03 13.01 14.01a 14.01a 14.01b 14.01c 14.01c 14.01d 14.01f 14.01g	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Description Butler Market Road Assessment Engineering Fees Description Right of Way (ROW) Permits Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts Tier 1 Permit - Non-Franchise Utility Tier 1 Permit - Franchise Utility Tier 1 Permit - Franchise Utility Tier 1 RockeryRetaining Wall Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD without street cut Existing Sidewalk Panel or Driveway Replacement Temporary street use Tier 2 Right of Way Permit - Medium Impacts Tier 2 Permit - Local Road - Non-Franchise Utility Tier 2 Permit - Collector or Arterial - Non-Franchise Utility Tier 2 Permit - Collector or Arterial - Franchise Utility Tier 2 Permit - Collector or Arterial - Franchise Utility Tier 2 Permit - Collector or Arterial - Franchise Utility Tier 2 Permit - Collector or Arterial - Franchise Utility Tier 2 Permit - Retaining Wall	\$ 12.00 Fee \$ 265.00 Fee \$ 249.00 \$ 249.00 \$ 239.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 249.00 \$ 249.00 \$ 592.00 \$ 958.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually Unit Per lot Unit Add Fees include one inspection (additional scope of work). Refer to Permit Guldan for additional information Each Each Each Each Each Fees include three inspections for drive Each Fees include three inspections (additional for additional information) Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	d'I Fee Unit I inspections may be assessed based on ice documents on the City of Bend website
12.03 13.01 14.01a 14.01a 14.01b 14.01c 14.01d 14.01d 14.01g 14.02a 14.02a 14.02b 14.02c 14.02c	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village Subdivision Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Description Butler Market Road Assessment Engineering Fees Description Right of Way (ROW) Permits Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts Tier 1 Permit - Non-Franchise Utility Tier 1 Permit - Franchise Utility Tier 1 Rockery/Retaining Wall Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD without street cut Existing Sidewalk Panel or Driveway Replacement Temporary street use Tier 2 Right of Way Permit - Medium Impacts Tier 2 Permit - Collector or Arterial - Non-Franchise Utility Tier 2 Permit - Local Road - Franchise Utility Tier 2 Permit - Local Road - Franchise Utility Tier 2 Permit - Local Road - Franchise Utility Tier 2 Permit - Local Road - Franchise Utility Tier 2 Permit - Local Road - Franchise Utility Tier 2 Permit - Collector or Arterial - Franchise Utility	\$ 12.00 Fee \$ 265.00 Fee \$ 249.00 \$ 249.00 \$ 334.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 349.00 \$ 3592.00 \$ 958.00 \$ 592.00 \$ 958.00	New Fee	Per square foot, to increase by the Eng Cost inflation index annually Unit Per lot Unit Additional information Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	d'! Fee Unit I inspections may be assessed based on ice documents on the City of Bend website /eway and asphalt repair

2,14	Engineering Fees (continued) Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit
same e Arriver	Tier 3 Right of Way Permit - High Impacts		1011100	Refer to the Permit Guidance documents on the City of Bend website for additional
		34 (154 (34 34 34 34 34 34		information
2.14.03a	Tier 3 Permit (includes plan review and pre- construction meeting)	\$ 3,848.00		Base fee - first 2 sheets \$ 914.00 Each additional sheet
2.14.03b	Tier 3 Inspections up to 20 hrs	\$ 2,612.00		Each
2.14.03c	Tier 3 Inspections up to 40 hrs	\$ 5,392.00		Each
2.14.03d	Tier 3 Inspections up to 60 hrs	\$ 7,837.00		Each
.14.03e	Tier 3 Inspections up to 80 hrs	\$ 10,800.00		Each Per hour
	Tier 3 Inspections over 80 hrs Tier 3 Inspections for Franchise Utility (min 20 hrs)	\$ 139.00 \$ 2,612.00		Each
	Tier 3 Inspections for Franchise Utility (additional inspections)	\$ 139.00		Per hour
2.14.03	Tier 3 Permit Plan Re-review or Supplemental review (more than 3 reviews)	\$ 394.00		Each
2.14.03j	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans	\$ 496.00		Per sheet
	Traffic Control (ROW Permit Review)			Fees include one inspection (additional inspections may be assessed based on scope of work). Refer to Permit Guidance documents on the City of Bend website for additional information
2.14.04a	Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System	\$ 246.00	<u> </u>	Each
2.14.04a 2.14.04b	Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System	\$ 464,00		Each
2.14.04c	Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System	\$ 1,709.00		Each
2.14.04d	Minor Road Closure for Event	\$ 325.00		Each
2.14.04e	Tree Trimming - Level I Traffic Control Plan	\$ 130.00	ļ	Each
2.14.04f	Revision to approved Traffic Control Plan	\$ 138,00		Each
	Other Services and Permits		1	Each, applies to Tier 1, 2 and 3 permits.
2.14.05a	Permit revision	\$ 166,00	 	Per hour
2.14.05b	Additional Inspections and Reinspections	\$ 138.00	August St.	Per nour
2,14.05c	Drainage Permit Orainage Review and Permit - Non-residential	\$ 849.00	 	Base
2,14,05d 2,14,05d	Drainage Review and Permit - Residential	\$ 181.00		Each
2,14,050	Grading Only Permits	<u> </u>	10.00000000000	Fees include two inspections (additional inspections may be assessed based on
	Grading Orly Torring		Note the part	scope of work)
2,14.05e	Grading and Erosion Control Permit - Non-residential	\$ 849.00		Base
2,14.05f	Grading and Erosion Control Review - Residential	\$ 181.00		Each
2,14,05g	Rock crushing permit	\$ 524.00		Each
2.14.05h	Blasting permit	\$ 414.00		Each
2.14.05	Materials Exception Application	\$ 191.00		Each
2,14,05	Tree Removal/New Street Tree	\$ 184.00		Each
14.51.45,555,555	Engineering Hourly Rates by Function	N 8 1	`	
2.14,06a	City Engineer and Director Private Development	\$ 194.00		
2.14.06b	Principal Engineer	\$ 175.00		
2.14.06c	Project Engineer	\$ 155,00 \$ 122.00		
2.14.06d	Associate Engineer Engineering Inspector	\$ 131.00		
2.14.06e 2.14.06f	Permit Technician	\$ 122,00		
2.14.06g	Erosion and Sediment Control Inspector	\$ 131,00		
	Sewer or Stormwater Inspections		1	
2.14.07a	Sewer or Stormwater TV inspection (first 400 LF) - includes cleaning and camera run for initial acceptance and 1-year warranty inspection	\$ 1,426.00		Each
2,14.07b	Sewer or Stormwater TV inspection (over 400 LF)	\$ 1,00		Per lineal foot
2.14.07c	Sewer or Stormwater Inspection - Site not ready Fee	\$ 100,00		Each occurrence
2,14.07d	Sewer or Stormwater Inspection Fee - Existing Sewer	\$ 205,00		Each occurrence
	Documents and Agreements			A the control of the
2.14.08a	Consent to annexation	\$ 254.00		Each
2.14.08b	Right-of-way Dedication fee	\$ 315.00		Each
2.14.08c	Development and Master plan agreements	\$ 3,184.00		Each change
2,14.08d	Document change fee	\$ 85,00		Each change
2.14.08e	Easement agreement (standard form)	\$ 244.00		Each
2.14.08f	Easement agreement (non standard form) Public Facility Improvement Agreement (PFIA)	\$ 315.00 \$ 533.00		Each
2.14.08g 2.14.08h	Modification of PFIA	\$ 533.00 \$ 181.00		Each
2,14.08i 2,14.08i	Performance or Maintenance Agreement	\$ 827.00		Each
2.14.08	Initial Petition for LID Application	\$ 1,754.00		Each
2.14.08k	Quitclaim/Bargain and Sale Deed	\$ 304.00		Each
2.14.08	Application for Reimbursement District (NS-2008)	\$ 2,605.00		Each
2.14.08m	Recording Fees (County)		ļ	Actual Recording Cost + 25%
2.14.08em	Release of Engineering Agreements	\$ 435.00		Each
2.14.08en	Revocable agreement	\$ 524.00		Each
2.14.0890	Stormwater Maintenance Agreement	\$ 338.00 \$ 325.00		Each Each
2.14.08gp	Waiver of Remonstrance System development charge estimate	\$ 325.00		Base Fee
2.14.08rg 2.14.08er	System development charge estimate System development charge/reimbursement	\$ 1,042.00		
2.14.08ts	agreement System development charge multi family deferral	\$ 524.00		Each
	agreement	1	1	

2.14	Engineering Fees (continued)				
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'I Fee Unit
	Water and Sewer Analysis	2.11.19			
0.44.00-	Water Availability/Fire Flow Analysis:				
2.14,09a 2.14,09b	Basic Certificate Model Run Certificate	\$ 370.0		Each	
2.14.09c	Full Model Run Analysis Certificate	\$ 562.0		Each	
2.14.09d	Fire Hydrant - Fire flow test	\$ 1,713.0		Each	
2.1-1.000	Water reclamation (sewer) system analysis:	\$ 386.0	<u>u</u>	Each	
2.14.10a	Basic Certificate	\$ 370.0		Each	
2.14.10b	Model Run Certificate	\$ 649.0		Each	
2.14.10c	Full Model Run Analysis Certificate	\$ 2,035,0		Each	
2.14.10d	Woodriver Village Sewer Upgrade	\$ 1,014.0		Each	
	Transportation Review Analysis				
2.14.11a	Transportation Review Analysis Exemption	\$ 455,0	0.	Each	
2.14,11b	Transportation Facilities Report (TFR): Average daily	\$ 641.0	0	Each	
	trip (ADT) generation estimate <100 and property	[1	1	
	does not abut Arterial Street			-	
2.14,11c	TFR: ADT estimate <100 and property abuts Arterial	\$ 959.0	0	Each	
0.44.44.1	Street				
2.14.11d 2.14.11e	Transportation Impact Analysis (TIA): ADT 100-999	\$ 2,504.0		Each	
2.14.11e 2.14.11f	TIA: ADT 1000 to 2000	\$ 5,571.0		Each	
2.14.111 2.14.11g	TIA: ADT generation over 2001	\$ 8,119.0		Each	
	Transportation Planning Rule Engineering Data and Mapping	\$ 9,503.0	<u> </u>	Each	
2.14.12a	Aerial Imagery (electronic, georeferenced)	e 2244 A		Each	
2.14.12b	Auto Cad	\$ 2,311.0		Each	
2.14.12c	1/4 Section Aeriai Photo (electronic)	\$ 289.0	3	Each	
2.14.12d	1/4 Section Topo (ejectronic)	\$ 289.0		Each	
2.14.13	Permit change fee (enforcement of right of way	203.0		Per hour per employee	
	permits)			To nodi per employee	
	Qualified Contractors for Work in Public Right of Way				
2.14.14a	Qualified Contractor Initial Application	\$258,00	<u> </u>	Each	
2.14.14b	Qualified Contractor Renewal	\$77.00		Each	
	Building Permits Reviewed by Private Development				\$ 40
	Engineering	100	San San San San San San San San San San		
2.14.15a	Commercial Building Permit Engineering Review	\$255.00		Each	
2.14.15b	Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial)	\$293.00		Each	
	Engineering Review	,			
2.14.15c	Cash Bond for Right of Way, Temporary Certificate	\$191.00		Each	
	of Occupancy	*		240))	
	Planning Fee Application Reviewed by Private				0.000
	Development Engineering			1	
	Type I				the state of the s
2.14.16a	Type I Land Use Application	\$ 315,00)		
2.14.16b	Subdivision and partition final plat fee	\$ 739,00)	Base fee - first 2 sheets	\$ 320.00 Per add'l sheet
~	Type II				
2.14.17a	Conditional use permit	\$ 315.00			
2.14.17b	Minor decision	\$ 315,00			
2.14.17c	Minor Master Plan	\$ 7,162.00)	Base fee plus	
					\$ 195.70 Per acre up to 40 acres
					\$ 97.85 Per acre 41 to 100 acres
2.14.17d	Partition	6 000 5			\$ 50,09 Per acre over 100 acres
2,14,17u 2,14,17e	Planned Unit Development (PUD) Modification	\$ 628,00		-	
2.14.17f	Replat, Partition	\$ 1,114.00 \$ 452.00			
2.14.17g	Replat, Subdivision	\$ 452,00 \$ 628.00			
	Site Plans	φ 0∠8.00	'		
2.14.18a	Site plan alternation 5000 SF or less	\$ 628.00			
2.14.18b	Site plan alternation > 5000 SF	\$ 1,258.00			
2.14.18c	Site Plan Development < 5,000 SF	\$ 1,185,00			
2.14.18d	Site Plan Development 5,000-50,000 SF	\$ 2,236,00			
2.14.18e	Site Plan Development 50,000-75,000 SF	\$ 2,427.00			
2.14.18f	Site Plan Development > 75,000	\$ 3,243.00			
2.14.18g	Site Plan for New Use with no Building	\$ 728.00		Each	
2.14.18h	Subdivision (up to 25 lots)	\$ 2,890.00		Base fee plus	
2.14,18i	Subdivision (over 25)	\$ 34.00		Per lot	
2.14.18j	Subdivision - Phased (up to 25 lots)	\$ 3,420,00		Base fee plus	
2.14.18k	Subdivision - Phased (over 25)	\$ 39.00		Per lot	
2.14.181	Surface Mining	\$ 1,263.00		Each	
2.14.18m	Tentative Subdivision Approval Modification	\$ 1,114.00			
2.14.18n	Triplex Type II Review	\$ 315,00			
2.14.180	Variance Class C	\$ 728.00			
2.14.18p	Waiver & Modification of Public Improvement	\$ 462.00			
2.14.18q	Standards				
	Wireless or broadcast facility	\$ 1,263.00	. 1		

:14	Engineering Fees (continued) Description	Fe	90	New Fee	Unit		Add'l	Fee		Unit	
Address de la little	Type III	¢ 1	202.00	a the same at	111111111111111111111		140 - 1700 000 000		antenii jaliane	eta erre litaria de e	
14.19a	Appeal of Hearing Officer or Planning Commission Decision with Engineering Issue	\$ 1,	302.00								
14.19b	Appeal of a Limited Land Use Decision or Land Use	\$ 1,	302,00								
	Decision with Engineering issue		000.00		Dese for also			,			
14.19c	Master Development Plan	\$ 12.	063,00		Base fee plus		\$ 1	95 70 1	er acre up	o 40 acres	
										to 100 acres	3
										r 100 acres	
aga este telefolio de la constanti	Type IV	1794	11.1	1		1.	10.000	s s e esquipe	and difference	and the second second	re trager
14.20a	General Plan Map Amendment with or without	\$ 2,	074.00								
(1 001.	Concurrent Zone Change	e 4	307.00								
14.20b	General Plan or Development Code Text Amendment Refinement Plan/Development Agreement per ORS		063.00								
14.20c	chapter 94	φ 12,	,003.00	i							
14.20d	UGB Expansion	\$ 6.	034.00								
14.20d	Planning - Other	, in the	00 1125				and the Special Section 1999		NAMES AND A	Marina 12. a	5,3,550
14.21a	Completeness check - Partition	\$	149.00								
14.21b	Completeness check - Subdivision/Site Review		149.00								
14.21c	Completeness check - Site review > 5000 SF	\$	149.00		0504	f					
14.21d	Modification of Application - Pending Application				25% of current base						
14.21e	Modification of Approval (non subdivision or site plan)				50% of current pase	lee					
daaglaggaja	The Application Monting		*:	15.1.7					1		·
4.22a	Pre-Application Meeting Vacation of right of way	\$ 3.	.850.00								
4.22b	Annexation agreement		l Cost								
4.22c	Annexation Fee	\$	298,00		Per acre						
16	Planning Fees										
	Application fees must be submitted prior to the city ma	iking a d	etermina	ation of whether t	he application is com	plete.					
	Multiple applications. All multiple lot applications are su	ubject to	a base f	ee for the first lot	t, plus 50% of the bas	e tee for ea	ch additio	nal lot ir	<u>icluded in th</u>	e request,	
	Per Acre Fee. All per acre fees shall be applied to porti	ions of a	icres as	well (for example	, 5.4 acres will be ass	essed as 6	acres), I	ype III a	no Type IV a	applications	
	processed concurrently are only subject to one per acre	re fee list	ted in se	ction 2.15 of this	resolution for all cond	current appl	ications; ii	n tnese	nstances to	e nignest of	เกอ
	applicable per acre fee will be assessed. Hearings Officer. In order to pay the fee charged by the		00-	!!!!!!	- Iludina annodo ar	ad ramanda	that are r	covilovico	l by a Haari	age Officer o	ara euk
	to a deposit of 65% of the original application fee(s) or	e Hearin	igs Offic	er, an application	s including appeals at	nu remanus		At the	conducion	igo Onicei e of the hearin	are our
	to a deposit of 65% of the original application fee(s) or process, any unexpended funds will be refunded to the	10,000	ywalane Mannall	ver is less, ill no	that the deposited for	unde ara ine	ufficient to	. At the	he evnence	of the Hear	inas
	process, any unexpended funds will be refunded to the	е арриса	unabbei	ant, in me even	i iligi iise debosited id	ilius ale ilis	atticient te	O COACE I	tie exhettae	of the flear	a igo
	Correct to the state of the second control and all and a second	anathia :		a the additional a	note						
	Officer's decision, the applicant/appellant shall be resp.	onsible i	for payin	a the additional a	costs.					shall be appr	roved a
	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an	nd exped	ite the re	g the additional o	costs. Ilar application out of e	order in whi	ich applica	ations ar	e received s	hali be appr	roved a
	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an- the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a no	on-refun	ite the re dable fe	g the additional or eview of a particule of \$15,000 or 2	costs. Ilar application out of .5 times the sum of th	order in whi	ich applica on fees, w	ations ar	e received s		
	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a no Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recor	on-refun	ite the re dable fe	g the additional or eview of a particule of \$15,000 or 2	costs. Ilar application out of .5 times the sum of th	order in whi	ich applica on fees, w	ations ar	e received s		
	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created.	on-refun	ite the re dable fe	g the additional or eview of a particule of \$15,000 or 2	costs. Ilar application out of .5 times the sum of th	order in whi	ich applica on fees, w	ations ar	e received s		
45.01	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service	on-refun	ite the re dable fe	g the additional or eview of a particule of \$15,000 or 2	costs. Ilar application out of .5 times the sum of th	order in whi	ich applica on fees, w	ations ar	e received s		
15:01	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created.	nd exped on-refun nfiguration	ite the re dable fe	g the additional or eview of a particule of \$15,000 or 2	costs. Ilar application out of .5 times the sum of th	order in whi	ich applica on fees, w	ations ar	e received s		
	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I	nd exped on-refun nfiguration	ite the re dable fee on or elir	g the additional of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the state of the sta	costs. Ilar application out of c.5 times the sum of the pracels. If new lots Unit Each	order in whi	ich applica on fees, w	ations ar	e received s		
15.01a	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I	nd exped on-refun nfiguration For	ee 516.00	g the additional of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the state of the sta	costs. Ilar application out of 6.5 times the sum of thor parcels. If new lots Unit Each Each	order in whi	ich applica on fees, w	ations ar	e received s		
15.01a 15.01b 15.01c	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize any the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat - Partition	nd exped on-refun nfiguration Figuration	ee 516.00 848.00	g the additional of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the state of the sta	costs. Ilar application out of 6.5 times the sum of thor parcels. If new lots Unit Each Each Each	order in whi	ich applica on fees, w	ations ar	e received s		
15,01a 15,01b 15,01c 15,01d	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat - Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots	nd expedion-refunders of the second s	ee 516.00 848.00 863.00	g the additional of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the state of the sta	costs. Ilar application out of c.5 times the sum of the pracels. If new lots Unit Each Each Each Each	order in whi	ich applica on fees, w	ations ar	e received s		
15.01a 15.01b 15.01c 15.01d 15.01e	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat - Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - 10 to 20 Lots	ond expedion-refundingurable Figure 1 Figure 2 Figu	ee 516.00 848.00 803.00 ,048.00	g the additional of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the state of the sta	costs. Ilar application out of c.5 times the sum of the pracels. If new lots Unit Each Each Each Each Each	order in whi	ich applica on fees, w	ations ar	e received s		
15.01a 15.01b 15.01c 15.01d 15.01e 15.01f	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat = Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - 10 to 20 Lots Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots	ond expedion-refundingurable Figure 1 Figure 2 Figu	ee 516.00 848.00 803.00 ,048.00 ,375.00	g the additional of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the state of the sta	costs. Ilar application out of 6.5 times the sum of thor parcels. If new lots Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each	order in whi	ich applica on fees, w	ations ar	e received s		
15.01a 15.01b 15.01c 15.01d 15.01e 15.01f 15.01g	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat - Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots Home Business - Class B	ond expedion-refuninfiguration	ee 516.00 848.00 803.00 048.00 759.00	g the additional of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the state of the sta	Josts. Jar application out of 6.5 times the sum of the properties. If new lots for parcels. If new lots Unit Each Eac	order in whi	ich applica on fees, w	ations ar	e received s		
15.01a 15.01b 15.01c 15.01d 15.01e 15.01f 15.01g	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat - Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - 10 to 20 Lots Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots Home Business - Class B Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in	ond expedion-refundingurable Figure 1 Figure 2 Figu	ee 516.00 848.00 803.00 ,048.00 ,375.00	g the additional of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the state of the sta	costs. Ilar application out of 6.5 times the sum of thor parcels. If new lots Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each	order in whi	ich applica on fees, w	ations ar	e received s		
15.01a 15.01b 15.01c 15.01d 15.01e 15.01f 15.01g 15.01h	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat - Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - 10 to 20 Lots Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots Home Business - Class B Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision	ond expedion-refuninfiguration	ee 516,00 848,00 803,00 0,048,00 0,375,00 759,00	g the additional of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the state of the sta	costs. Ilar application out of c.5 times the sum of the properties. If new lots Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	order in whi	ich applica on fees, w	ations ar	e received s		
15.01a 15.01b 15.01c 15.01d 15.01e 15.01f 15.01g 15.01h	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat - Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - 10 to 20 Lots Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots Home Business - Class B Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in	ond expedion-refuninfiguration	ee 516.00 848.00 803.00 048.00 759.00	g the additional of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the state of the sta	Josts. Jar application out of 6.5 times the sum of the properties. If new lots for parcels. If new lots Unit Each Eac	order in whi	ich applica on fees, w	ations ar	e received s		
15.01a 15.01a 15.01b 15.01c 15.01c 15.01d 15.01e 15.01f 15.01g 15.01h	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat — Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - 10 to 20 Lots Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots Home Business - Class B Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision Lot of Record Verification	ond expedion-refuninfiguration	ee 516,00 848,00 803,00 0,048,00 0,375,00 759,00	g the additional of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the state of the sta	costs. Ilar application out of c.5 times the sum of the properties. If new lots Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	order in whi	ich applica on fees, w	ations ar	e received s		
15.01a 15.01b 15.01c 15.01d 15.01d 15.01e 15.01f 15.01g 15.01h	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize any the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the record depending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat — Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - 10 to 20 Lots Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots Home Business - Class B Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision Lot of Record Verification Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multi Family/Single Family no Subdivision	od expedion-refuninfiguration	ee 516,00 848,00 803,00 0,048,00 0,375,00 759,00	g the additional of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the state of the sta	costs. Ilar application out of c.5 times the sum of the properties. If new lots Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	order in whi	ich applica on fees, w	ations ar	e received s		
15.01a 15.01b 15.01c 15.01d 15.01d 15.01e 15.01f 15.01g 15.01h	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize any the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not replace to the properties. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type ! Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type ! Final Plat — Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - 10 to 20 Lots Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots Home Business - Class B Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision Lot of Record Verification Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multi Family/Single	od expedion-refuninfiguration	ee 516.00 848.00 803.00 863.00 048.00 0759.00 779.00	g the additional of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the state of the sta	costs. Ilar application out of 6.5 times the sum of the properties. If new lots Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	order in whi	ich applica on fees, w	ations ar	e received s		
15.01a 15.01b 15.01c 15.01d 15.01e 15.01f 15.01g 15.01h	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not replaced. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat - Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots Home Business - Class B Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision Lot of Record Verification Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multi Family/Single Family no Subdivision Minimum Development	od expedion-refuninfiguration	ee 516.00 848.00 803.00 863.00 048.00 0759.00 779.00	g the additional of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the state of the sta	costs. Ilar application out of 6.5 times the sum of the properties. If new lots Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	order in whi	ich applica on fees, w	ations ar	e received s		
15.01a 15.01b 15.01c 15.01c 15.01d 15.01e 15.01f 15.01g 15.01h	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not require to provide the record depending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat - Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots Home Business - Class B Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision Lot of Record Verification Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multi Family/Single Family no Subdivision Minimum Development Standards/Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multi-	od expedion-refuninfiguration	ee 516.00 848.00 803.00 863.00 048.00 0759.00 779.00	g the additional of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the state of the sta	Josts. Jar application out of 6.5 times the sum of the properties. If new lots for parcels. If new lots Julit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	order in whi	ich applica on fees, w	ations ar	e received s		
15.01a 15.01b 15.01c 15.01d 15.01d 15.01f 15.01f 15.01g 15.01l	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat - Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots Home Business - Class B Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision Lot of Record Verification Single Family in Osubdivision Minimum Development Standards/Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multifamily Minor Decision - Type I Property Line Adjustment	ond expedion-refunding refunding ref	ee 516.00 848.00 803.00 863.00 048.00 375.00 797.00 ,024.00 061.00 285.00 ,051.00	g the additional of sview of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the science of the	Josts. Ilar application out of 6.5 times the sum of the properties. If new lots or parcels. If new lots Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	order in whi	ich applica on fees, w	ations ar	e received s		
15.01a 15.01b 15.01c 15.01c 15.01d 15.01e 15.01f 15.01g 15.01h 15.01j	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat - Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - 10 to 20 Lots Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots Home Business - Class B Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision Lot of Record Verification Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multi-Family no Subdivision Minimum Development Standards/Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multi-family Minor Decision - Type I Property Line Adjustment Short Term Rental, Type I	ond expedion-refunnifiguration of the state	ee 516.00 848.00 803.00 797.00 ,024.00 ,061.00 285.00 ,093.00 ,093.00 ,093.00 ,093.00 ,093.00 ,093.00 ,093.00 ,093.00 ,093.00 ,093.00	g the additional of seview of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the seviet of the sev	costs. Ilar application out of 6.5 times the sum of the properties. If new lots Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	order in whi	ich applica on fees, w	ations ar	e received s		
15.01a 15.01b 15.01c 15.01c 15.01d 15.01e 15.01f 15.01g 15.01h 15.01j	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize any the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat — Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - 10 to 20 Lots Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots Home Business - Class B Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision Minimum Development Standards/Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multifamily Minor Decision - Type I Property Line Adjustment Short Term Rental, Type I Minimum Development Standards Single Family	ond expedion-refunding refunding ref	ee 516.00 848.00 803.00 863.00 048.00 375.00 797.00 ,024.00 061.00 285.00 ,051.00	g the additional of seview of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the seviet of the sev	Josts. Ilar application out of 6.5 times the sum of the properties. If new lots or parcels. If new lots Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	order in whi	ich applica on fees, w	ations ar	e received s		
15.01a 15.01b 15.01b 15.01c 15.01d 15.01f 15.01f 15.01g 15.01l 15.01j 15.01j 15.01k 15.01l 15.01m 15.01m	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize any the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat — Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - 10 to 20 Lots Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots Home Business - Class B Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision Minimum Development Standards/Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multifamily Minor Decision - Type I Property Line Adjustment Short Term Rental, Type I Minimum Development Standards Single Family Residential (duplex, ADU, 2nd dwelling)	ond expedion-refunding refunding ref	ee 516.00 848.00 903.00 759.00 797.00 ,024.00 9051.00 693.00 874.00	g the additional of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the second of the	Josts. Jar application out of 6.5 times the sum of the properties. If new lots or parcels. If new lots Julit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	order in whi	ich applica on fees, w	ations ar	e received s		
15.01a 15.01b 15.01b 15.01c 15.01d 15.01e 15.01f 15.01g 15.01l 15.01l 15.01j 15.01j 15.01k 15.01h 15.01h	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat - Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - 10 to 20 Lots Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots Home Business - Class B Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision Lot of Record Verification Single Family in Osubdivision Minimum Development Standards/Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multifamily Minor Decision - Type I Property Line Adjustment Short Term Rental, Type I Minimum Development Standards Single Family Residential (duplex, ADU, 2nd dwelling) Temporary Use	nd exped on-refun nfiguration figuration fin	ee ee 516.00 848.00 797.00 797.00 ,024.00 693.00 874.00 519.00	g the additional of sview of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the science of the	Losts. Ilar application out of 6.5 times the sum of the properties. If new lots or parcels. If new lots Louit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	order in whi	ich applica on fees, w	ations ar	e received s		
15.01a 15.01b 15.01c 15.01d 15.01e 15.01f 15.01g 15.01h 15.01l 15.01l 15.01l 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat - Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots Home Business - Class B Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision Lot of Record Verification Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multi-Family no Subdivision Minimum Development Standards/Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multi-family Minor Decision - Type I Property Line Adjustment Short Term Rental, Type I Minimum Development Standards Single Family Residential (duplex, ADU, 2nd dwelling) Temporary Use Wireless or Broadcast Facility Review - Type I	ond expedion-refunding refunding ref	ee 516.00 848.00 903.00 759.00 797.00 ,024.00 9051.00 693.00 874.00	g the additional of sview of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the science of the	Josts. Jar application out of 6.5 times the sum of the properties. If new lots or parcels. If new lots Julit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	order in whi	ich applica on fees, w	ations ar	e received s		
15.01a 15.01b 15.01c 15.01c 15.01d 15.01e 15.01f 15.01g 15.01h 15.01l 15.01j 15.01j 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type Description	and expedion-refuning refuning	ee 516.00 848.00 803.00 759.00 797.00 ,061.00 8285.00 ,051.00 693.00 874.00 747.00	g the additional of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the second of the	Josts. Jar application out of 6.5 times the sum of the properties. If new lots or parcels. If new lots Linit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	order in whi	ich applica on fees, w	ations ar	e received s		
15.01a 15.01b 15.01b 15.01c 15.01d 15.01f 15.01f 15.01g 15.01l 15.01j 15.01j 15.01h 15.01i 15.01i 15.01m 15.01m 15.01o 15.01o 15.01o 15.01o 15.01o 15.01o 15.01o 15.01o 15.01o 15.01o 15.01o 15.01o	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize any the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat — Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - 10 to 20 Lots Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots Home Business - Class B Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision Minimum Development Standards/Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multi-family/ Minor Decision - Type I Property Line Adjustment Short Term Rental, Type I Minimum Development Standards Single Family Residential (duplex, ADU, 2nd dwelling) Temporary Use Wireless or Broadcast Facility Review - Type I Type II	ond expedion-refunding refunding ref	ee ee 516.00 848.00 797.00 797.00 ,024.00 693.00 874.00 519.00	g the additional of sview of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the science of the	Losts. Ilar application out of 6.5 times the sum of the properties. If new lots or parcels. If new lots Louit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	order in whi	ich applice on fees, w are create	ations ar	e received s is greater. ubdivision or	r partition fee	
15.01a 15.01b 15.01c 15.01d 15.01e 15.01f 15.01f 15.01g 15.01h 15.01j 15.01l 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat — Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots Home Business - Class B Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision Lot of Record Verification Single Family in Subdivision Minimum Development Standards/Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multi-family Minor Decision - Type I Property Line Adjustment Short Term Rentat, Type I Minimum Development Standards Single Family Residential (duplex, ADU, 2nd dwelling) Temporary Use Wireless or Broadcast Facility Review - Type I Type II Description Cemetery Subdivision	nd exped on-refun nfiguration figuration fin	ee 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60	g the additional of sview of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the science of the	Josts. Josts. Jar application out of 6.5 times the sum of the properties. If new lots or parcels. If new lots Julit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	order in whi	ich applice on fees, w are create	ations ar	e received s is greater. ubdivision or	r partition fee	
15.01a 15.01b 15.01c 15.01c 15.01d 15.01e 15.01f 15.01g 15.01h 15.01j 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize any the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat — Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - 10 to 20 Lots Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots Home Business - Class B Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision Minimum Development Standards/Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multi-family/ Minor Decision - Type I Property Line Adjustment Short Term Rental, Type I Minimum Development Standards Single Family Residential (duplex, ADU, 2nd dwelling) Temporary Use Wireless or Broadcast Facility Review - Type I Type II	S	ee 516.00 848.00 903.00 759.00 ,024.00 9051.00 693.00 874.00 519.00 747.00 ee	g the additional of sview of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the science of the	Dosts. Ilar application out of 6.5 times the sum of the properties. If new lots or parcels. If new lots Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	order in whi	ich applice on fees, w are create	ations ar	e received s is greater. ubdivision or	r partition fee	
15.01a 15.01b 15.01c 15.01c 15.01d 15.01e 15.01f 15.01g 15.01h 15.01j 15.01h 15.01i 15.01n 15.01n 15.01n 15.01n 15.02a 15.02b	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat - Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots Home Business - Class B Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision Lot of Record Verification Single Family Thank I Family/Single Family no Subdivision Minimum Development Standards/Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multifamily Minor Decision - Type I Property Line Adjustment Short Term Rental, Type I Minimum Development Standards Single Family Residential (duplex, ADU, 2nd dwelling) Temporary Use Wireless or Broadcast Facility Review - Type I Type II Description Cemetery Subdivision Conditional Use Permit	Figure F	ee 516.00 848.00 903.00 759.00 797.00 924.00 931.00 874.00 993.00 9874.00 983.00 9874.	g the additional of sview of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the science of the	Josts. Jar application out of 6.5 times the sum of the properties. If new lots or parcels. If new lots Julit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	order in whi	ich applice on fees, w are create	ations ar	e received s is greater. ubdivision or	r partition fee	
15.01a 15.01b 15.01c 15.01d 15.01e 15.01f 15.01g 15.01h 15.01j 15.01j 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.02h 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat — Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - 10 to 20 Lots Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots Home Business - Class B Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision Lot of Record Verification Single Family Thank Industrial/Institutional/Multi Family/Single Family no Subdivision Minimum Development Standards/Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multi-family Minor Decision - Type I Property Line Adjustment Short Term Rental, Type I Minimum Development Standards Single Family Residential (duplex, ADU, 2nd dwelling) Temporary Use Wireless or Broadcast Facility Review - Type I Type II Description Cemetery Subdivision Conditional Use Permit Declaratory Ruling - Administrative Decision Design Review CB Zone - Track 1 Design Review Deschutes River, Administrative	Figure F	ee ee 516.00 848.00 903.00 759.00 797.00 9051.00 693.00 747.00 693.00	g the additional of sview of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the science of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the science of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the science	Josts. Jar application out of 6.5 times the sum of the properties. If new lots or parcels. If new lots Julit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	order in whi	ich applice on fees, w are create	ations ar	e received s is greater. ubdivision or	r partition fee	
15.01a 15.01b 15.01c 15.01d 15.01e 15.01f 15.01g 15.01h 15.01j 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.01h 15.02h 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat - Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - 10 to 20 Lots Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots Home Business - Class B Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision Lot of Record Verification Single Family The Subdivision Lot of Record Verification Single Family No Subdivision Minimum Development Standards/Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multifamily Minor Decision - Type I Property Line Adjustment Short Term Rental, Type I Minimum Development Standards Single Family Residential (duplex, ADU, 2nd dwelling) Temporary Use Wireless or Broadcast Facility Review - Type I Type II Description Cemetery Subdivision Conditional Use Permit Declaratory Ruling-Administrative Decision Design Review Deschutes River, Administrative Design Review Deschutes River, Administrative	S	ee ee 516.00 874.00 797.00 797.00 874.00 693.00 874.00 693.00 874.00 693	g the additional of seview of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the seview of a particular of lots of the seview of a particular of lots of the seview of the sevent of the seview of the seview of the seview of the seview of t	Josts. Jar application out of 6.5 times the sum of the properties. If new lots or parcels. If new lots are parcels. If n	order in whi	ich applice on fees, w are create	ations ar	e received s is greater. ubdivision or	r partition fee	
15.01a 15.01b 15.01c 15.01c 15.01d 15.01e 15.01f 15.01g 15.01l 15.01j 15.01l 15.01j 15.01n 15.01n 15.01n 15.02a 15.02a 15.02d 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat - Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots Home Business - Class B Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision Lot of Record Verification Single Family The Subdivision Minimum Development Standards/Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multifamily Minor Decision - Type I Property Line Adjustment Short Term Rental, Type I Minimum Development Standards Single Family Residential (duplex, ADU, 2nd dwelling) Temporary Use Wireless or Broadcast Facility Review - Type I Type II Description Cemetery Subdivision Conditional Use Permit Declaratory Ruling-Administrative Decision Design Review CB Zone - Track 1 Design Review Deschutes River, Administrative Design Review Review For Minor Alterations Design Review New construction/Major Alterations	s 1	ee 519.00 874.00	g the additional of sview of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the science of the	Josts. Jar application out of 6.5 times the sum of the properties. If new lots or parcels. If new lots each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each E	order in whi	ich applice on fees, w are create	ations ar	e received s is greater. ubdivision or	r partition fee	
15.01a 15.01b 15.01c 15.01c 15.01d 15.01e 15.01f 15.01g 15.01h 15.01j 15.01h 15.01h 15.01n 15.01n 15.01n 15.02a 15.02a 15.02d 15.02d 15.02d 15.02d 15.02d 15.02g	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat - Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - 10 to 20 Lots Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots Home Business - Class B Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision Lot of Record Verification Single Family The Subdivision Lot of Record Verification Single Family No Subdivision Minimum Development Standards/Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multifamily Minor Decision - Type I Property Line Adjustment Short Term Rental, Type I Minimum Development Standards Single Family Residential (duplex, ADU, 2nd dwelling) Temporary Use Wireless or Broadcast Facility Review - Type I Type II Description Cemetery Subdivision Conditional Use Permit Declaratory Ruling-Administrative Decision Design Review Deschutes River, Administrative Design Review Deschutes River, Administrative	s 1	ee ee 516.00 874.00 797.00 797.00 874.00 693.00 874.00 693.00 874.00 693	g the additional of sview of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the science of the	Josts. Jar application out of 6.5 times the sum of the properties. If new lots or parcels. If new lots are parcels. If n	order in whi	ich applice on fees, w are create Addy \$	etions are hichever at the side of the sid	e received s is greater. ubdivision or	Unit	
15.01a 15.01b 15.01c 15.01c 15.01d 15.01e 15.01f 15.01g 15.01l 15.01j 15.01l 15.01j 15.01n 15.01n 15.01n 15.02a 15.02a 15.02d 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c 15.02c	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat - Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots Home Business - Class B Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision Lot of Record Verification Single Family The Subdivision Minimum Development Standards/Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multifamily Minor Decision - Type I Property Line Adjustment Short Term Rental, Type I Minimum Development Standards Single Family Residential (duplex, ADU, 2nd dwelling) Temporary Use Wireless or Broadcast Facility Review - Type I Type II Description Cemetery Subdivision Conditional Use Permit Declaratory Ruling-Administrative Decision Design Review CB Zone - Track 1 Design Review Deschutes River, Administrative Design Review Review For Minor Alterations Design Review New construction/Major Alterations	s 1	ee 519.00 874.00	g the additional of sview of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the science of the	Josts. Jar application out of 6.5 times the sum of the properties. If new lots or parcels. If new lots each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each E	order in whi	Add/	Fee 30.00	e received s is greater, ubdivision of	Unit 25 lots	
15.01a 15.01b 15.01c 15.01d 15.01e 15.01f 15.01g 15.01l 15.01j 15.01l 15.01l 15.01l 15.01n 15.01n 15.01n 15.01o 15.01o 15.02a 15.02a 15.02c 15.02d	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize an the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a not Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the recordepending on the number of new properties created. ACS = Actual Cost of Service Type I Description Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use Design Review Type I Final Plat - Partition Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots Home Business - Class B Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision Lot of Record Verification Single Family The Subdivision Minimum Development Standards/Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multifamily Minor Decision - Type I Property Line Adjustment Short Term Rental, Type I Minimum Development Standards Single Family Residential (duplex, ADU, 2nd dwelling) Temporary Use Wireless or Broadcast Facility Review - Type I Type II Description Cemetery Subdivision Conditional Use Permit Declaratory Ruling-Administrative Decision Design Review CB Zone - Track 1 Design Review Deschutes River, Administrative Design Review Review For Minor Alterations Design Review New construction/Major Alterations	s 1	ee 519.00 874.00	g the additional of sview of a particular of \$15,000 or 2 mination of lots of the science of the	Josts. Jar application out of 6.5 times the sum of the properties. If new lots or parcels. If new lots each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each E	order in whi	Add/	Fee 30.00 166,00 133,00	e received s is greater. ubdivision or	Unit 25 lots 5 lots	

2.15.02	Type If (continued)	1			1			
2.15,02i	<u>Description</u>		Fee	New Fee	Unit		Add'l Fee	Unit
2.15.02k 2.15.02k	Minor Decision - Type II	\$	780,00		Each			
Z. 15,02K	Minor Master Plan	\$	22,240,00		Base fee plus			
		-				\$		Per acre up to 40 acres
		╁				\$		Per acre 41 to 100 acres
2,15,02	Partition	\$	5,356.00			\$	156.00	Per acre over 100 acres
2.15,02m	Planned Unit Development (PUD) Modification	\$	4,448.00		<u> </u>			
2.15.02n	Public Easement Removal	\$	1,261.00					
2.15,02o	Replat, Partition	₩	1,201.00		1/2 of Partition Base Fee			
2.15.02p	Replat, Subdivision	+			1/2 of Subdivision Base Fee			
2.15.02g	Short Term Rental, Type II	\$	1,929,00		Each	<u> </u>		
2.15.02r	Signs - Adjustment to Standards	\$	1,387.00		Each Sign			
2.15.02s	Signs - Appeal of Decision	\$	1,346,00		Each Application			
2.15.02t	Signs - Sign Plan	\$	1,737.00		Each Application		***************************************	
2.15.02u	Signs - Sign Plan Revision Major (3 or more signs)	\$	838.00		Each Application			
2.15.02v	Signs - Sign Plan Revision Minor (2 or fewer signs)	\$	530.00		Each Application		•	
2.15.02w	Signs - Variance	\$	1,324.00		Each Application		***************************************	
2.15.02x	Site Plan Alteration 5,000 sq/ft or Less	\$	1,841.00					
2.15.02y	Site Plan - Major Alteration	\$	8,621,00		Base fee plus			
				,		\$	634.00	Per 1,000 sq ft for portion betwee 5,000 sq ft and 50,000 sq ft
	Table 1 to 1 to 1 to 1 to 1 to 1 to 1 to 1 t					\$	285.00	Per 1,000 sq ft for portion betwee 50,000 and 75,000 sq ft
						\$	145.00	Per 1,000 sq ft for portion over
0.45.00-	Cita Disa Nama David	 						75,000
2.15.02z	Site Plan New Development	\$	9,605.00		Base fee plus			
						\$	610.00	Per 1,000 sq ft for portion betwee 5,000 sq ft and 50,000 sq ft
						\$	285.00	Per 1,000 sq ft for portion betwee 50,000 and 75,000 sq ft
		İ				\$	144.00	Per 1,000 sq ft for portion over
2.15.02aa	Site Plan for New Use With No Building	<u> </u>	1 004 00		<u> </u>			75,000
2.15.02ab	Solar access permit	\$	1,621.00		Each			
2.15,02ac	Solar Shade Exemption	\$	1,382.00		Each			
2.15,02ad	Subdivision	\$	1,382,00	1	Each			
2.10,02.00	TOUDUIVISION	P	9,747.00		Base fee plus			-
		 				\$	169.00	Per lot up to 25 lots
					-	\$		Per lot 26-75 lots
2.15.02ae	Subdivision - Phased	\$	10,280.00		Base fee plus		34.00	Per lot over 75 lots
		1 4	10,200,00		Dase ree plus	\$	460.00	Per lot up to 25 lots
		Ì		·····		\$	109.00	Per lot 26-75 lots
						\$		Per lot over 75 lots
2.15,02af	Surface Mining	\$	8,173,00		Each		04.00	II ci lot oves 10 tota
2.15,02ag	Temporary permit	\$	1,059.00		Each			
2.15.02ah	Tentative Subdivision Approval Modification	\$	3,216.00		Each			
2.15.02ai	Triplex Type II Review	\$	1,099,00		Each			
2.15.02aj	Variance, Class A	\$	1,547.00		Each			
2.15,02ak	Variance, Class B and C	\$	2,358,00		Each			
2.15.02ai	Walver & Modification of Public Improvement Standards	\$	1,187.00		Each			
2.15,02am	Wireless or Broadcast Facility Review - Type II	\$	1,738,00		-			
2.15.03	Type III and IV							
	Description		Fee	New Fee	Unit	T	ldd'l Fee	Unit
2.15,03a	Appeal of Administrative Permit Decision (per ORS 227.175) There is no charge for an appeal by a recognized neighborhood association for an appeal of a decision for a site within the neighborhood boundary	\$	258.00					
2.15.03b	Appeal of Hearings Officer or Planning Commission Decision	\$	2,958.00		Base fee			
2.15.03c	Appeal of a Limited Land Use Decision or Land Use Decision	<u> </u>			100% of current base fee up	to \$4,51	0	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
2.15.03d	Declaratory Ruling to Hearings Officer	\$	3,182.00		Each			
2.15,03e	Declaratory Ruling to Planning Commission (Policy Matter)	\$	3,368.00		Each			
2.15.03f	Design Review CB Zone Track 2	\$	3,273.00		Each			
2 15.03g	Deschutes River Design Review	\$	4,077.00		Each			
2.15.03h	Master Development Plan or Special Planned District		37,460,00		Base fee plus			
······		 	, 100.00		Date too hats		000.00	D
						- \$		Per acre up to 40 acres
						\$		Per acre 41 to 100 acres
2,15,03i	MR Zone Review Per Plan (facilities or master)	\$	37,460,00		Base fee	- \$		Per acre over 100 acres
					Base fee	\$	203.00	Per Acre
	Residential Compatibility Exception	e e						
2.15.03	Residential Compatibility Exception	\$	3,273,00		Egoh			
	Residential Compatibility Exception Short Term Rental, Type ill Zone Change	\$ \$	3,273,00 4,077,00 4,910,00		Each Each			

2,15,03	Type III and IV (continued)	F	No	Unit Add'l Fee Unit
2.15.03m	Description General Plan Map Amendment With or Without	Fee \$ 12,038,00	New Fee	Unit Add'l Fee Unit Base fee plus
2,15.03m	Concurrent Zone Change	φ 12,036.00		Dead too pido
	Conjuniting Zone Change			\$ 581.00 Per acre first 10 acres
				\$ 291.00 Per acre 11 to 40 acres
				\$ 146.00 Per acre over 40 acres
2.15,03n	General Plan or Development Code Text Amendment	\$ 14,775.00		Each
2,15.03o	Refinement Plan/Development Agreement per ORS	Same fee as Ma	ıster Developmer	nt Plan or Special Planned District
	Chapter 94			In
2.15.03p	UGB Expansion	\$ 16,276.00		Base fee plus \$ 318.00 Per acre
2,15,06	Planning - Other			Data.
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit Each
2,15.05a	Address Change	\$ 291.00		ACS
2.15.05b	Address Miscellaneous Approval Extensions	\$ 385.00		Each
2,15,05c 2,15,05d	Pre-Application Meeting	φ 303.00		Each
2.15.05e	DMV Licensing or Land Use Compatibility Statement	\$ 155.00	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Each
2.15.05f	Extended Area Notice	.,		ACS
2.15.05g	Modification of Application - Pending Application			25% of current base fee
2,15.05h	Modification of Approval (non subdivision or site plan)			50% of current base fee
	, ,			
2.15.05i	New Address (each address)	\$ 59,00		Each
2,15.05]	New Street Name	\$ 59.00		Each
2,15,05k	Postage/Notification Type II & III	\$ 144.00		Included in Base Fee - Only Use for Additional Charges
2,15,05	Postage/Notification Type IV	\$ 392.00	<u> </u>	Included in Base Fee - Only Use for Additional Charges Included in Base Fee - Only Use for Additional Charges
2.15.05m	Completeness Check Meeting - Partition	\$ 322.00	 	Included in Base Fee - Only Use for Additional Charges
2.15.15n	Completeness Check Meeting - Subdivision/Site	\$ 493.00		Surginged to proceed the County Control of Manufacture County Control of the Cont
2,15,05o	Review Reconsideration of Decision			25% of current base fee
2.15.05p	Recording Fee — Planning			Actual Recording Cost + 25%
2.15.05gp	Refund/ Withdrawal of application - No Notice Sent			75% of fee to a maximum cost of \$2,000
2.15,05rq	Refund/ Withdrawal of application - Notice Sent			50% of original fee
2.15,05er	Refund/Withdrawal of application - After Initial Public			0% of original fee
	Hearing			
2.15.05ts	Release of Deed Restriction or Easement	\$ 144.00		Each
2.15.05ut	Reopen the Record or Remand of Decision		ļ	50% of current base fee
2.15.05vu	Research and or Labor Fee (per hour)	4 001100	ļ	ACS
2.15.05wv	Street Name Change	\$ 3,041.00		Each
2,15.05xw	Roll Change	\$ 220.00		ACS
2.15.05 y x 2.15.05 z y	Transcript Fee Zoning Verification Letter	\$ 1,111,00		Each
2.15.05az	Planning Performance Agreement	\$ 381.00		Each
2.15.05baa	Vacation of right of way	\$ 5,162.00		Each
2,15,05eab	Development of Master Plan Agreement (Review	\$ 831.00		Each
	Only)			
2,15,05dac	Release of Performance Agreement	\$ 185.00		Each
2.15,06	Planning Fees in Building Permits			
	Description			
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unil
2.15.06a	New Address	Fee \$ 59.00	New Fee	Per address
2.15.06a 2.15.06b	New Address Address Miscellaneous	\$ 59.00	New Fee	Per address ACS
	New Address Address Miscellaneous Re-review - for significant review on 3rd revision or		New Fee	Per address
2.15,06b 2.15,06c	New Address Address Miscellaneous Re-review - for significant review on 3rd revision or final	\$ 59.00 \$ 119.00	New Fee	Per address ACS Each
2.15.06b 2.15.06c 2.15.06d	New Address Address Miscellaneous Re-review - for signifficant review on 3rd revision or final Residential Addition or Alteration	\$ 59.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 286,00		Per address ACS Each Each
2.15,06b 2.15,06c	New Address Address Miscellaneous Re-review - for significant review on 3rd revision or final Residential Addition or Alteration New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family	\$ 59.00 \$ 119.00		Per address ACS Each
2.15.06b 2.15.06c 2.15.06d 2.15.06e	New Address Address Miscellaneous Re-review - for significant review on 3rd revision or final Residential Addition or Atteration New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (0-99 sheets)	\$ 59.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 286.00 \$ 1,649.00		Per address ACS Each Each Each
2.15.06b 2.15.06c 2.15.06d	New Address Address Miscellaneous Re-review - for significant review on 3rd revision or final Residential Addition or Atteration New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (0-99 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family	\$ 59.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 286.00 \$ 1,649.00		Per address ACS Each Each
2.15.06b 2.15.06c 2.15.06d 2.15.06e 2.15.06f	New Address Address Miscellaneous Re-review - for significant review on 3rd revision or final Residential Addition or Alteration New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (0-99 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (100-199 sheets)	\$ 59.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 286.00 \$ 1,649.00 \$ 3,268.00		Per address ACS Each Each Each Each
2.15.06b 2.15.06c 2.15.06d 2.15.06e	New Address Address Miscellaneous Re-review - for significant review on 3rd revision or final Residential Addition or Alteration New Commerciat, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (0-99 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (100-199 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (200-299 sheets)	\$ 59.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 286.00 \$ 1,649.00		Per address ACS Each Each Each
2.15.06b 2.15.06c 2.15.06d 2.15.06e 2.15.06f 2.15.06g	New Address Address Miscellaneous Re-review - for significant review on 3rd revision or final Residential Addition or Alteration New Commerciat, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (0-99 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (100-199 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (200-299 sheets)	\$ 59.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 286.00 \$ 1,649.00 \$ 3,268.00		Per address ACS Each Each Each Each
2.15.06b 2.15.06c 2.15.06d 2.15.06e 2.15.06f	New Address Address Miscellaneous Re-review - for significant review on 3rd revision or final Residential Addition or Alteration New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (0-99 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (100-199 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (200-299 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family	\$ 59.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 286.00 \$ 1,649.00 \$ 3,268.00 \$ 5,027.00		Per address ACS Each Each Each Each Each
2.15.06b 2.15.06c 2.15.06d 2.15.06e 2.15.06f 2.15.06g	New Address Address Miscellaneous Re-review - for significant review on 3rd revision or final Residential Addition or Alteration New Commerciat, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (0-99 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (100-199 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (200-299 sheets)	\$ 59.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 286.00 \$ 1,649.00 \$ 3,268.00 \$ 5,027.00 \$ 6,779.00 \$ 508.00		Per address ACS Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each
2.15.06b 2.15.06c 2.15.06d 2.15.06e 2.15.06f 2.15.06g 2.15.06h 2.15.06h	New Address Address Miscellaneous Re-review - for significant review on 3rd revision or final Residential Addition or Alteration New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (0-99 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (100-199 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (200-299 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (300+ sheets)	\$ 59.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 286.00 \$ 1,649.00 \$ 3,268.00 \$ 5,027.00 \$ 6,779.00		Per address ACS Each Each Each Each Each Each
2.15.06b 2.15.06c 2.15.06d 2.15.06e 2.15.06f 2.15.06g 2.15.06g	New Address Address Miscellaneous Re-review - for significant review on 3rd revision or final Residential Addition or Alteration New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (0-99 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (100-199 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (200-299 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (300+ sheets) Commercial Plan Re-Review (0-25 sheets changed)	\$ 59.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 286.00 \$ 1,649.00 \$ 3,268.00 \$ 5,027.00 \$ 6,779.00 \$ 508.00 \$ 305.00 \$ 1,112.00		Per address ACS Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each
2.15.06b 2.15.06c 2.15.06d 2.15.06e 2.15.06f 2.15.06g 2.15.06h 2.15.06h 2.15.06i 2.15.06j	New Address Address Miscellaneous Re-review - for significant review on 3rd revision or final Residential Addition or Alteration New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (0-99 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (100-199 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (200-299 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (300+ sheets) Commercial Plan Re-Review (0-25 sheets changed) Commercial Plan Re-Review (26-50 sheets changed)	\$ 59.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 286.00 \$ 1,649.00 \$ 3,268.00 \$ 6,779.00 \$ 508.00 \$ 805.00		Per address ACS Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each
2.15.06b 2.15.06c 2.15.06d 2.15.06e 2.15.06f 2.15.06g 2.15.06h 2.15.06h 2.15.06i 2.15.06j 2.15.06k	New Address Address Miscellaneous Re-review - for significant review on 3rd revision or final Residential Addition or Afteration New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (0-99 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (100-199 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (200-299 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (300+ sheets) Commercial Plan Re-Review (0-25 sheets changed) Commercial Plan Re-Review (26-50 sheets changed) Commercial Plan Re-Review (50-75 sheets changed) Commercial Plan Re-Review (75-100 sheets changed)	\$ 59.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 286.00 \$ 1,649.00 \$ 3,268.00 \$ 5,027.00 \$ 6,779.00 \$ 508.00 \$ 305.00 \$ 1,112.00 \$ 1,407.00		Per address ACS Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each
2.15.06b 2.15.06c 2.15.06d 2.15.06e 2.15.06f 2.15.06g 2.15.06h 2.15.06h 2.15.06i 2.15.06j 2.15.06k	New Address Address Miscellaneous Re-review - for significant review on 3rd revision or final Residential Addition or Alteration New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (0-99 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (100-199 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (200-299 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (300+ sheets) Commercial Plan Re-Review (0-25 sheets changed) Commercial Plan Re-Review (26-50 sheets changed) Commercial Plan Re-Review (50-75 sheets changed) Commercial Plan Re-Review (75-100 sheets changed) Tenant Improvement	\$ 59.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 286.00 \$ 1,649.00 \$ 3,268.00 \$ 5,027.00 \$ 6,779.00 \$ 508.00 \$ 805.00 \$ 1,112.00 \$ 1,407.00		Per address ACS Each
2.15.06b 2.15.06c 2.15.06d 2.15.06e 2.15.06f 2.15.06g 2.15.06h 2.15.06l 2.15.06j 2.15.06k 2.15.06k 2.15.06d 2.15.06d 2.15.06d	New Address Address Miscellaneous Re-review - for significant review on 3rd revision or final Residential Addition or Alteration New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (0-99 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (100-199 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (200-299 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (200-299 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (300+ sheets) Commercial Plan Re-Review (0-25 sheets changed) Commercial Plan Re-Review (50-75 sheets changed) Commercial Plan Re-Review (75-100 sheets changed) Tenant Improvement Minor Tenant Improvement	\$ 59.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 286.00 \$ 1,649.00 \$ 3,268.00 \$ 6,779.00 \$ 508.00 \$ 805.00 \$ 1,112.00 \$ 1,407.00 \$ 402.00 \$ 234.00		Per address ACS Each
2.15.06b 2.15.06c 2.15.06d 2.15.06e 2.15.06f 2.15.06g 2.15.06h 2.15.06h 2.15.06l 2.15.06l 2.15.06d 2.15.06d 2.15.06d 2.15.06d 2.15.06d 2.15.06d 2.15.06d	New Address Address Miscellaneous Re-review - for significant review on 3rd revision or final Residential Addition or Alteration New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (0-99 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (100-199 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (200-299 sheets) New Commercial, industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (300+ sheets) Commercial Plan Re-Review (0-25 sheets changed) Commercial Plan Re-Review (26-50 sheets changed) Commercial Plan Re-Review (50-75 sheets changed) Commercial Plan Re-Review (75-100 sheets changed) Tenant Improvement Minor Tenant Improvement Minor Improvement (eg: fence or retaining wall)	\$ 59.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 286.00 \$ 1,649.00 \$ 3,268.00 \$ 5,027.00 \$ 6,779.00 \$ 508.00 \$ 1,112.00 \$ 1,407.00 \$ 402.00 \$ 234.00 \$ 179.00		Per address ACS Each
2.15.06b 2.15.06c 2.15.06d 2.15.06e 2.15.06f 2.15.06g 2.15.06h 2.15.06l 2.15.06j 2.15.06s 2.15.06m 2.15.06m 2.15.06m 2.15.06n 2.15.06n 2.15.06n 2.15.06n	New Address Address Miscellaneous Re-review - for significant review on 3rd revision or final Residential Addition or Atteration New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (0-99 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (100-199 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (200-299 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (200-299 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (300+ sheets) Commercial Plan Re-Review (0-25 sheets changed) Commercial Plan Re-Review (26-50 sheets changed) Commercial Plan Re-Review (75-100 sheets changed) Tenant Improvement Minor Tenant Improvement Minor Tenant Improvement Minor Improvement (eg: fence or retaining wall) New Single Family or Duplex Review	\$ 59.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 286.00 \$ 1,649.00 \$ 3,268.00 \$ 5,027.00 \$ 6,779.00 \$ 508.00 \$ 1,112.00 \$ 1,407.00 \$ 402.00 \$ 234.00 \$ 179.00 \$ 470.00		Per address ACS Each
2.15.06b 2.15.06c 2.15.06d 2.15.06e 2.15.06f 2.15.06h 2.15.06h 2.15.06i 2.15.06i 2.15.06i 2.15.06i 2.15.06i 2.15.06c 2.15.06d 2.15.06c 2.15.06c 2.15.06c	New Address Address Miscellaneous Re-review - for significant review on 3rd revision or final Residential Addition or Alteration New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (0-99 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (100-199 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (200-299 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (200-299 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (300+ sheets) Commercial Plan Re-Review (0-25 sheets changed) Commercial Plan Re-Review (26-50 sheets changed) Commercial Plan Re-Review (75-100 sheets changed) Tenant Improvement Minor Tenant Improvement Minor Improvement (eg: fence or retaining wall) New Single Family or Duplex Review New Single Family Review (1st lot in Subdivision)	\$ 59.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 286.00 \$ 1,649.00 \$ 3,268.00 \$ 5,027.00 \$ 6,779.00 \$ 508.00 \$ 1,112.00 \$ 1,407.00 \$ 402.00 \$ 234.00 \$ 179.00 \$ 470.00 \$ 503.00		Per address ACS Each
2.15.06b 2.15.06c 2.15.06d 2.15.06e 2.15.06f 2.15.06g 2.15.06h 2.15.06l 2.15.06j 2.15.06d 2.15.06d 2.15.06d 2.15.06d 2.15.06d 2.15.06d 2.15.06d 2.15.06d	New Address Address Miscellaneous Re-review - for significant review on 3rd revision or final Residential Addition or Alteration New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (0-99 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (100-199 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (200-299 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (300+ sheets) Commercial Plan Re-Review (0-25 sheets changed) Commercial Plan Re-Review (26-50 sheets changed) Commercial Plan Re-Review (50-75 sheets changed) Commercial Plan Re-Review (75-100 sheets changed) Tenant Improvement Minor Tenant Improvement Minor Improvement (eg; fence or retaining wall) New Single Family or Duplex Review New Single Family Review (1st lot in Subdivision) Minimum Development Standards Exemption w/o	\$ 59.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 286.00 \$ 1,649.00 \$ 3,268.00 \$ 5,027.00 \$ 6,779.00 \$ 508.00 \$ 1,112.00 \$ 1,407.00 \$ 402.00 \$ 234.00 \$ 179.00 \$ 470.00		Per address ACS Each
2.15.06b 2.15.06c 2.15.06d 2.15.06e 2.15.06f 2.15.06h 2.15.06h 2.15.06i 2.15.06i 2.15.06i 2.15.06i 2.15.06i 2.15.06c 2.15.06d 2.15.06c 2.15.06c 2.15.06c	New Address Address Miscellaneous Re-review - for significant review on 3rd revision or final Residential Addition or Alteration New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (0-99 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (100-199 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (200-299 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (200-299 sheets) New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (300+ sheets) Commercial Plan Re-Review (0-25 sheets changed) Commercial Plan Re-Review (26-50 sheets changed) Commercial Plan Re-Review (75-100 sheets changed) Tenant Improvement Minor Tenant Improvement Minor Improvement (eg: fence or retaining wall) New Single Family or Duplex Review New Single Family Review (1st lot in Subdivision)	\$ 59.00 \$ 119.00 \$ 286.00 \$ 1,649.00 \$ 3,268.00 \$ 5,027.00 \$ 6,779.00 \$ 508.00 \$ 1,112.00 \$ 1,407.00 \$ 402.00 \$ 234.00 \$ 179.00 \$ 470.00 \$ 503.00		Per address ACS Each

2.15.07	Historic Applications					
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit		
2.15,07a	Demolish or remove a non-historic structure	\$ 1,385		Each		
2.15.07b	Demolish a secondary historic structure	\$ 1,385		Each		
2.15.07c	Demolish a primary historic structure	\$ 1,846	00	Each		
2.15.07d	Construct a new structure in a historic district or on a	\$ 2,501	00	Each		
2.15.07e	resource property Add on to a historic or non-historic structure in a	0.400				
	historic district or property	\$ 2,193.		Each		
2.15,07f	Major alteration of a historic or non-historic structure in a historic district or property	\$ 2,193.	00	Each		
2.15.07g	Minor alteration of a historic or non-historic structure in a district or property	\$ 1,885.	00	Each		
2.15.07h	Move historic structure from historic district or property	\$ 2,231.	00	Each		
2.15.07i	Move historic structure into historic district or	\$ 1,885.	00	Each		
2.15.07j	recognized property Ordinance to remove a property from the city's	\$ 1,885.	00	Each		
	inventory of designated historic and cultural resources					
2.15.07k	Ordinance to add a property to the city's inventory of designated historic and cultural resources	\$ 2,308.	00	Each		
2,15,07	Ordinance to add a historic district to the city's	\$ 9,193.	00	Base fee plus	\$ 5,773,00	Per acre
	inventory of designated historic and cultural			1	4 0,170.00	
	resources. (fee does not apply to nominations to the National Park Service for National Register Historic Districts.)					
2.15.07m	Ordinance to add Drake Park or Old Town historic	\$ 5,655.	00	Base fee plus	\$ 674.00	Per acre
	districts to the city's inventory of designated historic and cultural resources.	,		1	014.00	it of acro
2.15.07n	Restore or rehabilitate historic structure	\$ 2,150.	10			
2.15,070	Appeal Landmarks Commission decision to City Council	\$ 3,762.		Base fee plus	ACS	ACS
2.15.07p	Signs, awnings or canopies installed on a historic site/building (building – mounted & freestanding)	\$ 406.	0	Each		
2.15.07q	Interior window sign or Type I Minor Historic Decision	\$ 231.	n	Each		
2.16	Annexation Fees	Ψ 201.	01	Laur		
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit		
2.16.01a	Annexation fee per acre, or portion thereof	\$ 773.				
[¥	•	Per acre or as otherwise author	rized by the Coun	cii in an annexation agreement.
2.16.01b	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)	\$ 17,789,		This fee is exempt from the Lor	rized by the Coun ng Range Plannin	cil in an annexation agreement. g Surcharge of 4%.
	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims			This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS	rized by the Coun ng Range Plannin	cii in an annexation agreement. g Surcharge of 4%.
2.16.01b 2.17	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Glaims Description			This fee is exempt from the Lor	rized by the Counng Range Plannin	ct in an annexation agreement, g Surcharge of 4%.
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing	\$ 17,789.	0 New Fee	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%.
2.16.01b 2.17	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees	\$ 17,789, Fee \$ 4,883,0	Now Fee	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.015 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description	\$ 17,789.	0 New Fee	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18 2.18.01	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews	\$ 17,789. Fee \$ 4,883.	New Fee	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18 2.18.01 2.18.01	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use	\$ 17,789. Fee \$ 4,883. Fee \$ 66.6	New Fee	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18 2.18.01 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration	\$ 17,789,1 Fee \$ 4,883,1 Fee \$ 66.1	New Fee	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each Each	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18 2.18.01 2.18.01	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration Site Plan – Minor Alteration	\$ 17,789. Fee \$ 4,883. Fee \$ 66.6	New Fee	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18 2.18.01 2.18.01 2.18.01b 2.18.01c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration	\$ 17,789. Fee \$ 4,883. Fee \$ 66. \$ 50. \$ 125.0	New Fee	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each Each Each	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02 2.18.02 2.18.02a 2.18.02a	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration Site Plan – Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews	\$ 17,789. Fee \$ 4,883. Fee \$ 66. \$ 50. \$ 125.0	New Fee New Fee New Fee O	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each Each Each Each	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01 2.18.01b 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02 2.18.02 2.18.02b 2.18.02b	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review — Minor Alteration Site Plan — Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review — Track 1	\$ 17,789. Fee \$ 4,883. Fee \$ 66.6 \$ 50.6 \$ 125.6 \$ 104.6	New Fee New Fee 0	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each Each Each	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01a 2.18.01c 2.18.02c 2.18.02a 2.18.02a 2.18.02b 2.18.02c 2.18.02c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration Site Plan – Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1 Design Review for Minor Alterations	\$ 17,789, Fee \$ 4,883,1 Fee \$ 66,1 \$ 50,1 \$ 125,0 \$ 177,1	0 New Fee 0	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each Each Each Each Each	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c 2.18.02a 2.18.02b 2.18.02c 2.18.02d 2.18.02d	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Glaims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration Site Plan – Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1 Design Review for Minor Alterations Design Review – New construction/Major Alterations	\$ 17,789. Fee \$ 4,883. Fee \$ 96. \$ 50. \$ 125. \$ 177. \$ 130. \$ 179. \$ 179.	New Fee New Fee	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Eac	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18 2.18.01 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration Site Plan – Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1 Design Review for Minor Alterations Design Review - New construction/Major Alterations Partition – Commi/Indust/Institutional	\$ 17,789, Fee. \$ 4,883,1 Fee. \$ 66,1 \$ 50,0 \$ 125,0 \$ 177,0 \$ 130,0 \$ 179,0 \$ 179,0 \$ 187,0	New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c 2.18.02a 2.18.02b 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review — Minor Alteration Site Plan — Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review — Track 1 Design Review — New construction/Major Alterations Design Review — New construction/Major Alterations Partition — Commi/Indust/Institutionat	\$ 17,789. Fee \$ 4,883.6 \$ 66.6 \$ 50.0 \$ 125.0 \$ 130.0 \$ 130.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 215.0	0 New Fee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c 2.18.02b 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration Site Plan – Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – New construction/Major Alterations Partition – Commi/Indust/Institutional Partition – Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD) – Modification	\$ 17,789. Fee \$ 4,883.6 Fee \$ 66.1 \$ 125.0 \$ 104.1 \$ 130.0 \$ 53.6 \$ 177.6 \$ 138.7, \$ 125.0 \$ 215.6 \$ 221.6	New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Eac	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01 2.18.01b 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration Site Plan – Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – Track 1 Design Review - New construction/Major Alterations Partition – Commi/Indust/Institutional Partition – Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD) – Modification Site Plan – Major Alteration	\$ 17,789. Fee \$ 4,883.9 Fee \$ 66.1 \$ 50.1 \$ 125.0 \$ 104.0 \$ 130.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 221.0 \$ 452.0	New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Eac	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c 2.18.02a 2.18.02c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration Site Plan – Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1 Design Review for Minor Alterations Partition – Commi/Indust/Institutional Partition – Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD) – Modification Site Plan – Major Alteration Site Plan – Mayor Alteration Site Plan – Mayor Alteration	\$ 17,789, Fee. \$ 4,883,1 Fee. \$ 66,1 \$ 104,1 \$ 130,1 \$ 130,1 \$ 179,1 \$ 215,1 \$ 221,0 \$ 452,0 \$ 538,0	New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c 2.18.02a 2.18.02b 2.18.02c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration Site Plan – Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – Track 1 Design Review for Minor Alterations Design Review - New construction/Major Alterations Partition – Commi/Indust/Institutional Planned Unit Development (PUD) – Modification Site Plan – Major Alteration Site Plan – New Development Subdivision - Commi/Indust/Institutional	\$ 17,789. Fee \$ 4,883. \$ 66. \$ 50.0 \$ 125. \$ 177.0 \$ 130.0 \$ 177.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 221.0 \$ 221.0 \$ 452.0 \$ 538.0 \$ 653.0	New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02 2.18.02b 2.18.02b 2.18.02c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review — Minor Alteration Site Plan — Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review — Track 1 Design Review — Track 1 Design Review – New construction/Major Alterations Design Review — New construction/Major Alterations Partition — Commi/Indust/Institutional Planned Unit Development (PUD) — Modification Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — New Development Subdivision — Cestidential	\$ 17,789. Fee \$ 4,883.6 \$ 66.6 \$ 50.0 \$ 125.0 \$ 177.1 \$ 130.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 221.0 \$ 452.0 \$ 663.0 \$ 689.0	0 New Fee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees. Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration Site Plan – Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – New construction/Major Alterations Design Review - New construction/Major Alterations Partition – Commi/Indust/Institutional Planned Unit Development (PUD) – Modification Site Plan – Major Alteration Site Plan – New Development Subdivision – Comm/Indust/Institutional Subdivision – Residential Subdivision – Phased Residential	\$ 17,789. Fee \$ 4,883.4 Fee \$ 66.1 \$ 104.0 \$ 130.0 \$ 130.0 \$ 215.0 \$ 221.0 \$ 452.0 \$ 653.0 \$ 683.0 \$ 689.0 \$ 753.0	New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01a 2.18.01c 2.18.02c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration Site Plan – Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – Track 1 Design Review for Minor Alterations Design Review - New construction/Major Alterations Partition – Commi/Indust/Institutional Partition – Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD) – Modification Site Plan – New Development Subdivision - Commi/Indust/Institutional Subdivision – Residential Subdivision – Phased Residential Tentative subdivision Approval Modification Variance – Class A	\$ 17,789, Fee. \$ 4,883, \$ 66,6 \$ 50,6 \$ 125,6 \$ 104,0 \$ 177,0 \$ 130,0 \$ 187,0 \$ 215,0 \$ 221,0 \$ 53,6 \$ 689,0 \$ 689,0 \$ 753,0 \$ 369,0	New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee New Fee	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review — Minor Alteration Site Plan — Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review — Track 1 Design Review for Minor Alterations Design Review for Minor Alterations Partition — Commi/Indust/Institutional Partition — Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD) — Modification Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — New Development Subdivision — Commi/Indust/Institutional Subdivision — Phased Residential Tentative subdivision Approval Modification Variance — Class B Commi/Indust/Institutional/Multi-family	\$ 17,789. Fee \$ 4,883.4 Fee \$ 66.1 \$ 104.0 \$ 130.0 \$ 130.0 \$ 215.0 \$ 221.0 \$ 452.0 \$ 653.0 \$ 683.0 \$ 689.0 \$ 753.0	0 New Fee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration Site Plan – Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – Track 1 Design Review - New construction/Major Alterations Partition – Commi/Indust/Institutional Partition – Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD) – Modification Site Plan – New Development Subdivision – Commi/Indust/Institutional Subdivision – Phased Residential Tentative subdivision Approval Modification Variance – Class B Commi/Indust/Institutional/Multi-family Variance – Class B Single Family/Duplex/Tripiex	\$ 17,789. Fee \$ 4,883.4 Fee \$ 66.0 \$ 50.0 \$ 125.0 \$ 177.0 \$ 53.0 \$ 179.0 \$ 53.6 \$ 221.0 \$ 653.0 \$ 669.0 \$ 753.6 \$ 291.0	0 Now Fee 0 Now Fee 0 Now Fee 0 Now Fee 0 Now Fee 0 Now Fee 0 Now Fee	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c 2.18.02a 2.18.02c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration Site Plan – Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – New construction/Major Alterations Partition – Commi/Indust/Institutional Partition – Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD) – Modification Site Plan – New Development Subdivision – Commi/Indust/Institutional Subdivision – Residential Subdivision – Phased Residential Tentative subdivision Approval Modification Variance – Class B Commi/Indust/Institutional/Multifamily Variance – Class B Single Family/Duplex/Triplex Variance – Class B Single Family/Duplex/Triplex	\$ 17,789, Fee. \$ 4,883, Fee. \$ 66,6 \$ 50,6 \$ 125,6 \$ 177,6 \$ 130,0 \$ 177,6 \$ 231,6 \$ 221,6 \$ 452,0 \$ 689,6 \$ 689,6 \$ 103,0 \$ 103,0 \$ 197,0 \$ 187,0 \$ 187,0 \$ 187,0 \$ 187,0 \$ 187,0 \$ 187,0 \$ 187,0 \$ 187,0 \$ 187,0	New Fee New	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c 2.18.02a 2.18.02b 2.18.02c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Baltot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration Site Plan – Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – Track 1 Design Review for Minor Alterations Design Review - New construction/Major Alterations Partition – Commi/Indust/Institutional Partition – Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD) – Modification Site Plan – New Development Subdivision - Commi/Indust/Institutional Subdivision – Residential Subdivision – Phased Residential Tentative subdivision Approval Modification Variance – Class B Commi/Indust/Institutional/Multifamily Variance – Class B Single Family/Duplex/Triplex Variance – Class B Single Family/Duplex/Triplex Variance – Class C Type Iil Fire Prevention Reviews	\$ 17,789, Fee. \$ 4,883, Fee. \$ 66,6,5 50,6 \$ 125,6 \$ 104,0 \$ 130,0 \$ 130,0 \$ 187,0 \$ 265,0 \$ 665,0 \$ 665,0 \$ 665,0 \$ 665,0 \$ 665,0 \$ 665,0 \$ 665,0 \$ 103,0 \$ 103,0 \$ 103,0 \$ 187,0 \$ 187,0 \$ 187,0 \$ 187,0 \$ 187,0 \$ 187,0	New Fee New	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c 2.18.02b 2.18.02c 2.18.03c 2.18.03c 2.18.03c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration Site Plan – Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – Track 1 Design Review for Minor Alterations Partition – Commi/Indust/Institutional Partition – Residential Partition – Residential Partition – New Development Subdivision – Commi/Indust/Institutional Subdivision – Residential Subdivision – Residential Subdivision – Phased Residential Tentative subdivision Approval Modification Variance – Class B Commi/Indust/Institutional/Multifamily Variance – Class B Single Family/Duplex/Triplex Variance – Class C Type III Fire Prevention Reviews Design Review C B Zone – Track 2	\$ 17,789, Fee. \$ 4,883, Fee. \$ 66,6 \$ 50,6 \$ 125,6 \$ 177,6 \$ 130,0 \$ 177,6 \$ 231,6 \$ 221,6 \$ 452,0 \$ 689,6 \$ 689,6 \$ 103,0 \$ 103,0 \$ 197,0 \$ 187,0 \$ 187,0 \$ 187,0 \$ 187,0 \$ 187,0 \$ 187,0 \$ 187,0 \$ 187,0 \$ 187,0	0 New Fee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c 2.18.02a 2.18.02c 2.18.03c 2.18.03c 2.18.03a 2.18.03a	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration Site Plan – Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – New construction/Major Alterations Partition – Commi/Indust/Institutional Partition – Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD) – Modification Site Plan – New Development Subdivision – Commi/Indust/Institutional Subdivision – Phased Residential Tentative subdivision Approval Modification Variance – Class B Commi/Indust/Institutional/Multificanily Variance – Class B Single Family/Duplex/Tripiex Variance – Class C Type III Fire Prevention Reviews Design Review CB Zone – Track 2 Master Development Plan or Special Planned District	\$ 17,789. Fee \$ 4,883.6 \$ 66.6 \$ 50.0 \$ 125.0 \$ 130.0 \$ 130.0 \$ 153.0 \$ 221.0 \$ 452.0 \$ 663.0 \$ 669.0 \$ 193.0 \$ 193.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 291.0	0 New Fee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c 2.18.03c 2.18.03a 2.18.03a 2.18.03a 2.18.04c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration Site Plan – Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – New construction/Major Alterations Partition – Commi/Indust/Institutional Partition – Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD) – Modification Site Plan – New Development Subdivision – Commi/Indust/Institutional Subdivision – Residential Subdivision – Phased Residential Tentative subdivision Approval Modification Variance – Class B Commi/Indust/Institutional/Multifamily Variance – Class B Single Family/Duplex/Triplex Variance – Class C Type III Fire Prevention Reviews Design Review CB Zone – Track 2 Master Development Plan or Special Planned District Smaller than 20 acres	\$ 17,789. Fee \$ 4,883. Fee \$ 66.4 \$ 50.0 \$ 125.0 \$ 177.0 \$ 130.0 \$ 179.0 \$ 215.0 \$ 221.0 \$ 452.0 \$ 689.0 \$ 753.0 \$ 369.0 \$ 193.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 188.0	0 New Fee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02a 2.18.02a 2.18.02b 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02f 2.18.02f 2.18.02f 2.18.02f 2.18.02c 2.18.03c 2.18.03a 2.18.04a 2.18.04a	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration Site Plan – Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – Track 1 Design Review for Minor Alterations Design Review – New construction/Major Alterations Partition – Commi/Indust/Institutional Partition – Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD) – Modification Site Plan – New Development Subdivision – Commi/Indust/Institutional Subdivision – Phased Residential Tentative subdivision Approval Modification Variance – Class B Commi/Indust/Institutional/Multifamily Variance – Class B Single Family/Duplex/Triplex Variance – Class C Type III Fire Prevention Reviews Design Review CB Zone – Track 2 Master Development Plan or Special Planned District Smaller than 20 acres 21 to 40 acres	\$ 17,789. Fee \$ 4,883.4 Fee \$ 66.6 \$ 50.0 \$ 125.0 \$ 130.0 \$ 130.0 \$ 130.0 \$ 221.0 \$ 221.0 \$ 452.0 \$ 689.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 188.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 188.0 \$ 188.0 \$ 188.0 \$ 188.0 \$ 188.0 \$ 188.0 \$ 188.0 \$ 188.0 \$ 188.0 \$ 188.0	0 New Fee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c 2.18.02b 2.18.02c 2.18.03c 2.18.04c 2.18.04a 2.18.04a 2.18.04a	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review — Minor Alteration Site Plan — Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review — Track 1 Design Review — Track 1 Design Review for Minor Alterations Design Review – New construction/Major Alterations Partition — Commi/Indust/Institutional Partition — Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD) — Modification Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — Major Alterations Site Plan — Major Alterations Site Plan — Major Alterations Site Plan — Major Alterations Site Plan — Major Alterations Site Plan — Major Alterations Site Plan — Major Alterations Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — Major	\$ 17,789. Fee \$ 4,883.4 \$ 66.4 \$ 50.0 \$ 125.0 \$ 177.1 \$ 130.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 482.0 \$ 482.0 \$ 482.0 \$ 482.0 \$ 483.1 \$ 483.1 \$ 483.1 \$ 483.1 \$ 483.1 \$ 483.1 \$ 483.1 \$ 483.1 \$ 483.1 \$ 483.1 \$ 483.1 \$ 483.1 \$ 483.1 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 186.0 \$ 1,513.0 \$ 1,613.0 \$ 2,256.0 \$ 2,256.0	0 New Fee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Eac	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.18.01 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02a 2.18.02a 2.18.02a 2.18.02c 2.18.03c 2.18.03c 2.18.04c 2.18.04c 2.18.04c 2.18.04c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review — Minor Alteration Site Plan — Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review — Track 1 Design Review for Minor Alterations Design Review - Track 1 Design Review - New construction/Major Alterations Partition — Commi/Indust/Institutional Partition — Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD) — Modification Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — New Development Subdivision — Commi/Indust/Institutional Subdivision — Phased Residential Tentative subdivision Approval Modification Variance — Class A Varlance — Class B Commi/Indust/Institutional/Multifamily Variance — Class B Single Family/Duplex/Triplex Variance — Class C Type III Fire Prevention Reviews Design Review CB Zone — Track 2 Master Development Plan or Special Planned District Smaller than 20 acres 21 to 40 acres Larger than 100 acres Larger than 100 acres	\$ 17,789. Fee. \$ 4,883. Fee. \$ 66.6. \$ 50.0 \$ 125.0 \$ 130.0 \$ 130.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 221.0 \$ 221.0 \$ 291.0 \$ 186.0 \$ 1,513.0 \$ 1,613.0 \$ 1,613.0 \$ 2,92.0 \$ 3,029.0	0 New Fee	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17 2.18 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02d 2.18.02d 2.18.02d 2.18.02d 2.18.02c 2.18.03c 2.18.04c 2.18.04d 2.18.04d	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Description Initial Claim Filing Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review — Minor Alteration Site Plan — Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review — Track 1 Design Review — Track 1 Design Review for Minor Alterations Design Review – New construction/Major Alterations Partition — Commi/Indust/Institutional Partition — Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD) — Modification Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — Major Alterations Site Plan — Major Alterations Site Plan — Major Alterations Site Plan — Major Alterations Site Plan — Major Alterations Site Plan — Major Alterations Site Plan — Major Alterations Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — Major	\$ 17,789. Fee \$ 4,883.4 \$ 66.4 \$ 50.0 \$ 125.0 \$ 177.1 \$ 130.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 482.0 \$ 482.0 \$ 482.0 \$ 482.0 \$ 483.1 \$ 483.1 \$ 483.1 \$ 483.1 \$ 483.1 \$ 483.1 \$ 483.1 \$ 483.1 \$ 483.1 \$ 483.1 \$ 483.1 \$ 483.1 \$ 483.1 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 187.0 \$ 186.0 \$ 1,513.0 \$ 1,613.0 \$ 2,256.0 \$ 2,256.0	0 New Fee	This fee is exempt from the Lor First 92 hours then ACS Unit Base fee plus Unit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Eac	ng Range Plannin	g Surcharge of 4%. Unit

2.18	Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees (continued)				Do-a		
0.40.05	<u>Description</u>		-ee	New Fee	Unit		
2,18.05 2,18.05a	Type IV Fire Prevention Reviews Comprehensive Plan Diagram Map Amendment	\$	842.00		Each		
2.18.05b	Plan Text Amendment	\$	606,00		Each		
2.18.05c	Refinement Plan / Development Agreement per ORS Chapter 94		2,133.00		Each		
2,18,06	Pre-submittal Partition	\$	33,00		Each		
2.19	Affordable Rental Housing Tax Exemption Applica	tion					
	Description		-ee	New Fee	Unit		
2.19.01a	Up to 15 units	\$	306.00		Each		
2.19.01b	16 to 30 units	\$	612.00		Each		
2.19.01c	31 or more units	\$	816.00		Each		
2.20	Community Development General Administration	r		T.			
	Description		ee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	Unit
2,20.01	Reproduction and printing fees - black and white; 11 x 17 or smaller	\$	1.50		First page		Each additional page
2,20.02	Reproduction and printing fees - color; 11 x 17 or smaller	\$	2.00		First page	\$ 0.50	Each additional page
2.20.03	Large format printing black and white; larger than 11 x 17	\$	5.00		Per sheet		
2.20.04	Large format printing – color; larger than 11 x 17	\$	41.00		Each		
2.20.5	Record drawing archive	-\$	61.00		Per sheet		
2,20.605	Copies - CD, each	\$	11.00		Each		
2,20.06	Recording Fees (County)				Actual Recording Cost + 25%		
SECTION 3. LE	GAL and JUDICIAL:						
3.1	Municipal Court						
	Description		ee	New Fee	Unit		
3.1.01	Setting aside conviction or arrest record	\$	85.00		Each		
	(expungement)	<u> </u>				v	
3.1.02	Court costs		·				
3.1.02a	Traffic & ordinance violation	\$	11,00	<u> </u>	Each	-	
3,1.02b	Criminal	\$	22,00		Each		
3,1,02c	Suspension packet	\$	12.00 26.00		Each Each		
3.1.02d 3.1.02e	Vacate conviction and/or suspension Supervision of Deferred Adjudication and Probation	\$	31.00		Per Court Appearance		
3,1,026	and Administrative Fee	Ψ	31.00		Court Appearance		
3.1.02f	Payment Plan Administrative Fee	\$	30,00		Per Payment Plan		
3,1,02g	Bicycle Safety School Administrative Fee	\$	40.00		Per Class Authorized		
3.1.02h	Citation Administrative Fee	\$	65.00		Per Violation/Infraction		
3,1.03	Failure to appear						
3.1.03a	Arraignment or subsequent appearance (except trial)	\$	50,00		Each		
3,1,03b	Trial (no jury)	\$	159.00		Each		
3,1,04	Suspend (ORS regulated)	\$	15.00		Each		
3,1,05	Warrant	\$	26.00	<u> </u>	Each		
3.1.06	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions	\$	50,00		Each		
3.1.07	Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118)	<u></u>		L	23.00% of the balance, up to a \$		
	Note: Accounts sent to collection are subject to legal					hat are incurre	d during the process of filing a lega
	Judgment and costs incurred during the collection of de Note: In addition to the fees listed above, additional fir	ebt). Th	fees ma	are payable upo	n payment of account balance.	rt ludge	
3.2	Parking Penalties	ioo ailu	TOOD IIIG	, 20 40000000 D)	Sour Green by the Maritopa Cou	Juaga.	
3,4	Description	,	-ee	New Fee	Unit		
3.2.01	Parking Penalties	garagett	· vv.	11017-1-00	<u> </u>		
3.2.01a	Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 48 hours)	\$	12.00		Each		
3.2.01a1	Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 10 days)	\$	25.00		Each		
3.2.01a2	Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid after 10 days)	\$	45.00		Each		
3.2.01b	Prohibited Parking	\$	50.00		Each		
3.2.01c	Habitual Parking Offender						
-	The penalty for repeated parking violations within any			day period shall	be increased as follows:		
	Five to nine parking violations:		00%		of applicable penalty		
	Ten to fourteen parking violations:		00%		of applicable penalty		
	Fifteen or more parking violations:		00%		of applicable penalty		
3.2.01d	Parking Citation Administration Fee	\$	15,00	<u> </u>	Each	- face - f 8/-	200 in addition to the violation for
	If the violator refuses to pay the above fees, then th described above.						
	The fees listed in this section may be reduced by w	witten p	oolicies a	dopted by the C	ity Manager or the Parking Hear	ing Officer tha	t adopts standards for granting the
	reduction.						

	REGULATORY:					
4.1	Permit Fees					
	Description		68	New Fee	Unit	New Fee Effective Date
	es are annual unless specified otherwise. Bend Code refe	erence is	noted in	parenthesis.)		
4.1.01	Rentals					1/1/2020- Fee Effective Date upon launch of new software
						apon manon of non continuo
4.1.01a	Americans with Disabilities Act Sign Rental	\$	5,00		per sign	4/1/2020 Fee Effective Date upon launch of new software
4.1.01b	Outlet Adapter Rental	\$	50,00		per adapter	4/1/2020- Fee Effective Date
						upon launch of new software
4.1.02	Alcohol Consumption Permit for Approved Vehicles	\$	125.00		Per Year, Per Vehicle	
4.1.03	Antique, Junk & Second Hand License (7.25)					
4.1.03a	Initial applicant or owner (plus any applicable state fees)	\$	75.00			
4.1.03b	Renewal	\$	75.00	<u> </u>		
4.1.04	Liquor License (ORS 471 and 472)	\$	25.00			
4.1.04a	Liquor License Temporary (ORS 471 and 472)	\$	25,00			
4.1.05	Private Security Company Permit (7.15.010)	1 \$	75.00			
4.1.06	Revocable Permit (Sidewalk Vendor - 7,20)	Ť	10.00			
4.1.06a	Permit	\$	365.00			
4.1.06b	Deposit	\$	340.00			
4.1.07	Sidewalk Café Permit	\$	100.00			
4.1.08	Special Events (7.40)					
4.1.08a	Application	\$	125,00			
4.1,08b	Accessibility plan review	\$\$	50.00			
4.1.08c	Additional fee for utilization of Police Department				Actual Cost of Service, estimated as follows:	
	personnel for services including but not limited to:				Traffic Officer \$88/hr	
	road closure, traffic safety, and event security	1			Police Officer \$86/hr	
					Community Service Officer \$64/hr	
4.1.09a	Vehicle for Hire License - Taxi	 			Reserve Officer \$17/hr	
4.1.09b	Vehicle for Hire License - Transportation Network	\$	285,00			
4.1.030	Company Company	\$	680.00			
4.1.10	Business Registration (7,05,045)					
4.1.10a	For profit business	\$	75.00	\$ 50,00	per year initial registration	Effective upon launch date of nev
4.4.401:						permitting software-
4.1.10b 4.1.10c	Non-profit business					
4,1,100	Administrative fee for re-application	1		İ	(subsequent review of applications that were m	aterially incomplete when originally
4.1.10d	Administrative fee for replacements and/or changes	 	45.00		presented)	
4.1.10d	Administrative ree for replacements and/or changes	\$	15,00			
4.1.10e	Late Filing Fee (after 30 days)	\$	20.00			Effective upon launch date of new
4,1,10f	Renewal Fee	\$	50.00		per year	permitting software Effective upon launch date of new
		*	00.00		poi you	permitting software
4.1.11	Marijuana Business Operating Licenses (7,50,035)	T				[parintally contrain-
4.1.11a	Original Application	\$	600,00		Per application	
4.1.11b	Renewal Application	\$	300,00		Per application	
4.1.11c	Modification of Approved Application				the event staff review is greater than \$300	
4.1.11d	Appeal of License Denial			then actual cost		
4.1.11e	Untimely Application for Renewal or Modification	\$	300,00		Per application	
4 4 4 2	(past 30 days of renewal/modification date)	1				···
4,1,12	Burning permit: Agricultural & commercial	\$	15.00		Per year	
4.1.13 4.1.14	Social Gaming Permit (7.30.005) Noise Permit (5.50.035)	\$	75.00		Per table	
4.1.14	Short Term Rental Application	\$	50,00		Per application	
4.1.15 4.1,15a	Short Term Rental Renewal Application	\$	275,00 200,00		Per application Per application	
4.1.15a1	Short Term Rental Application Late Fee	\$	50.00		Per application Per application	
4.1.15b	Refund/ Withdrawal of Short Term Rental Application		50.00		75% of fee	
	UTILITY CHARGES:	 -		<u> </u>	1070 01 100	
5.0					<u> </u>	
J.U	Utility Administrative Fees Description	т —		No.	TER.	
5.0.01	Account Service Deposit		9 0 125.00	New Fee	UIII	
	Note: Deposits are required for: new customers to the	e City for	vater er	id sewer utilities	previous customers who have not maintained a	full year of good grad# and are:
	previous customer sent to collections. Deposits are rebe transferred to new accounts or to cover any outsta	efundable	e without	interest if no cut	offs or late payments occur within one year of th	e first billing period. Deposits may
5.0.02		.,				
5.0.03	Account Set Up Fee	\$	15.00			
5.0.03 5.0.03a	Delinquent Account Collection Charges Late Notice Fee	1.	40.00			
5.0.03b	Sewer and/or Stormwater Service Delinquency Fee	\$	10.00			
5.0.04	Franchise Fees assessed against water and sewer	\$	20.00 5%	car	Franchise foos are concend to Oite	are to reimber - the Court of
	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing		0%	6%	Franchise fees are assessed to City custome cost of the utility license fee set forth in Ben	
					LOSE OF THE BUILDY IICROSS TOO SAF TARIN IN SAN	o will be close Code Section
	within the City of Bend.				3.20.020	a mamorpar code ocotron

5.1	Water				
<u>u.,</u>	Description	Fe	e	New Fee	Unit Control of the C
5.1.01	All water service charges are monthly unless otherwis	e specifie	ed *		
5.1.02	Metered water fees-Inside City				
5,1.02a	Minimum water charge for metered accounts according	g to mete	er size		
5.1.02a1	3/4" meter	\$	23.60		
5,1.02a2	1" meter	\$	27.15		
5.1.02a3	1 ½" meter	\$	35,93		
5.1.02a4	2" meter	\$	46.50		
5,1,02a5	3" meter	\$	74.74		
5.1.02a6	4" meter	\$	106.46		
5.1.02a7	6 " meter		194.57		
5.1.02a8	8" meter		300.32		
5.1.02a9	10" meter		423,75		
5,1,02a10	12" meter		568.27		
5.1.02b	All water use	\$	1.96		Per 100 cu ft
5.1.03	Metered water fees-Outside City				
5.1.03a	Minimum water charge for metered accounts according	a to met	er size		
5.1.03a1	3/4" meter	\$	35,41		
5.1.03a2	1" meter	\$	40,72		
.1.03a2 5.1.03a3	1 ½" meter	\$	53.89		
5,1,03a3 5,1,03a4	2" meter	\$	69.75		
5,1.03a4 5,1.03a5	3" meter		112.12		
5.1.03a5	4" meter		159.71		
5,1.03a6 5,1.03a7	6 " meter		291,85		
	8" meter		450.49		
5.1.03a8			635.63		
5.1.03a9	10" meter		852.41		
5.1.03a10	12" meter		2,94		Per 100 cu ft
5.1.03b	All water use	1 \$	2,94		I G. 100 CO R
5,1.04	Bulk sales charge				
	Charges for bulk sales of water shall be as follows				
5,1.04a	Portable fire hydrant meter and backflow assembly	_	450.00		
5.1.04a1	Installation, setup, & retrieval fee	\$	150.00		D
5,1,04a2	Relocation fee	\$	75.00		Per occurrence
5.1.04a3	Monthly use fee	\$	46,50		
5.1.04a4	Consumption charge	\$	1.96		Per 100 cu ft
5 1 0 4 h	Bulk sales to other water purveyors				
		ļ			
5.1.04b1	Consumption charge	\$	1.96		Per 100 cu ft
5,1,04b 5,1,04b1 5,1,04b2	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the	ne City - F	Refer to	Section 5,1.02	Per 100 cu ft
5.1.04b1	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the	ne City - f	Refer to	Section 5.1.03	
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside. Customers decided but seeks of water from a Routeh	ne City - f the City -	Refer to - Refer to edrapt Me	Section 5.1.03 eter and Backflor	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily us
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work	ne City - F the City - le Fire Hy as Office.	Refer to - Refer to ydrant M 62975 B	Section 5.1.03 eter and Backflow ovd Acres Rd. TI	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydrar
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a recommendation.	ne City - F the City - le Fire Hy as Office.	Refer to - Refer to ydrant M 62975 B	Section 5.1.03 eter and Backflow ovd Acres Rd. TI	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydrar
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside. Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portable in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a support of the Mater Meter Installation Charges.*	ne City - F the City - le Fire Hy as Office.	Refer to - Refer to ydrant M 62975 B	Section 5.1.03 eter and Backflow ovd Acres Rd. TI	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydrar
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a three Water Meter Installation Charges * (City Installed pre-plumbed services only)	ne City - F the City - le Fire Hy as Office.	Refer to - Refer to ydrant M 62975 B	Section 5.1.03 eter and Backflow ovd Acres Rd. TI	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydrar
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside. Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portable in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a support of the Mater Meter Installation Charges.*	ne City - I the City - le Fire Hy as Office, monthly b	Refer to - Refer to ydrant M 62975 B pasis for	o Section 5.1.03 eter and Backflor oyd Acres Rd. Ti permits out for m	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydrar
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05 5.1.05	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a three Water Meter Installation Charges * (City Installed pre-plumbed services only)	ne City - I the City - le Fire Hy as Office, monthly b	Refer to - Refer to ydrant M 62975 B	Section 5.1.03 eter and Backflow ovd Acres Rd. TI	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydrar
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05 5.1.05a 5.1.05a	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside. Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a reward water Meter Installation Charges * (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes)	ne City - f the City - le Fire Hy is Office, monthly b	Refer to - Refer to ydrant M 62975 B pasis for	o Section 5.1.03 eter and Backflor oyd Acres Rd. Ti permits out for m	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydrar
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05 5.1.05 5.1.05a 5.1.05a1 5.1.05a2	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside. Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a sew Water Meter Installation Charges * (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes) 3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device	ne City - f the City - le Fire Hy is Office, monthly b	Refer to Refer to ydrant M 62975 B pasis for 630.00	o Section 5.1.03 eter and Backflor oyd Acres Rd. Ti permits out for m	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydrar
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05 5.1.05 5.1.05a 5.1.05a1 5.1.05a2	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within it Monthly base charge according to meter size outside Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a r Water Meter Installation Charges * (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes) 3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device	ne City - f the City - le Fire Hy is Office, monthly b	Refer to Refer to ydrant M 62975 B pasis for 630.00	o Section 5.1.03 eter and Backflor oyd Acres Rd. Ti permits out for m	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydrar
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05 5.1.05 5.1.05a 5.1.05a1 5.1.05a2 5.1.05b	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a reward water Meter Installation Charges * (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes) 3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device Commercial and Multi-family (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer)	ne City - f the City - le Fire Hy s Office, monthly b	Refer to Refer to Refer to Refer to Refer to Refer to Refer to Refer to Refer to	o Section 5.1.03 eter and Backflow oyd Acres Rd. Ti permits out for m \$ 660.00 \$ 755.00	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydrar
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05 5.1.05 5.1.05a 5.1.05a1 5.1.05a2 5.1.05b	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within it Monthly base charge according to meter size outside Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a r Water Meter Installation Charges * (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes) 3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device Commercial and Multi-family (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer) 3/4" Water Meter	ne City - If the City - If the City - It the	Refer to - Refer to - Refer to ydrant M 62975 B asis for -630.00 -770.00	section 5.1.03 ster and Backfloo byd Acres Rd. Ti permits out for m \$ 660.00 \$ 755.00	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydrar
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05 5.1.05a 5.1.05a1 5.1.05a1 5.1.05a2 5.1.05b	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside. Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a reward Water Meter Installation Charges * (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes) 3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device of "Water Meter and backflow prevention device Commercial and Multi-family (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer) 3/4" Water Meter 1" Water Meter	e City - f the City - f the City - f le Fire Hy ss Office, monthly b	Refer to Refer to Refer to Address to Refer to R	D Section 5.1.03 ster and Backflor oyd Acres Rd. Ti permits out for m \$ 660.00 \$ 755.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 430.00	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydrar
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05 5.1.05 5.1.05a 5.1.05a1 5.1.05a2 5.1.05b 5.1.05b1 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b3	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside. Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a sew Water Meter Installation Charges * (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes) 3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device Commercial and Multi-family (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer) 3/4" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter	ne City - If the City - If the City - It the	Refer to - Refer to - Refer to ydrant M 62975 B assis for -630.00 -770.00 -405.00 -450.00 -770.00	© Section 5.1.03 eter and Backflor oyd Acres Rd. Ti permits out for rr \$ 660.00 \$ 755.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 1,100.00	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydrar
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05 5.1.05 5.1.05a 5.1.05a1 5.1.05a2 5.1.05b 5.1.05b1 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b3 5.1.05b4	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a reward Water Meter Installation Charges * (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes) 3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device Commercial and Multi-family (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer) 3/4" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 2" Water Meter	e City - f the City - f the City - f le Fire Hy ss Office, monthly b	Refer to Refer to Refer to Address to Refer to R	D Section 5.1.03 ster and Backflor oyd Acres Rd. Ti permits out for m \$ 660.00 \$ 755.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 430.00	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydrar
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05 5.1.05 5.1.05a 5.1.05a1 5.1.05a2 5.1.05b 5.1.05b1 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b3 5.1.05b4	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside. Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a received water Meter Installation Charges. (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes) 3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device. 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device commercial and Multi-family (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer) 3/4" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. Irrigation Meters (backflow prevention device.	e City - f the City - f the City - f le Fire Hy ss Office, monthly b	Refer to - Refer to - Refer to ydrant M 62975 B assis for -630.00 -770.00 -405.00 -450.00 -770.00	© Section 5.1.03 eter and Backflor oyd Acres Rd. Ti permits out for rr \$ 660.00 \$ 755.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 1,100.00	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydrar
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05 5.1.05a 5.1.05a1 5.1.05a2 5.1.05b1 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b3 5.1.05b3 5.1.05b4 5.1.05c	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside. Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a recommendation of the Water Meter Installation Charges * (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes) 3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device Commercial and Multi-family (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer) 3/4" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer)	e City - f the Cit	Refer to - Refer to - Refer to ydrant M 62975 B assis for - 630.00 - 770.00 - 405.09 - 450.00 - 770.00 - 975.00	\$ Section 5.1.03 eter and Backflor oyd Acres Rd. Ti permits out for m \$ 660.00 \$ 755.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 1,100.00 \$ 990.00	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydra
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05 5.1.05 6.1.05a1 6.1.05a1 6.1.05a2 6.1.05b1 6.1.05b2 6.1.05b2 6.1.05b3 6.1.05b2 6.1.05b3 6.1.05b4 6.1.05c5	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside. Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a received water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a received for the water for the public of the control of the con	e City - I the City - I the City - I the City - I e Fire H ₃ so Office, monthly b	Refer to Ref	Section 5.1.03 eter and Backflor oyd Acres Rd. Ti permits out for m \$ 660.00 \$ 755.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 1,100.00 \$ 990.00	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydra
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05 5.1.05 5.1.05a 5.1.05a1 5.1.05a2 5.1.05b1 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b3 5.1.05b4 5.1.05c5 5.1.05c5	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a reward water Meter Installation Charges * (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes) 3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device Commercial and Multi-family (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer) 3/4" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 2" Water Meter Irrigation Meters (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer) 3/4" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter	e City - I the Cit	Refer to - Refer to -	\$ 660.00 \$ 660.00 \$ 660.00 \$ 755.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 1,100.00 \$ 990.00 \$ 420.00	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydra
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05 5.1.05a 5.1.05a1 5.1.05a2 5.1.05b1 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b3 5.1.05b4 5.1.05c1 5.1.05c2 5.1.05c2 5.1.05c2 5.1.05c2	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a reward water Meter Installation Charges * (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes) 3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device Commercial and Multi-family (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer) 3/4" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 11/2" Water Meter 11/2" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter	e City - I the Cit	Refer to - Refer to -	\$ 660.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydra
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05 5.1.05a 5.1.05a1 5.1.05a2 5.1.05b1 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b3 6.1.05b4 5.1.05c1 6.1.05c1 6.1.05c2 6.1.05c2 6.1.05c3 6.1.05c3	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside. Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a reward water Meter Installation Charges * (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes) 3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device Commercial and Multi-family (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer) 3/4" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 2" Water Meter	e City - I the Cit	Refer to - Refer to -	\$ 660.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydra
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05 5.1.05a 5.1.05a1 5.1.05a1 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b3 5.1.05b4 5.1.05c2 5.1.05c3 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c3 5.1.05c3 5.1.05c3 5.1.05c3	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside. Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a recommendation of the Water Meter Installation Charges. Water Meter Installation Charges. (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes) 3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device. 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device. Commercial and Multi-family (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer) 3/4" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1 1/2" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. 3" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. 3" Water Meter. 3" Water Meter. 4" Water Meter.	e City - I the Cit	Refer to - Refer to -	\$ 660.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydra
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05 5.1.05a 5.1.05a1 5.1.05a1 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b3 5.1.05b4 5.1.05c2 5.1.05c3 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c3 5.1.05c3 5.1.05c3 5.1.05c3	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a reward water Meter Installation Charges * (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes) 3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device Commercial and Multi-family (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer) 3/4" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 2" Water Meter trigation Meters (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer) 3/4" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1 "Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1 "Water Meter 1 "Water Meter 2" Water Meter 1 "Water Meter 2" Water Meter	e City - I the Cit	Refer to - Refer to -	\$ 660.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydrar
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05 5.1.05a 5.1.05a1 5.1.05a2 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b4 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c4 5.1.06c6	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within it Monthly base charge according to meter size outside Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a r Water Meter Installation Charges * (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes) 3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device 1" Water Meter 1 1/2" Water Meter 1 1/2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 1 1/2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 3" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 3" Water Meter 3" Water Meter 4" Water Meter 4" Water Meter 5" Water Meter 4" Sarvice Charges 4" Water Water Service Charges 4" Water Meter 5" Sarvice Charges 5" Water Meter Sarvice Charges 6" Water Meter Sarvice Charges 6" Water Meter Sarvice Charges 6" Water Meter Sarvice Charges 6" Water Meter Sarvice Charges 6" Water Meter Sarvice Charges	e City - f the Cit	Refer to - Refer to -	\$ 660.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydrar
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05 5.1.05a 5.1.05a1 5.1.05a2 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b4 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c3 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c6	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within it Monthly base charge according to meter size outside Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a r Water Meter Installation Charges * (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes) 3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device Commercial and Multi-family (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer) 3/4" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 1 1/2" Same day service (other than emergency or payment for shut-off) * Regular business hours	e City - I the Cit	Refer to - Refer to -	\$ 660.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydra
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05 5.1.05a 5.1.05a1 5.1.05a2 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b4 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c3 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c6	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within it Monthly base charge according to meter size outside Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a r Water Meter Installation Charges * (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes) 3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device 1" Water Meter 1 1/2" Water Meter 1 1/2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 1 1/2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 3" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 3" Water Meter 3" Water Meter 4" Water Meter 4" Water Meter 5" Water Meter 4" Sarvice Charges 4" Water Water Service Charges 4" Water Meter 5" Sarvice Charges 5" Water Meter Sarvice Charges 6" Water Meter Sarvice Charges 6" Water Meter Sarvice Charges 6" Water Meter Sarvice Charges 6" Water Meter Sarvice Charges 6" Water Meter Sarvice Charges	e City - f the Cit	Refer to - Refer to -	\$ 660.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydrar
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05 5.1.05a 5.1.05a1 5.1.05a2 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b3 5.1.05b4 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c4 5.1.06c4 5.1.06c4	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within it Monthly base charge according to meter size outside Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a r Water Meter Installation Charges * (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes) 3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device Commercial and Multi-family (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer) 3/4" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 1 1/2" Same day service (other than emergency or payment for shut-off) * Regular business hours	e City - f the Cit	Refer to - Refer to -	\$ 660.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydrar
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05 5.1.05a 5.1.05a1 5.1.05a1 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b3 5.1.05b4 5.1.05c2 5.1.05c3 5.1.05c3 5.1.05c3 5.1.05c3 5.1.05c3 5.1.05c3 5.1.05c3 5.1.05c4 5.1.06a1	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside. Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a reference of the water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a reference of the water from a position of the sile of the control of the water fee in stalled on a reference of the water fee in the wat	e City - f the Cit	Refer to - Refer to -	\$ 660.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydrar
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05a 5.1.05a 5.1.05a1 5.1.05b1 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b3 5.1.05b4 5.1.05c2 5.1.05c2 5.1.05c3 5.1.05c3 5.1.05c4 5.1.06a1	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a reward water Meter Installation Charges * (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes) 3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device commercial and Multi-family (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer) 3/4" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 11/2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 11/2" Water Meter 11/2" Water Meter 11" Water Meter 11" Water Meter 11" Water Meter 11" Water Meter 11" Water Meter 11" Water Meter 11" Water Meter 11" Water Meter 11" Water Meter 11" Water Meter 11/2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 11/2" Water Meter 11/2" Saler Meter 2" Water Meter 11/2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 11/2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 11/2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 11/2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 11/2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 11/2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 11/2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 11/2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 11/2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 11/2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 11/2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 11/2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 11/2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 11/2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 11/2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 11/2" Water Meter 11/2" Water Meter	e City - f the Cit	Refer to - Refer to -	\$ 660.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydrar
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05a 5.1.05a 5.1.05a1 5.1.05b1 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b3 5.1.05b4 5.1.05c2 5.1.05c2 5.1.05c3 5.1.05c3 5.1.05c4 5.1.06a1	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside. Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a reward water Meter Installation Charges. Water Meter Installation Charges. (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes) 3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device. 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device. Commercial and Multi-family (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer) 3/4" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. 11/2" Water Meter. 11/2" Water Meter. 11/2" Water Meter. 11/2" Water Meter. 11/2" Water Meter. 11/2" Water Meter. 11/2" Water Meter. 11/2" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. 11/2" Water Meter. 11/2" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. 11/2" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. 11/2" Water Meter. 11/2" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. 11/2" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. 11/2" Water Meter. 11/2" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. 11/2" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. 11/2" Water Meter. 11/2" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. 11/2" Water Meter. 11/2" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. 11/2" Water Meter. 11/2" Water Meter. 11/2" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. 11/2	e City - f the Cit	Refer to - Refer to -	\$ 660.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydra
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05 6.1.05a 5.1.05a1 5.1.05a2 5.1.05b1 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b3 5.1.05b4 5.1.05c1 5.1.05c2 5.1.05c2 5.1.05c3 5.1.06c4 5.1.06a2	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within it Monthly base charge according to meter size outside Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a r Water Meter Installation Charges * (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes) 3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device Commercial and Multi-family (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer) 3/4" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter (Other Water Service Charges Water un-or or turn-off - same day service (other than emergency or payment for shut-off) * Regular business hours (8:00 am to 4:30 pm Monday through Friday) Non business hours (4:30 pm to 10 pm Monday through Friday, 8 am to 10 pm, Saturday and Sunday) Service not available after 10pm.	e City - f the Cit	Refer to - Refer to -	\$ 660.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily u ne Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydra
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05 5.1.05a 5.1.05a1 5.1.05a2 5.1.05b1 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b3 5.1.05b4 5.1.05c1 5.1.05c2 5.1.05c2 5.1.05c3 5.1.06c4 5.1.06a2	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside. Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a reward water Meter Installation Charges. Water Meter Installation Charges. (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes) 3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device. 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device. Commercial and Multi-family (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer) 3/4" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. Other Water Service Charges. Water unron or turn-off - same day service (other than emergency or payment for shut-off). Regular business hours. (4:30 pm to 10 pm Monday through Friday, 8 am to 10 pm, Saturday and Sunday) Service not available after 10pm. Turn-on or turn-off for scheduled repairs.*	e City - If the City - If the City - If the City - If Fire Hy is Office, monthly b	Refer to Ref	\$ 660.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydra
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05 5.1.05a 5.1.05a1 5.1.05a2 5.1.05b1 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b3 5.1.05b3 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c2 5.1.05c2 5.1.05c3 5.1.06a2 5.1.06a2	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within it Monthly base charge according to meter size outside Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a r Water Meter Installation Charges * (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes) 3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device Commercial and Multi-family (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer) 3/4" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter (Other Water Service Charges Water un-or or turn-off - same day service (other than emergency or payment for shut-off) * Regular business hours (8:00 am to 4:30 pm Monday through Friday) Non business hours (4:30 pm to 10 pm Monday through Friday, 8 am to 10 pm, Saturday and Sunday) Service not available after 10pm.	e City - f the Cit	Refer to - Refer to -	\$ 660.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydrar
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05 5.1.05a 5.1.05a1 5.1.05a2 5.1.05b1 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b3 5.1.05b3 5.1.05c2 5.1.05c2 5.1.05c2 5.1.05c2 5.1.06c3 5.1.06a1 5.1.06a2	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside. Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a recommendation of the Water Meter Installation Charges. Water Meter Installation Charges. (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes) 3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device. The Water Meter and backflow prevention device. Commercial and Multi-family (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer) 3/4" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. 1" Water Meter. 2" Water Meter. Cither Water Service Charges. Water turn-on or turn-off - same day service (other than emergency or payment for shut-off). Regular business hours. (8:00 am to 4:30 pm Monday through Friday) Non business hours. (4:30 pm to 10 pm Monday through Friday, 8 am to 10 pm, Saturday and Sunday). Service not available after 10pm. Turn-on or turn-off for scheduled repairs.* Regular business hours.	e City - If the City - If the City - If the City - If Fire Hy is Office, monthly b	Refer to Ref	\$ 660.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydrar
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05 5.1.05a 5.1.05a1 5.1.05a2 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b4 5.1.05c2 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c3 5.1.05c3 5.1.06a1 5.1.06a2	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within it Monthly base charge according to meter size outside Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a r Water Meter Installation Charges * (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes) 3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device Commercial and Multi-family (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer) 3/4" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter (1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter (2" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 2" Water Meter (3" Water Meter (4" Water Meter (5" Water Meter (6" Water Mete	e City - f the Cit	Refer to Ref	\$ 660.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydra
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a reward water Meter Installation Charges * (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes) 3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device commercial and Multi-family (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer) 3/4" Water Meter 11/2" Water Meter 11/2" Water Meter 2" Water Meter 11/2" Wat	e City - If the City - If the City - If the City - If Fire Hy is Office, monthly b	Refer to Ref	\$ 660.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily use Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydrar
5.1.04b1 5.1.04b2 5.1.04b3 5.1.05b 5.1.05a 5.1.05a1 5.1.05a2 5.1.05b1 5.1.05b2 5.1.05b3 5.1.05b3 5.1.05c4 5.1.05c3 5.1.05c3 5.1.06a1 5.1.06a2	Consumption charge Monthly base charge according to meter size within it Monthly base charge according to meter size outside Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portab fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Work Meter and Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a r Water Meter Installation Charges * (City Installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including duplexes) 3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device 1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device Commercial and Multi-family (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer) 3/4" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter (1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 1" Water Meter (2" Water Meter 1" Water Meter 2" Water Meter (3" Water Meter (4" Water Meter (5" Water Meter (6" Water Mete	e City - f the Cit	Refer to Ref	\$ 660.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 420.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00 \$ 430.00	w Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee and/or daily u ne Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the Portable Fire Hydra

5.1	Water (continued)					
5.1,06c	Description Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	Unit
5.1.06c 5.1.06c1	Delinquent account, enforced collection charges*					
5.1.06c2	Water Service Delinquency Base Fee Water Service Delinquency After Hours Fee - same	\$ 65,00				
3.1.0002	day restoration additional fee after 4:30pm.	\$ 100.00		In addition to the water service d	elinquency base fee.	
}	Non business hours (4:30pm to 10:00pm Monday					
	through Friday, 8:00am to 10:00pm, Saturday and					
5.1.06d	Sunday) Service not available after 10pm. Backflow Prevention Trailer					
5. 1.00u	Dacklow Prevention Hallet	\$ 172.00		First three hours, three hour	\$ 57,00 for each ho	our over 3 hours
	Note: additional labor costs will apply based on actual	pool of popular		<u> minimum</u>	<u>L</u>	
5.1.07	Materials and labor charges	COST OF SELVICE				
	All labor performed or materials furnished by the City	on privately fund	ed water facilitie	s will be billed on a time and mate	rial bacia. Labor sparace	and well be because of b
	one-hundred percent (100%) to adjust for fringe benef	fits and overhead	Materials cost	will be incressed by fifteen percen	of (15%) for storage and ha	ost will be increased by
	The second of th	into ana ovorrioga	. Materials cost	will be little ased by litteen percer	it (15%) for storage and har	taling expense.
5.1.08	Lock Access / Restoration Fee			Will be processed in accordance	with section 6.0 (Hillity and	Dight of May and
				Maintenance Departments Charc		ragilit or vivay and
5.1.09	Payment of water charges					
	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are de	linquent if not pai	d by the tenth d	ay following the billing date. Whe	n two month's charges beco	me due and delinquen
	The account will be subject to termination per City b	olicv. Flat rate se	ervices will be b	illed and due in advance of use	All charges for the use of	City water shall be the
	responsibility of the user. All properties connected to	the City's water s	ystem shall pay	at least a minimum charge.	· 3	only manor origin po un
5.1.10	Termination of service					
	Water service is subject to termination if all water se	rvice charges are	not paid when	due or if all rules and regulations	controlling the use of water	r are not complied with
120011000000000000000000000000000000000	Service may only be resumed after compliance and/or	payment of the a	ipplicable servic	e charges described in Section 5.	1.07, above,	
5.2	Water Reclamation - Sewer					
	Description Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit		
	All charges for City wastewater service are monthly ur	iless otherwise sp	ecified.*			
Monthly	Charges determined under contract with specific entiti	es may take prec	edent over fees	listed below.		
wonthly sewer	charges for all customers include a base charge to make	e sewer service a	vailable to ali; a	nd a volume charge, calculated us	ing monthly water meter rea	idings of actual water
jusage, pasec c	on winter Quarter Average (WQA). WQA is the average	water consumpti	on in the billing	periods December January and F	ehruary of each year union	e othorusea appoisted
josing winter m	ionins neips to exclude outdoor water use, yvQA is calcu	lated and the sev	/er volume char	de is adjusted once annually. In the	e event that the City does n	of have monthly mater
readings of act	iual water usage data to calculate the WQA, or the WQA	catetlation is zer	o for an accoun	t the sewer volume charge will be	hosed on the MOA default	value. The MICA
detault value to	or single family residential and commercial customers is I	based on the aver	raae monthiv wi	nter water consumption for single t	family homoe corred by the	City of Road Tho
sage ramily re	esidentiai and commercial current VVQA default value is 4	48 453 cubic fee	l. The WQA def	ault value for multi-family custome	rs is hased on 80% of the a	verage monthly winter
water consump	otion for single family homes served by the City of Bend.	The current WQA	A default value f	or multi-family customers is 358 36	\$5 cubic feet per unit.	
5.2.01	Single family residential charges					
0.2.01	a. Base Charge	e 00.40 T	A 07.54			
	b. Volume Charge	\$ 36.42 \$ 3.82		D-= 400 # -5140 A		
	The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in	rigotion flour	<u> </u>	Per 100 cu ft of WQA		
E 2.02	Mark Carrie Danis (C. L.O.)	rigation nova.				
5,2,02	INVILIE-Family Residential Charges					
0,2,02	Multi-Family Residential Charges a. Base Charge (per Unit)	\$ 1430	\$ 14.92	1		
5,2,02	a. Base Charge (per Unit)	\$ 14.39 \$ 3.82				
0,2,02	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b, Volume Charge	\$ 3.82		Per 100 cu fl of WQA		
5.2.03	Base Charge (per Unit) Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard	\$ 3.82 rigation flows.	\$ 3.93	Per 100 cu fl of WQA		
	Base Charge (per Unit) Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard	\$ 3.82 rigation flows.	\$ 3.93	Per 100 cu fl of WQA	ed in the Extra Strength Cha	arge program
	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in	\$ 3.82 rigation flows.	\$ 3.93	Per 100 cu fl of WQA	ed in the Extra Strength Cha	ırge program.
	Base Charge (per Unit) Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard	\$ 3.82 rigation flows.	\$ 3.93	Per 100 cu fl of WQA	ed in the Extra Strength Cha	ırge program.
	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cu \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82	\$ 3.93	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be include	ed in the Extra Strength Cha	ırge program.
5.2.03	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cu \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82	\$ 3.93	Per 100 cu fl of WQA	ed in the Extra Strength Cha	ırge program.
5.2.03	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cu \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82	\$ 3.93	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be include	ed in the Extra Strength Cha	irge program.
5.2.03	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC)	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cu \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82 rigation flows.	\$ 3.93 Istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3.93	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be include Per 100 cu ft of WQA		
5.2.03	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if the standard customer in the standard customer class refers to the standard custome	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cu \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82 rigation flows.	\$ 3,93 Istomers that do \$ 37,51 \$ 3,93	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be include Per 100 cu ft of WQA	num of 500 parts per million	(npm) of Blochomical
5.2.03	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if to Oxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspen	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cu \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82 rigation flows. the wastewater disded Solids (TSS)	\$ 3.93 Istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3.93 Scharged is belowed in these laborates.	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be include Per 100 cu ft of WQA w the domestic wastewater maxim	num of 500 parts per million	(ppm) of Blochemical
5.2.03	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if toxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspentreatment needed before discharge of the final wastew	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cu \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82 rigation flows. The wastewater did ded Solids (TSS) ater product from	\$ 3.93 Istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3.93 Scharged is belocated the treatment of the content of t	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be include Per 100 cu ft of WQA we the domestic wastewater maxim ony tests evaluate the strength of the	num of 500 parts per million he wastewater and therefor	(ppm) of Biochemical e the amount of
5.2.03	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if toxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspentreatment needed before discharge of the final wastew	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cu \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82 rigation flows. The wastewater did ded Solids (TSS) ater product from	\$ 3.93 Istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3.93 Scharged is belocated the treatment of the content of t	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be include Per 100 cu ft of WQA we the domestic wastewater maxim ony tests evaluate the strength of the	num of 500 parts per million he wastewater and therefor	(ppm) of Biochemical e the amount of
5.2.03 5.2.04 5.2.04 5.2.04a	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if to Oxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspen treatment needed before discharge of the final wastew strength of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cuts 36.42 \$ 3.82 rigation flows. he wastewater dided Solids (TSS) ater product from TSS indicates he	\$ 3.93 Istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3.93 Scharged is belowed in the reatment pow much visible	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be included Per 100 cu ft of WQA w the domestic wastewater maximory tests evaluate the strength of the lant. The BOD test indicates the a matter is in the wastewater that w	num of 500 parts per million he wastewaler and therefor amount of oxygen that is red ill need to be separated at t	(ppm) of Blochemical e the amount of quired to reduce the he treatment plant.
5.2.03 5.2.04 5.2.04 5.2.04a	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if toxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspentreatment needed before discharge of the final wastew	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cuts 36.42 \$ 3.82 rigation flows. he wastewater dided Solids (TSS) ater product from TSS indicates he	\$ 3.93 Istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3.93 Scharged is belowed in the reatment pow much visible	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be included Per 100 cu ft of WQA w the domestic wastewater maximory tests evaluate the strength of the lant. The BOD test indicates the a matter is in the wastewater that w	num of 500 parts per million he wastewaler and therefor amount of oxygen that is red ill need to be separated at t	(ppm) of Blochemical e the amount of quired to reduce the he treatment plant.
5.2.03 5.2.04 5.2.04 5.2.04a	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if to Oxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspentreatment needed before discharge of the final wastew strength of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cut \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82 rigation flows. the wastewater did ded Solids (TSS) ater product from the testing the testing the testing the testing the testing the testing the testing the testing the testing the testing testing the testing the testing testing the testing testing the testing testing the testing testing testing the testing te	\$ 3.93 Istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3.93 Scharged is belocated the freatment pow much visible service. The incomplete the control of the cont	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be include Per 100 cu ft of WQA we the domestic wastewater maxim ony tests evaluate the strength of to lant. The BOD test indicates the a matter is in the wastewater that w	num of 500 parts per million he wastewaler and therefor amount of oxygen that is red ill need to be separated at to 4 years, 2019-20 is the last	(ppm) of Biochemical e the amount of puired to reduce the treatment plant.
5.2.03 5.2.04 5.2.04 5.2.04a	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if toxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspentreatment needed before discharge of the final wastew strength of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cut \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82 rigation flows. the wastewater did ded Solids (TSS) ater product from the testing the testing the testing the testing the testing the testing the testing the testing the testing the testing testing the testing the testing testing the testing testing the testing testing the testing testing testing the testing te	\$ 3.93 Istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3.93 Scharged is belocated the freatment pow much visible service. The incomplete the control of the cont	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be include Per 100 cu ft of WQA we the domestic wastewater maxim ony tests evaluate the strength of to lant. The BOD test indicates the a matter is in the wastewater that w	num of 500 parts per million he wastewaler and therefor amount of oxygen that is red ill need to be separated at to 4 years, 2019-20 is the last	(ppm) of Biochemical a the amount of puired to reduce the treatment plant.
5.2.03 5.2.04 5.2.04a Note: Counci	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if to Oxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspen treatment needed before discharge of the final wastew strength of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the lines elected to charge Extra Strength Charge (ESC) cure. All non-residential users who discharge wastewater in described under 5.2.05a.	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cut \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82 rigation flows. The wastewater did ded Solids (TSS) ater product from the transfer full cost of the City wastewater for the City wastewater for the City wastew	\$ 3.93 istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3,93 scharged is belous. These laborate the treatment pow much visible service. The incovator system that	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be include Per 100 cu ft of WQA we the domestic wastewater maxim ory tests evaluate the strength of to lant. The BOD test indicates the a matter is in the wastewater that we rease in rates will be phased over- at is above the domestic wastewater	num of 500 parts per million he wastewaler and therefor amount of oxygen that is red ill need to be separated at to 4 years, 2019-20 is the last	(ppm) of Biochemical a the amount of puired to reduce the treatment plant.
5.2.03 5.2.04 5.2.04a Note: Counci	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if to Oxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspentreatment needed before discharge of the final wastew strength of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the Inhas elected to charge Extra Strength Charge (ESC) cuicklines and the Inhas elected to charge Extra Strength Charge (ESC) cuicklines and the Inhas elected to charge Extra Strength Charge wastewater in described under 5.2.05a. Base Sewer Charge	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cu \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82 rigation flows. the wastewater did ded Soilds (TSS) ater product from tress indicates histomere full cost of the City wastew \$ 36.42	\$ 3.93 istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3,93 scharged is belous. These laborate the treatment pow much visible service. The incovator system that	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be included per 100 cu ft of WQA we the domestic wastewater maximory tests evaluate the strength of the lant. The BOD test indicates the amatter is in the wastewater that we rease in rates will be phased over at is above the domestic wastewater.	num of 500 parts per million he wastewaler and therefor amount of oxygen that is red ill need to be separated at to 4 years, 2019-20 is the last	(ppm) of Biochemical a the amount of puired to reduce the treatment plant.
5.2.03 5.2.04 5.2.04a Note: Council	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if the Oxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspentreatment needed before discharge of the final wastew strength of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the lithas elected to charge Extra Strength Charge (ESC) cure All non-residential users who discharge wastewater in described under 5.2.05a. Base Sewer Charge ESC Program Fee	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cut \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82 rigation flows. he wastewater did ded Solids (TSS) atter product from TSS indicates he stomers full cost atto the City wastew \$ 36.42 \$ 35.00	\$ 3.93 istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3,93 scharged is belous. These laborate the treatment pow much visible service. The incovator system that	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be include Per 100 cu ft of WQA we the domestic wastewater maximory tests evaluate the strength of tolant. The BOD test indicates the amatter is in the wastewater that we rease in rates will be phased over at its above the domestic wastewater. Per month Per month	num of 500 parts per million he wastewaler and therefor amount of oxygen that is red ill need to be separated at to 4 years, 2019-20 is the last	(ppm) of Biochemical a the amount of puired to reduce the treatment plant.
5.2.04 5.2.04a Note: Counci 5.2.04a1 5.2.04a2 5.2.04a2	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if to Oxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspentreatment needed before discharge of the final wastew strength of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the lines elected to charge Extra-Strength Charge (ESC) cur. All non-residential users who discharge wastewater in described under 5.2.05a. Base Sewer Charge ESC Program Fee ESC monitored application	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cu \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82 rigation flows. the wastewater did ded Soilds (TSS) ater product from tress indicates histomere full cost of the City wastew \$ 36.42	\$ 3.93 istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3,93 scharged is belous. These laborate the treatment pow much visible service. The incovator system that	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be included per 100 cu ft of WQA we the domestic wastewater maximory tests evaluate the strength of the lant. The BOD test indicates the amatter is in the wastewater that we rease in rates will be phased over at is above the domestic wastewater.	num of 500 parts per million he wastewaler and therefor amount of oxygen that is red ill need to be separated at to 4 years, 2019-20 is the last	(ppm) of Biochemical a the amount of puired to reduce the treatment plant.
5.2.04 5.2.04a Note: Counci 5.2.04a1 5.2.04a2 5.2.04a2 5.2.04a2 5.2.04a3	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if to Oxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspentreatment needed before discharge of the final wastew strength of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the lineas elected to charge Extra-Strength Charge (ESC) curvillation of the pollution \$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cut \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82 rigation flows. The wastewater did ded Solids (TSS) ater product from testing for the City wastewater full cost of the City wastewater for the City wastewater for the City wastewater for the City wastewater for the City wastewater full cost of the City wastewater full c	\$ 3.93 Istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3.93 Ischarged is belowed in the treatment pow much visible service. The incovater system that	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be included Per 100 cu ft of WQA we the domestic wastewater maxim ony tests evaluate the strength of the lant. The BOD test indicates the amatter is in the wastewater that we rease in rates will be phased over at is above the domestic wastewater that per month Per month Per month Per application	num of 500 parts per million he wastewaler and therefor amount of oxygen that is rec ill need to be separated at t 4 years. 2019-20 is the last er maximum for BOD and T	(ppm) of Biochemical a the amount of puired to reduce the treatment plant.	
5.2.04 5.2.04a 5.2.04a1 5.2.04a2 5.2.04a2 5.2.04a3 5.2.04a3	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if the Oxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspentreatment needed before discharge of the final wastew strength of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the lithas elected to charge Extra Strength Charge (ESC) cuickless (ESC) All non-residential users who discharge wastewater in described under 5,2,05a. Base Sewer Charge ESC Program Fee ESC monitored application Volume Charge per ESC Category ESC Low	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cu \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82 rigation flows. the wastewater did ded Solids (TSS) ater product from trSS indicates he stomere full cost of the City wastew \$ 36.42 \$ 35.00 \$ 250.00 \$ 10.75	\$ 3.93 Istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3.93 Scharged is belowated the treatment pow much visible service. The incovater system that \$ 37.51 \$ 11.07	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be include Per 100 cu ft of WQA we the domestic wastewater maximory tests evaluate the strength of tolant. The BOD test indicates the amatter is in the wastewater that we rease in rates will be phased over at is above the domestic wastewater at is above the domestic wastewater per month Per month Per application Per 100 cubic feet of average win	num of 500 parts per million he wastewaler and therefor amount of oxygen that is red ill need to be separated at t 4 years, 2019-20 is the last er maximum for BOD and T	(ppm) of Biochemical a the amount of puired to reduce the treatment plant.
5.2.04 5.2.04 5.2.04a Note: Counci 5.2.04a1 5.2.04a2 5.2.04a2 5.2.04a3 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3a	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if the Oxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspentreatment needed before discharge of the final wastew strength of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the lithas elected to charge Extra Strength Charge (ESC) curicles under 5.2.05a. Base Sewer Charge ESC Program Fee ESC monitored application Volume Charge per ESC Category ESC Low ESC Medium	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cut \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82 rigation flows. The wastewater discrete from the cut of the city wastewater for the city w	stomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3,93 scharged is belowater the treatment pow much visible service. The incovater system that \$ 37.51 \$ 11.07 \$ 12.67	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be include Per 100 cu ft of WQA we the domestic wastewater maximory tests evaluate the strength of tilant. The BOD test indicates the amatter is in the wastewater that we rease in rates will be phased everat is above the domestic wastewater at is above the domestic wastewater per month Per month Per application Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win	num of 500 parts per million he wastewater and therefor amount of oxygen that is re- ill need to be separated at to 4 years, 2019-20 is the last er maximum for BOD and To ter water usage ter water usage	(ppm) of Biochemical a the amount of puired to reduce the treatment plant.
5.2.04 5.2.04a 5.2.04a 5.2.04a1 5.2.04a2 5.2.04a2 5.2.04a3 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3b 5.2.04a3b 5.2.04a3c	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if to Oxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspentreatment needed before discharge of the final wastew strength of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the lines elected to charge Extra-Strength Charge (ESC) curtomore in the service is provided in the pollution to an acceptable level, and the lines elected to charge Extra-Strength Charge (ESC) curtomore in the service is provided under 5.2.05a. Base Sewer Charge ESC Program Fee ESC monitored application Volume Charge per ESC Category ESC Low ESC Medium ESC High	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cut \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82 rigation flows. The wastewater did ded Solids (TSS) ater product from TSS indicates he stomers full cost to the City wastew \$ 36.42 \$ 35.00 \$ 250.00 \$ 12.30 \$ 14.75 \$ 12.30 \$ 15.42	\$ 3.93 Istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3,93 Scharged is belowate aborate the treatment pow much visible service. The incovere system that \$ 37.51 \$ 11.07 \$ 12.67 \$ 15.88	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be include Per 100 cu ft of WQA we the domestic wastewater maxim ony tests evaluate the strength of ti lant. The BOD test indicates the a matter is in the wastewater that w ease in rates will be phased over at is above the domestic wastewate Per month Per month Per application Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win	num of 500 parts per million the wastewater and therefor amount of oxygen that is re- till need to be separated at to 4 years, 2019-20 is the last er maximum for BOD and To the water usage tier water usage ter water usage	(ppm) of Biochemical a the amount of puired to reduce the treatment plant.
5.2.04 5.2.04a 5.2.04a1 5.2.04a2 5.2.04a2a 5.2.04a2a 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3c 5.2.04a3c 5.2.04a3d	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if to Oxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspentreatment needed before discharge of the final wastew strength of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the lineas elected to charge Extra-Strength Charge (ESC) cure. All non-residential users who discharge wastewater in described under 5,2,05a. Base Sewer Charge ESC Program Fee ESC monitored application Volume Charge per ESC Category ESC Low ESC Medium ESC High ESC Super High	\$ 3.82 rigation flows.	\$ 3.93 Istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3,93 Scharged is belowate aborate the treatment pow much visible service. The incovere system that \$ 37.51 \$ 11.07 \$ 12.67 \$ 15.88	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be include Per 100 cu ft of WQA we the domestic wastewater maxim ony tests evaluate the strength of ti plant. The BOD test indicates the a matter is in the wastewater that w rease in rates will be phased over- at is above the domestic wastewate Per month Per month Per application Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win	num of 500 parts per million the wastewater and therefor amount of oxygen that is re- till need to be separated at to 4 years, 2019-20 is the last er maximum for BOD and To the water usage tier water usage ter water usage	(ppm) of Biochemical a the amount of puired to reduce the treatment plant.
5.2.04 5.2.04a 5.2.04a1 5.2.04a2 5.2.04a2a 5.2.04a2a 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3c 5.2.04a3c 5.2.04a3c	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if to Oxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspentreatment needed before discharge of the final wastew strength of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the lines elected to charge Extra Strength Charge (ESC) cuickly as a selected to charge Extra Strength Charge (ESC) cuickly as a selected to charge Extra Strength Charge wastewater in described under 5.2.05a. Base Sewer Charge ESC Program Fee ESC monitored application Volume Charge per ESC Category ESC Low ESC Medium ESC Super High Reclassification application without sampling and/or	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cut \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82 rigation flows. The wastewater did ded Solids (TSS) ater product from TSS indicates he stomers full cost to the City wastew \$ 36.42 \$ 35.00 \$ 250.00 \$ 12.30 \$ 14.75 \$ 12.30 \$ 15.42	\$ 3.93 Istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3,93 Scharged is belowate aborate the treatment pow much visible service. The incovere system that \$ 37.51 \$ 11.07 \$ 12.67 \$ 15.88	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be include Per 100 cu ft of WQA we the domestic wastewater maxim ony tests evaluate the strength of ti lant. The BOD test indicates the a matter is in the wastewater that w ease in rates will be phased over at is above the domestic wastewate Per month Per month Per application Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win	num of 500 parts per million the wastewater and therefor amount of oxygen that is re- till need to be separated at to 4 years, 2019-20 is the last er maximum for BOD and To the water usage tier water usage ter water usage	(ppm) of Biochemical a the amount of puired to reduce the treatment plant.
5.2.04 5.2.04a 5.2.04a 5.2.04a2 5.2.04a2 5.2.04a2 5.2.04a3 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3b 5.2.04a3b 5.2.04a3c 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if the Oxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspentreatment needed before discharge of the final wastew strength of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the lithas elected to charge Extra-Strength Charge (ESC) cuickly lithas elected to charge Extra-Strength Charge wastewater in described under 5.2.05a. Base Sewer Charge ESC Program Fee ESC monitored application Volume Charge per ESC Category ESC Low ESC Medium ESC High ESC Super High Reclassification application without sampling and/or monitoring	\$ 3.82 rigation flows.	stomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3,93 scharged is belowate the treatment pow much visible service. The incovater system that \$ 37.51 \$ 11.07 \$ 12.67 \$ 15.88 \$ 17.84	Per 100 cu ft of WQA onot meet the criteria to be included Per 100 cu ft of WQA we the domestic wastewater maximory tests evaluate the strength of tillant. The BOD test indicates the amatter is in the wastewater that we rease in rates will be phased everate is above the domestic wastewater that we rease in rates will be phased everate is above the domestic wastewater that we rease in rates will be phased everate in above the domestic wastewater per month Per month Per nonth Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per application	num of 500 parts per million the wastewater and therefor amount of oxygen that is re- till need to be separated at to 4 years, 2019-20 is the last er maximum for BOD and To the water usage tier water usage ter water usage	(ppm) of Biochemical a the amount of puired to reduce the treatment plant.
5.2.04 5.2.04a 5.2.04a 5.2.04a2 5.2.04a2 6.2.04a2 6.2.04a3 5.2.04a3b 5.2.04a3b 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if to Oxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspentreatment needed before discharge of the final wastew strength of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the linear level to charge Extra-Strength Charge (ESC) curvices as sever Charge ESC Program Fee ESC monitored application Volume Charge per ESC Category ESC Low ESC Medium ESC High ESC Super High Reclassification application without sampling and/or monitoring Appeal process without sampling and/or monitoring	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cuts \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82 rigation flows. The wastewater discrete from the wastewater discrete from the control of the city wastewater full cost (standard) \$ 36.42 \$ 36.42 \$ 35.00 \$ 250.00 \$ 10.75 \$ 12.30 \$ 15.42 \$ 118.00 \$ 150.00 \$ 150.00	\$ 3.93 Istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3,93 Scharged is belouing the treatment pow much visible service. The incovater system that \$ 37.51 \$ 11.07 \$ 12.67 \$ 15.88 \$ 17.84	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be include Per 100 cu ft of WQA we the domestic wastewater maxim ony tests evaluate the strength of ti lant. The BOD test indicates the a matter is in the wastewater that w rease in rates will be phased over at is above the domestic wastewate Per month Per application Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per application	num of 500 parts per million the wastewater and therefor amount of oxygen that is re- till need to be separated at to 4 years, 2019-20 is the last er maximum for BOD and To the water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage	(ppm) of Biochemical a the amount of puired to reduce the treatment plant.
5.2.04 5.2.04 5.2.04a 5.2.04a1 5.2.04a2 5.2.04a2 5.2.04a3 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3b 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a4	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if to Oxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspentreatment needed before discharge of the final wastew strength of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the lines elected to charge Extra-Strength Charge (ESC) cultimated to the control of the pollution of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the lines elected to charge Extra-Strength Charge (ESC) cultimated to the pollution of the po	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cut \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82 rigation flows. The wastewater did ded Solids (TSS) ater product from TSS indicates he stomers full cost of the City wastewater full cost	\$ 3.93 Istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3,93 Scharged is belouing the treatment pow much visible service. The incovater system that \$ 37.51 \$ 11.07 \$ 12.67 \$ 15.88 \$ 17.84	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be include Per 100 cu ft of WQA we the domestic wastewater maxim ony tests evaluate the strength of ti lant. The BOD test indicates the a matter is in the wastewater that w rease in rates will be phased over at is above the domestic wastewate Per month Per application Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per application	num of 500 parts per million the wastewater and therefor amount of oxygen that is re- till need to be separated at to 4 years, 2019-20 is the last er maximum for BOD and To the water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage	(ppm) of Biochemical a the amount of puired to reduce the treatment plant.
5.2.04 5.2.04a 5.2.04a1 5.2.04a2 5.2.04a2a 5.2.04a2a 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if to Oxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspentreatment needed before discharge of the final wastew strength of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the Inhas elected to charge Extra Strength Charge (ESC) cut. All non-residential users who discharge wastewater in described under 5.2.05a. Base Sewer Charge ESC Program Fee ESC monitored application Volume Charge per ESC Category ESC Low ESC Medium ESC Super High Reclassification application without sampling and/or monitoring Please note: additional monitoring and/or sampling fee Industrial permit (new)	\$ 3.82 rigation flows.	\$ 3.93 Istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3.93 Istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3.93 Istomers that do \$ 37.51 In the reatment provent in the treatment in th	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be include Per 100 cu ft of WQA we the domestic wastewater maxim ony tests evaluate the strength of ti lant. The BOD test indicates the a matter is in the wastewater that w rease in rates will be phased over at is above the domestic wastewate Per month Per application Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per application	num of 500 parts per million the wastewater and therefor amount of oxygen that is re- till need to be separated at to 4 years, 2019-20 is the last er maximum for BOD and To the water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage	(ppm) of Biochemical e the amount of puired to reduce the treatment plant.
5.2.04 5.2.04a 5.2.04a1 5.2.04a2 5.2.04a2a 5.2.04a2a 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if to Oxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspentreatment needed before discharge of the final wastew strength of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the Industrial pretreatment needed before discharge wastewater in described under 5,2,05a. Base Sewer Charge ESC Program Fee ESC monitored application Volume Charge per ESC Category ESC Low ESC Medium ESC High Reclassification application without sampling and/or monitoring Appeal process without sampling and/or sampling fee Industrial permit (new) Industrial permit (new) Industrial permit nanual (discharging)	\$ 3.82 rigation flows.	stomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3.93 scharged is belowater laborate the treatment pow much visible service. The incovater system that \$ 37.51 \$ 11.07 \$ 12.67 \$ 15.88 \$ 17.84	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be include Per 100 cu ft of WQA we the domestic wastewater maxim ony tests evaluate the strength of ti lant. The BOD test indicates the a matter is in the wastewater that w rease in rates will be phased over at is above the domestic wastewate Per month Per application Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per application	num of 500 parts per million the wastewater and therefor amount of oxygen that is re- till need to be separated at to 4 years, 2019-20 is the last er maximum for BOD and To the water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage	(ppm) of Biochemical e the amount of puired to reduce the treatment plant.
5.2.04 5.2.04a 5.2.04a1 5.2.04a2 5.2.04a2a 5.2.04a2a 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if to Oxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspentreatment needed before discharge of the final wastew strength of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the has elected to charge Extra Strength Charge (ESC) cutoff in the pollution to an acceptable level, and the Base Sewer Charge ESC Program Fee ESC monitored application Volume Charge per ESC Category ESC Low ESC Medium ESC High ESC Super High Reclassification application without sampling and/or monitoring Please note: additional monitoring and/or sampling fee Industrial permit (new) Industrial permit (new) Industrial permit annual (discharging) All charges for City wastewater service are monthly unl	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cut \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82 rigation flows. The wastewater did ded Solids (TSS) ater product from the City wastewater full cost of th	\$ 3.93 Istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3.93 Ischarged is belowated the treatment power much visible exercise. The incomparison of the treatment power much visible exercise. The incomparison of the treatment power much visible exercise. The incomparison of the incompari	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be include Per 100 cu ft of WQA we the domestic wastewater maxim ony tests evaluate the strength of ti lant. The BOD test indicates the a matter is in the wastewater that w rease in rates will be phased over at is above the domestic wastewater Per month Per month Per application Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per appeal preclassification and/or appeal rec	num of 500 parts per million the wastewater and therefor amount of oxygen that is re- till need to be separated at to 4 years, 2019-20 is the last er maximum for BOD and To the water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage	(ppm) of Biochemical e the amount of puired to reduce the he treatment plant. year-of the phase in.
5.2.04 5.2.04 5.2.04a 5.2.04a1 5.2.04a2 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3b 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a4 6.2.04a5 6.2.04a6 6.2.04a6 6.2.04a6	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if the Oxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspentreatment needed before discharge of the final wastew strength of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the lineas elected to charge Extra-Strength Charge (ESC) cultimates and the lineas elected to charge Extra-Strength Charge wastewater in described under 5.2.05a. Base Sewer Charge ESC Program Fee ESC monitored application Volume Charge per ESC Category ESC Low ESC Medium ESC High ESC Super High Reclassification application without sampling and/or monitoring Appeal process without sampling and/or sampling fee Industrial permit (new) Industrial permit annual (discharging) All charges for City wastewater service are monthly unlicharges determined under contract with specific entitie	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cut \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82 rigation flows. The wastewater did ded Solids (TSS) ater product from the City wastewater full cost of th	\$ 3.93 Istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3.93 Ischarged is belowated the treatment power much visible exercise. The incomparison of the treatment power much visible exercise. The incomparison of the treatment power much visible exercise. The incomparison of the incompari	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be include Per 100 cu ft of WQA we the domestic wastewater maxim ony tests evaluate the strength of ti lant. The BOD test indicates the a matter is in the wastewater that w rease in rates will be phased over at is above the domestic wastewater Per month Per month Per application Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per appeal preclassification and/or appeal rec	num of 500 parts per million the wastewater and therefor amount of oxygen that is re- till need to be separated at to 4 years, 2019-20 is the last er maximum for BOD and To the water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage	(ppm) of Biochemical e the amount of puired to reduce the he treatment plant. year-of the phase in.
5.2.04 5.2.04 5.2.04a 5.2.04a1 5.2.04a2 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3b 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a4 6.2.04a5 6.2.04a6 6.2.04a6 6.2.04a6	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if to Oxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspentreatment needed before discharge of the final wastew strength of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the Inhas elected to charge Extra-Strength Charge (ESC) curvial in Innor-residential users who discharge wastewater in described under 5,2,05a. Base Sewer Charge ESC Program Fee ESC monitored application Volume Charge per ESC Category ESC Low ESC Medium ESC High ESC Super High Reclassification application without sampling and/or monitoring Please note: additional monitoring and/or sampling fee Industrial permit (new) Industrial permit (new) Industrial permit annual (discharging) All charges for City wastewater service are monthly unicharges determined under contract with specific entitie Industrial permit renewal (discharging) (every 1-5)	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cut \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82 rigation flows. The wastewater did ded Solids (TSS) ater product from the City wastewater full cost of th	\$ 3.93 Istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3.93 Ischarged is belowated the treatment power much visible exercise. The incomparison of the treatment power much visible exercise. The incomparison of the treatment power much visible exercise. The incomparison of the incompari	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be include Per 100 cu ft of WQA we the domestic wastewater maxim ony tests evaluate the strength of ti lant. The BOD test indicates the a matter is in the wastewater that w rease in rates will be phased over at is above the domestic wastewater Per month Per month Per application Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per appeal preclassification and/or appeal rec	num of 500 parts per million the wastewater and therefor amount of oxygen that is re- till need to be separated at to 4 years, 2019-20 is the last er maximum for BOD and To the water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage	(ppm) of Biochemical e the amount of puired to reduce the he treatment plant. year-of the phase in.
5.2.04 5.2.04a 5.2.04a1 5.2.04a2 5.2.04a3 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a6 5.2.04a6 5.2.04a6	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if to Oxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspentreatment needed before discharge of the final wastew strength of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the strength of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the lass elected to charge Extra Strength Charge (ESC) customated in the pollution of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the strength of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the lass elected to charge Extra Strength Charge (ESC) customated in the pollution of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the lass elected to charge Extra Strength Charge wastewater in described under 5.2.05a. Base Sewer Charge ESC Program Fee ESC monitored application Volume Charge per ESC Category ESC Low ESC Medium ESC Aligh ESC Super High Reclassification application without sampling and/or monitoring Appeal process without sampling and/or monitoring Please note: additional monitoring and/or sampling fee Industrial permit (new) industrial permit annual (discharging) All charges for City wastewater service are monthly unl Charges determined under contract with specific entitle industrial permit renewal (discharging) (every 1-5 years)	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cu \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82 rigation flows.	\$ 3.93 Istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3.93 Ischarged is belowated the treatment power much visible exercise. The incomparison of the treatment power much visible exercise. The incomparison of the treatment power much visible exercise. The incomparison of the incompari	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be include Per 100 cu ft of WQA we the domestic wastewater maxim ony tests evaluate the strength of the lant. The BOD test indicates the amatter is in the wastewater that we rease in rates will be phased over at its above the domestic wastewater that we rease in rates will be phased over at its above the domestic wastewater that we rease in rates will be phased over at its above the domestic wastewater per month Per month Per application Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per application Per appeal preclassification and/or appeal reclassification and/or appeal	num of 500 parts per million the wastewater and therefor amount of oxygen that is re- till need to be separated at to 4 years, 2019-20 is the last er maximum for BOD and To the water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage	(ppm) of Biochemical e the amount of puired to reduce the he treatment plant. year-of the phase in.
5.2.04 5.2.04a 5.2.04a1 5.2.04a2 5.2.04a3 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a6 5.2.04a6 5.2.04a6	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if to Oxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspentreatment needed before discharge of the final wastew strength of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the inhalm selected to charge Extra Strength Charge (ESC) customer in the control of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the inhalm selected to charge Extra Strength Charge (ESC) customer in the pollution to an acceptable level, and the inhalm selected to charge Extra Strength Charge wastewater in described under 5.2.05a. Base Sewer Charge ESC Program Fee ESC monitored application Volume Charge per ESC Category ESC Low ESC Medium ESC High Reclassification application without sampling and/or monitoring Appeal process without sampling and/or monitoring Please note: additional monitoring and/or sampling fee industrial permit (new) Industrial permit annual (discharging) All charges for City wastewater service are monthly und Charges determined under contract with specific entitic Industrial permit renewal (discharging) (every 1-5 years) Industrial permit modification requested by permittee	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cut \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82 rigation flows. The wastewater did ded Solids (TSS) ater product from the City wastewater full cost of th	\$ 3.93 Istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3.93 Ischarged is belowated the treatment power much visible exercise. The incomparison of the treatment power much visible exercise. The incomparison of the treatment power much visible exercise. The incomparison of the incompari	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be include Per 100 cu ft of WQA we the domestic wastewater maxim ony tests evaluate the strength of the lant. The BOD test indicates the amatter is in the wastewater that we rease in rates will be phased over at its above the domestic wastewater that we rease in rates will be phased over at its above the domestic wastewater that we rease in rates will be phased over at its above the domestic wastewater per month Per month Per application Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per application Per appeal preclassification and/or appeal reclassification and/or appeal	num of 500 parts per million the wastewater and therefor amount of oxygen that is re- till need to be separated at to 4 years, 2019-20 is the last er maximum for BOD and To the water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage	(ppm) of Biochemical e the amount of puired to reduce the treatment plant.
5.2.04 5.2.04a 5.2.04a 5.2.04a1 5.2.04a2 5.2.04a2a 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3a 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a3d 5.2.04a6 5.2.04a6 5.2.04a6 5.2.04a6 5.2.04a6 5.2.04a6 5.2.04a6 5.2.04a6	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if to Oxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspentreatment needed before discharge of the final wastew strength of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the lines elected to charge Extra Strength Charge (ESC) cuickly an elected under 5.2.05a. Base Sewer Charge ESC Program Fee ESC monitored application Volume Charge per ESC Category ESC Low ESC Medium ESC High ESC Super High Reclassification application without sampling and/or monitoring Please note: additional monitoring and/or sampling fee Industrial permit (new) industrial permit (new) industrial permit annual (discharging) All charges for City wastewater service are monthly und Charges determined under contract with specific entitic industrial permit renewal (discharging) (every 1-5 years) Industrial permit modification requested by permittee (discharging)	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cut \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82 rigation flows. The wastewater displayed from the color of the city wastewater for the cit	\$ 3.93 Istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3.93 Ischarged is belowated the treatment power much visible exercise. The incomparison of the treatment power much visible exercise. The incomparison of the treatment power much visible exercise. The incomparison of the incompari	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be include Per 100 cu ft of WQA we the domestic wastewater maxim ony tests evaluate the strength of the lant. The BOD test indicates the amatter is in the wastewater that we rease in rates will be phased over at its above the domestic wastewater that we rease in rates will be phased over at its above the domestic wastewater that we rease in rates will be phased over at its above the domestic wastewater per month Per month Per application Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per application Per appeal preclassification and/or appeal reclassification and/or appeal	num of 500 parts per million the wastewater and therefor amount of oxygen that is re- till need to be separated at to 4 years, 2019-20 is the last er maximum for BOD and To the water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage	(ppm) of Biochemical a the amount of puired to reduce the treatment plant.
5.2.04 5.2.04a 5.2.04a Note: Counci 5.2.04a1 5.2.04a2 5.2.04a3 5.2.04a3 5.2.04a3	a. Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer in Industrial pretreatment charges Extra strength charges (ESC) Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee if to Oxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of Total Suspentreatment needed before discharge of the final wastew strength of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the inhalm selected to charge Extra Strength Charge (ESC) customer in the control of the pollution to an acceptable level, and the inhalm selected to charge Extra Strength Charge (ESC) customer in the pollution to an acceptable level, and the inhalm selected to charge Extra Strength Charge wastewater in described under 5.2.05a. Base Sewer Charge ESC Program Fee ESC monitored application Volume Charge per ESC Category ESC Low ESC Medium ESC High Reclassification application without sampling and/or monitoring Appeal process without sampling and/or monitoring Please note: additional monitoring and/or sampling fee industrial permit (new) Industrial permit annual (discharging) All charges for City wastewater service are monthly und Charges determined under contract with specific entitic Industrial permit renewal (discharging) (every 1-5 years) Industrial permit modification requested by permittee	\$ 3.82 rigation flows. non-residential cu \$ 36.42 \$ 3.82 rigation flows.	\$ 3.93 Istomers that do \$ 37.51 \$ 3.93 Ischarged is belowated the treatment power much visible exercise. The incomparison of the treatment power much visible exercise. The incomparison of the treatment power much visible exercise. The incomparison of the incompari	Per 100 cu ft of WQA not meet the criteria to be include Per 100 cu ft of WQA we the domestic wastewater maxim ony tests evaluate the strength of the lant. The BOD test indicates the amatter is in the wastewater that we rease in rates will be phased over at its above the domestic wastewater that we rease in rates will be phased over at its above the domestic wastewater that we rease in rates will be phased over at its above the domestic wastewater per month Per month Per application Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per 100 cubic feet of average win Per application Per appeal preclassification and/or appeal reclassification and/or appeal	num of 500 parts per million the wastewater and therefor amount of oxygen that is re- till need to be separated at to 4 years, 2019-20 is the last er maximum for BOD and To the water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage ter water usage	(ppm) of Biochemical a the amount of puired to reduce the treatment plant.

FY 2019-20 Fees and Charges Page 18 of 25

of Sewer Service Charges	\$ 300.00 \$ 75.00 \$ 6,250.00 \$ 0,13 \$ 43.85 \$ 196,10 \$ 100,00 \$ 205.00 \$ 100,00 Will be processo	ed in accordance	Per half hour per employee Maximum charge, per violation, per day Per gallon Per acre foot Per acre foot Per acre foot Per acre foot Per Trip Per Trip Per Trip with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charges tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due an Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID- 19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
idential sewer user may request in writing for a reduction if the user can demonstrate rater delivered to the user does not reflect discharged into the wastewater system. ction shall be made according to nent by an approved means by the City of ne user's expense). In and plan review of industrial user valuation (per employee) ative Fines er reclamation charges wage dumping fee ter effluent recycled water (1 acre foot = 1 ft) seaner (Vactor) Discharge Fee Inspection (existing sewer line) Inspection Site Not Ready ses / Restoration Fee of Sewer Service Charges service charges are due upon billing and t the account will be subject to definquency for	\$ 300.00 \$ 75.00 \$ 6.250.00 \$ 0.13 \$ 43.85 \$ 196.10 \$ 100.00 \$ 205.00 \$ 100.00 Will be processed	ed in accordance	Per half hour per employee Maximum charge, per violation, per day Per gallon Per acre foot Per acre foot Per acre foot Per Trip Per Trip Per Trip with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charges tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due an Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID-19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
idential sewer user may request in writing for a reduction if the user can demonstrate rater delivered to the user does not reflect discharged into the wastewater system. ction shall be made according to nent by an approved means by the City of ne user's expense). In and plan review of industrial user valuation (per employee) ative Fines er reclamation charges wage dumping fee ter effluent recycled water (1 acre foot = 1 ft) seaner (Vactor) Discharge Fee Inspection (existing sewer line) Inspection Site Not Ready ses / Restoration Fee of Sewer Service Charges service charges are due upon billing and t the account will be subject to definquency for	\$ 300.00 \$ 75.00 \$ 6,250.00 \$ 0,13 \$ 43.85 \$ 196.10 \$ 100.00 \$ 205.00 \$ 100.00 Will be processed	ed in accordance	Maximum charge, per violation, per day Per gallon Per acre foot Per acre foot Per acre foot Per Trip Per Trip Per Trip with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charges tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due an Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID- 19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
r for a reduction if the user can demonstrate rater delivered to the user does not reflect discharged into the wastewater system. cition shall be made according to ment by an approved means by the City of the user's expense). In and plan review of industrial user valuation (per employee) aritive Fines er reclamation charges wage dumping fee ter effluent recycled water (1 acre foot = 1.ft) The peaner (Vactor) Discharge Fee Inspection (existing sewer line) Inspection Site Not Ready ess / Restoration Fee of Sewer Service Charges service charges are due upon billing and at the account will be subject to definquency for the restored to the service of definquency for the service charges are due upon billing and at the account will be subject to definquency for the service charges are due upon billing and at the account will be subject to definquency for the service charges.	\$ 300.00 \$ 75.00 \$ 6,250.00 \$ 0,13 \$ 43.85 \$ 196.10 \$ 100.00 \$ 205.00 \$ 100.00 Will be processed	ed in accordance	Maximum charge, per violation, per day Per gallon Per acre foot Per acre foot Per acre foot Per Trip Per Trip Per Trip with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charges tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due an Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID- 19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
ater delivered to the user does not reflect discharged into the wastewater system. cition shall be made according to ment by an approved means by the City of the user's expense). In and plan review of Industrial user expenses. In and plan review of Industrial user expenses. In and plan review of Industrial user expenses. In and plan review of Industrial user expenses. In and plan review of Industrial user expenses. In and plan review of Industrial user expenses. In and plan review of Industrial user expenses. In and plan review of Industrial user expenses. In and Industrial user expenses in the expenses of Inspection (existing sewer line). In spection Site Not Ready easy / Restoration Fee In Sewer Service Charges In a service charges are due upon billing and at the account will be subject to definquency for the service charges.	\$ 300.00 \$ 75.00 \$ 6,250.00 \$ 0,13 \$ 43.85 \$ 196.10 \$ 100.00 \$ 205.00 \$ 100.00 Will be processed	ed in accordance	Maximum charge, per violation, per day Per gallon Per acre foot Per acre foot Per acre foot Per Trip Per Trip Per Trip with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charges tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due an Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID- 19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
discharged into the wastewater system. ction shall be made according to nent by an approved means by the City of ne user's expense). n and plan review of industrial user valuation (per employee) ative Fines er reclamation charges wage dumping fee ter effluent recycled water (1 acre foot = 1 ft) eaner (Vactor) Discharge Fee Inspection (existing sewer line) Inspection Site Not Ready eas / Restoration Fee of Sewer Service Charges service charges are due upon billing and a t the account will be subject to definquency for	\$ 75.00 \$ 6.250.00 \$ 0.13 \$ 43.85 \$ 196.10 \$ 100.00 \$ 205.00 \$ 100.00 Will be processed	ed in accordance	Maximum charge, per violation, per day Per gallon Per acre foot Per acre foot Per acre foot Per Trip Per Trip Per Trip with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charges tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due an Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID- 19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
ction shall be made according to nent by an approved means by the City of ne user's expense). n and plan review of industrial user valuation (per employee) ative Fines er reclamation charges wage dumping fee ter effluent recycled water (1 acre foot = 1 ft) seaner (Vactor) Discharge Fee Inspection (existing sewer line) Inspection Site Not Ready ses / Restoration Fee of Sewer Service Charges service charges are due upon billing and at the account will be subject to definquency for	\$ 75.00 \$ 6.250.00 \$ 0.13 \$ 43.85 \$ 196.10 \$ 100.00 \$ 205.00 \$ 100.00 Will be processed	ed in accordance	Maximum charge, per violation, per day Per gallon Per acre foot Per acre foot Per acre foot Per Trip Per Trip Per Trip with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charges tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due an Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID- 19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
nent by an approved means by the City of ne user's expense). n and plan review of industrial user valuation (per employee) ative Fines er reclamation charges wage dumping fee ter effluent recycled water (1 acre foot = 1 ft) eaner (Vactor) Discharge Fee / Inspection (existing sewer line) / Inspection Site Not Ready ess / Restoration Fee of Sewer Service Charges service charges are due upon billing and at the account will be subject to definquency for	\$ 75.00 \$ 6.250.00 \$ 0.13 \$ 43.85 \$ 196.10 \$ 100.00 \$ 205.00 \$ 100.00 Will be processed	ed in accordance	Maximum charge, per violation, per day Per gallon Per acre foot Per acre foot Per acre foot Per Trip Per Trip Per Trip with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charges tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due an Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID- 19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
ne user's expense). n and plan review of industrial user valuation (per employee) attive Fines er reclamation charges wage dumping fee ter effluent recycled water (1 acre foot = 1 ft) eaner (Vactor) Discharge Fee / Inspection (existing sewer line) / Inspection Site Not Ready ess / Restoration Fee of Sewer Service Charges service charges are due upon billing and t the account will be subject to definquency for	\$ 75.00 \$ 6.250.00 \$ 0.13 \$ 43.85 \$ 196.10 \$ 100.00 \$ 205.00 \$ 100.00 Will be processed	ed in accordance	Maximum charge, per violation, per day Per gallon Per acre foot Per acre foot Per acre foot Per Trip Per Trip Per Trip with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charges tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due an Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID- 19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
n and plan review of Industrial user valuation (per employee) ative Fines er reclamation charges wage dumping fee ter effluent recycled water (1 acre foot = .ft) eaner (Vactor) Discharge Fee / Inspection (existing sewer line) / Inspection Site Not Ready ess / Restoration Fee of Sewer Service Charges service charges are due upon billing and at the account will be subject to definquency for	\$ 75.00 \$ 6.250.00 \$ 0.13 \$ 43.85 \$ 196.10 \$ 100.00 \$ 205.00 \$ 100.00 Will be processed	ed in accordance	Maximum charge, per violation, per day Per gallon Per acre foot Per acre foot Per acre foot Per Trip Per Trip Per Trip with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charges tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due an Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID- 19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
valuation (per employee) ative Fines or reclamation charges wage dumping fee ter effluent recycled water (1 acre foot = 1 ft) eaner (Vactor) Discharge Fee / Inspection (existing sewer line) / Inspection Site Not Ready eas / Restoration Fee of Sewer Service Charges service charges are due upon billing and a t the account will be subject to definquency for	\$ 75.00 \$ 6.250.00 \$ 0.13 \$ 43.85 \$ 196.10 \$ 100.00 \$ 205.00 \$ 100.00 Will be processed	ed in accordance	Maximum charge, per violation, per day Per gallon Per acre foot Per acre foot Per acre foot Per Trip Per Trip Per Trip with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charges tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due an Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID- 19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
valuation (per employee) ative Fines or reclamation charges wage dumping fee ter effluent recycled water (1 acre foot = 1 ft) eaner (Vactor) Discharge Fee / Inspection (existing sewer line) / Inspection Site Not Ready eas / Restoration Fee of Sewer Service Charges service charges are due upon billing and a t the account will be subject to definquency for	\$ 75.00 \$ 6.250.00 \$ 0.13 \$ 43.85 \$ 196.10 \$ 100.00 \$ 205.00 \$ 100.00 Will be processed	ed in accordance	Maximum charge, per violation, per day Per gallon Per acre foot Per acre foot Per acre foot Per Trip Per Trip Per Trip with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charges tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due an Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID- 19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
ative Fines er reclamation charges wage dumping fee ter effluent recycled water (1 acre foot = ift) eaner (Vactor) Discharge Fee Inspection (existing sewer line) Inspection Site Not Ready eas / Restoration Fee of Sewer Service Charges service charges are due upon billing and it the account will be subject to definquency for	\$ 6,250.00 \$ 0,13 \$ 43,85 \$ 196,10 \$ 100,00 \$ 205,00 Will be processed are delinquent if ees.	ed in accordance	Maximum charge, per violation, per day Per gallon Per acre foot Per acre foot Per acre foot Per Trip Per Trip Per Trip with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charges tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due an Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID- 19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
er reclamation charges wage dumping fee ter effluent recycled water (1 acre foot = 1 ft) eaner (Vactor) Discharge Fee / Inspection (existing sewer line) / Inspection Site Not Ready eas / Restoration Fee of Sewer Service Charges service charges are due upon billing and a t the account will be subject to definquency for	\$ 0.13 \$ 43.85 \$ 43.85 \$ 196.10 \$ 100.00 \$ 205.00 \$ 100.00 Will be processed	ed in accordance	Per gallon Per acre foot Per acre foot Per acre foot Per acre foot Per Trip Per Trip Per Trip with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charges tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due an Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID- 19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
wage dumping fee ter effluent recycled water (1 acre foot = 1 ft) eaner (Vactor) Discharge Fee / Inspection (existing sewer line) / Inspection Site Not Ready ess / Restoration Fee of Sewer Service Charges service charges are due upon billing and at the account will be subject to definquency for	\$ 43.85 \$ 43.85 \$ 196.10 \$ 100.00 \$ 205.00 \$ 100.00 Will be processed	ed in accordance	Per acre foot Per acre foot Per acre foot Per acre foot Per Trip Per Trip Per Trip with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charges tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due an Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID- 19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
ter effluent recycled water (1 acre foot = 1 ft) eaner (Vactor) Discharge Fee / Inspection (existing sewer line) / Inspection Site Not Ready eas / Restoration Fee of Sewer Service Charges service charges are due upon billing and at the account will be subject to definquency for	\$ 43.85 \$ 43.85 \$ 196.10 \$ 100.00 \$ 205.00 \$ 100.00 Will be processed	ed in accordance	Per acre foot Per acre foot Per acre foot Per acre foot Per Trip Per Trip Per Trip with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charges tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due an Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID- 19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
eaner (Vactor) Discharge Fee Inspection (existing sewer line) Inspection Site Not Ready ess / Restoration Fee of Sewer Service Charges service charges are due upon billing and at the account will be subject to definquency for	\$ 43.85 \$ 196.10 \$ 100.00 \$ 205.00 \$ 100.00 Will be processed	ed in accordance	Per acre foot Per acre foot Per acre foot Per Trip Per Trip Per Trip with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charges tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due an Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID- 19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
eaner (Vactor) Discharge Fee Inspection (existing sewer line) Inspection Site Not Ready ess / Restoration Fee of Sewer Service Charges service charges are due upon billing and a	\$ 43.85 \$ 196.10 \$ 100.00 \$ 205.00 \$ 100.00 Will be processed	ed in accordance	Per acre foot Per acre foot Per acre foot Per Trip Per Trip Per Trip with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charges tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due an Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID- 19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
Inspection (existing sewer line) Inspection Site Not Ready ess / Restoration Fee of Sewer Service Charges service charges are due upon billing and a t the account will be subject to definquency for	\$ 43.85 \$ 196.10 \$ 100.00 \$ 205.00 \$ 100.00 Will be processed	ed in accordance	Per acre foot Per acre foot Per acre foot Per Trip Per Trip Per Trip with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charges tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due an Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID- 19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
Inspection (existing sewer line) Inspection Site Not Ready ess / Restoration Fee of Sewer Service Charges service charges are due upon billing and a t the account will be subject to definquency for	\$ 196,10 \$ 100,00 \$ 205,00 \$ 100,00 Will be processo are delinquent if	ed in accordance	Per acre foot Per Trip Per Trip Per Trip Per Trip with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charges tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due an Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Properly owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID- 19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
Inspection (existing sewer line) Inspection Site Not Ready ess / Restoration Fee of Sewer Service Charges service charges are due upon billing and a t the account will be subject to definquency for	\$ 100,00 \$ 205,00 \$ 100,00 Will be processo are delinquent if	ed in accordance	Per Trip Per Trip Per Trip With section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charges tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due an Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID- 19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
Inspection (existing sewer line) Inspection Site Not Ready ess / Restoration Fee of Sewer Service Charges service charges are due upon billing and a t the account will be subject to definquency for	\$ 100,00 \$ 205,00 \$ 100,00 Will be processo are delinquent if	ed in accordance	Per Trip Per Trip Per Trip With section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charges tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due an Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID- 19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
Inspection (existing sewer line) Inspection Site Not Ready ess / Restoration Fee of Sewer Service Charges service charges are due upon billing and a t the account will be subject to definquency for	\$ 205,00 \$ 100,00 Will be processo are delinquent if	ed in accordance	Per Trip Per Trip with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charges tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due an Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID- 19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
Inspection Site Not Ready ess / Restoration Fee of Sewer Service Charges service charges are due upon billing and a t the account will be subject to definquency fo	\$ 100,00 Will be processo are delinquent if ees.	ed in accordance	Per Trip with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charges tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due an Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID- 19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
ess / Restoration Fee of Sewer Service Charges service charges are due upon billing and a t the account will be subject to definquency fo	Will be processed are delinquent if ees.	ed in accordance	with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charges tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due an Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID- 19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
of Sewer Service Charges service charges are due upon billing and a t the account will be subject to delinquency fo	are delinquent if	not paid by the	tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due an Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID-19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
service charges are due upon billing and a t the account will be subject to definquency for	ees.		Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID-19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
service charges are due upon billing and a t the account will be subject to definquency for	ees.		Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID-19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
t the account will be subject to definquency for	ees.		Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID-19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
t the account will be subject to definquency for	ees.		Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID-19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
		\$ 8,645.00	SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID-19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
	, 0,200,00	, 5,5 10,100	SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID-19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
			connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID- 19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
			19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect
		-	
			between March 16, 2021 and March 15, 2022 will be charged 50% of the
		1	Connection Fee. Properties along the SEI that obtain a plumbing permit to connect
		1	on or after March 16, 2022 will be charged the full Connection Fee.
			Desert Woods and Neighborhood Extension Project: Properties along the Desert
			Woods Project that connect within 3 years from the date of the Notice of
			TWOODS Project that connect within 3 years from the date of the Notice of
			Operational Completion (NOC) will be charged 50% of the Connection Fee.
		1	Properties along the Desert Woods Project that connect after three years from the
			date of the NOC will be charged the full Connection Fee.
			All other projects: Property owners will be charged 50% of the current sewer
			Connection Fee if a plumbing permit is obtained within two years of the NOC. After
			that time, the full Connection Fee will be charged.
			Property owners that receive a Connection Fee Waiver are exempt from paying the
			Connection Fee.
ter			
Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit
s stormwater service charge will be issued	monthly unless	otherwise specific	ed. For single family residential and duplex stormwater-only customers (those Cit
naving neither a City water nor City sower of	harne\ hills are n	natied quarterly	
dite and exemptions (if any) will be determine	and by Deschifer	No 2000 as it	mou ho amondod
	ied by resolution	1140. 2000, as it i	ilidy be differibled.
		T = ===	
	\$5,62	5 5.79	
		·	
al service charge	\$ 5.62	5.79	Per Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU)
\$			
at service charge The general service char	rge is defined as	the minimum sto	rmwater charge assessed to the person responsible for paving the assessment. The
anonaible is defined as any owner agent on	cumant laccaa t	enent contract n	surchaser, or other person occurrying or having the right to occurry a property with
sponsible is delitted as any owner, agont, oc	Aupani, Issaes, i	be ealeriated by	multiplying the CDI is for the let by the most surrent nex EDI I fee as periodically
	ons, maintenance	, replacements a	and improvements to the stormwater system including payment of debt service for
provement bonds.			
alent Residential Unit (ERU); One Equivalen	t Residentiai Uni	t (ERU) is define	d as the average amount of impervious surface area on a single family residential lo
The City has determined that one ERU is 3	3,800 square fee	t of impervious su	urface area. Except as may be provided in the Stormwater Credits and Opt-Out
	any announced in	poz riodo sundo	
de la Confessi A band autor con l'act ''		arda tha anter or	justas luta tha cail mantle. Common Impantana auriceae includes building seeds
nous Surface: A hard surface area that eithe			
	asphalt paving,	gravel roads, and	packed eartnen materials.
, patios, driveways, parking lots, concrete or			
, patios, driveways, parking lots, concrete or ential:	fiel unit /EDI I\		
, patios, driveways, parking lots, concrete or	dai ujik (Livo).		
, patios, driveways, parking lots, concrete or ential: family dwelling is (1) one equivalent resident		water impervious	s surface coverage.
, patios, driveways, parking lots, concrete or ential: family dwelling is (1) one equivalent resident amily or duplex dwelling is (1) one ERU for pu		water impervious	surface coverage.
, patios, driveways, parking lots, concrete or ential: family dwelling is (1) one equivalent resident amily or duplex dwelling is (1) one ERU for pu amily – is calculated as non-residential.	urposes of storm	water impervious	surface coverage.
, patios, driveways, parking lots, concrete or ential: family dwelling is (1) one equivalent resident amily or duplex dwelling is (1) one ERU for pu Family – is calculated as non-residential): residential (including multi-family residential):	urposes of storm		
, patios, driveways, parking lots, concrete or ential: family dwelling is (1) one equivalent resident amily or duplex dwelling is (1) one ERU for pu Family – is calculated as non-residential): residential (including multi-family residential):	urposes of storm		surface coverage.
, patios, driveways, parking lots, concrete or ential: ential: family dwelling is (1) one equivalent resident amily or duplex dwelling is (1) one ERU for puramily — is calculated as non-residential. esidential (including multi-family residential); measured impervious surface is divided by 3	urposes of storm		
, patios, driveways, parking lots, concrete or ential: family dwelling is (1) one equivalent resident amily or duplex dwelling is (1) one ERU for puramily – is calculated as non-residential. esidential (including multi-family residential); neasured impervious surface is divided by 3 of Stormwater Service Charges	urposes of storm ,800 sq. ft. and r	ounded to the ne	earest whole ERU to determine the total number of ERUs attributable to the property
, patios, driveways, parking lots, concrete or ential: family dwelling is (1) one equivalent resident amily or duplex dwelling is (1) one ERU for puramily – is calculated as non-residential. esidential (including multi-family residential); neasured impervious surface is divided by 3 of Stormwater Service Charges	urposes of storm ,800 sq. ft. and r	ounded to the ne	
, patios, driveways, parking lots, concrete or ential: family dwelling is (1) one equivalent resident amily or duplex dwelling is (1) one ERU for puramily – is calculated as non-residential. esidential (including multi-family residential); neasured impervious surface is divided by 3 of Stormwater Service Charges	urposes of storm ,800 sq. ft. and r	ounded to the ne	earest whole ERU to determine the total number of ERUs attributable to the property
The second of th	's stormwater service charge will be issued is paying neither a City water nor City sewer cledits and exemptions (if any) will be determing mily and duplex residential charges rat service charge pilly residential and non-residential charges rat service charge — The general service charge — The general service charges rat service charge — The general service charges rat service charge — The general service charges provided in the control of the charge may fund operation of the City. The charge may fund operation operation of the City has determined that one ERU is the minimum number of ERUs for a lot with led to the nearest whole ERU.	Description Fee 's stormwater service charge will be issued monthly unless of paying neither a City water nor City sewer charge), bills are resettlis and exemptions (if any) will be determined by Resolution mily and duplex residential charges ral service charge \$ 5.62 Illy residential and non-residential charges rat service charge The general service charge is defined as asyowner, agent, occupant, lessee, the impervious surface area. The general service charge shall the impervious surface area. The general service charge shall the dipton of the City. The charge may fund operations, maintenance and by the City. The charge may fund operations, maintenance and by the City and determined that one ERU is 3,800 square fee, the minimum number of ERUs for a lot with any amount of in the nearest whole ERU. Vious Surface: A hard surface area that either prevents or retermined the contraction of the contraction.	Description Fee New Fee 's stormwater service charge will be issued monthly unless otherwise specific paying neither a City water nor City sewer charge), bills are mailed quarterly, edits and exemptions (if any) will be determined by Resolution No. 2660, as it mily and duplex residential charges ral service charge \$5.62 \$5.79 lily residential and non-residential charges rat service charge \$5.62 \$5.79 lily residential and non-residential charges rat service charge — The general service charge is defined as the minimum stoesponsible is defined as any owner, agent, occupant, lessee, tenant, contract pe impervious surface area. The general service charge shall be calculated by ded by the City. The charge may fund operations, maintenance, replacements approvement bonds. alent Residential Unit (ERU): One Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU) is defined by. The City has determined that one ERU is 3,800 square feet of impervious surface led to the nearest whole ERU.

5.4	Fire Service Charges included on Utility Bill			
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit
5.4.01a	Fire Service charges according to water meter size - I		140W L CO	I UTIL
5.4.01a1	4" and smaller	\$ 35,88		
5.4,01a2	6" supply	\$ 78,80		
5.4.01a3	8" supply	\$ 138.17		
5.4.01a4	10" supply	\$ 214.46		
5.4.01a5	12" supply	\$ 307.35		
5.4.01b	Fire Service charges according to water meter size - (
5.4.01b1	4" and smaller	\$ 55.44		
5.4.01b2	6" supply	\$ 121.81		
5,4,01b3	8" supply	\$ 213,51		
5.4.01b4	10" supply	\$ 331.35		
5.4.01b5	12" supply	\$ 474.90		
SECTION 6. OT	THER SERVICE CHARGES:			
6.1	Police			
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit Add'l Fee Unit
6.1.01	Police reports	\$ 20,00		Up to 10 pages \$ 0.15 Each add'l page
6.1.01a	Redaction Fee	\$ 13.00		15 min increments
6.1.02	Auto Accident Report Copies	\$ 20,00		Each
6,1,03	Clearance letters	\$ 30.00		Each
6.1.04	Impounded vehicle release	\$ 150.00		Each
6.1.05	Research for information on individual (If the	\$ 30,00		
	research is extensive (over 1 hour) additional fee of			
	hourly rate based on employee costs will be required)			
6,1,06	Reproduction			
	a. Tapes/disks	\$ 40,00		Each
	b. Photos	\$ 40.00		Each set
6.1.07	False alarm response fees			
	a. First chargeable false alarm	\$ -		
	b. Second chargeable false alarm	\$ 250,00		
	c. Third and subsequent chargeable false alarms	\$ 500,00		
6.1.08	Impounded Animals			
6,1,08a	Animal Impound Fee	\$ 50.00		Per animal, per occurrence
	impounded animal boarding release - In addition to the	\$50.00 animal	impoind fee, the	Police department shall collect from the owner or keeper of the animal the actual
	total cost charged by the Humane Society for boarding	impounded ani	mals. The amour	nt will vary depending on the length of the impound and other factors.
6.1,09	Fingerprinting	\$ 30,00		
6.1.10	Traffic and Safety Programs	\$ 30,00		Initial set of fingerprints \$ 10.00 Each additional set
6.1.10a	Traffic Safety School Fee	\$ 40,00		Day Olars
6,1,10b	Seat Belt School Fee	\$ 40,00 \$ 30,00		Per Class Per Class
6.1.11	Dangerous Dog Tag	\$ 75.00		Per Tag
6.2	Fire	ψ 75.00		rei iag
U,L	Description	Foo	New Fee	Unit
6,2,01	High fire hazard inspection	Fee	New ree	No charge
6.2.02	Fire reports	\$ 10.00		Each
6.2.03	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	State Fire Marsi	hai's Rates	Ladi
	Right-of-Way fires)	outo i no maio	114,0114,00	
6.2.04	Street address signs	Rural Fire Distri	ci's Rates	
6.2,05	Standby charge	I AUI CHE NO DIORI	Or o ridico	
	a. Engine	\$ 100,00		Per hour
	b. Interface	\$ 80.00		Per hour
	c. Tenders	\$ 55.00		Per hour
	d. Aerial	\$ 150.00		Per hour
	e. Command	\$ 35,00		Per hour
				
	f. Medic Unit	\$ 55,00		
	g. Heavy Rescue	\$ 55,00 \$ 100.00		Per hour Per hour
	g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour. Billed per		ervice	Per hour
	g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour. Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives	\$ 100.00	ervice	Per hour
	g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour. Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and overtime)	\$ 100.00	ervice	Per hour
	g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour. Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives	\$ 100.00	ervice	Per hour
6,2,06	g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour. Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum) False alarm response fees	\$ 100.00 Actual cost of se	ervice	Per hour
6.2,06	g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour. Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum) False alarm response fees a. First chargeable false alarm	\$ 100.00 Actual cost of se	ervice	Per hour
3,2,06	g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour. Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum) False alarm response fees a. First chargeable false alarm b. Second chargeable false alarm	\$ 100.00 Actual cost of se \$ 100.00	ervice	Per hour
5,2.06	g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour. Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum) False alarm response fees a. First chargeable false alarm b. Second chargeable false alarm c. Third and subsequent chargeable false alarms	\$ 100.00 Actual cost of se \$ 100.00 \$ -	ervice	Per hour
6.2.06	g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour, Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum) False alarm response fees a. First chargeable false alarm b. Second chargeable false alarm c. Third and subsequent chargeable false alarms Ambulance Charges	\$ 100.00 Actual cost of se \$ 100.00 \$ - \$ 250.00	Prvice	Per hour
6.2.06	g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour. Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum) False alarm response fees a. First chargeable false alarm b. Second chargeable false alarm c. Third and subsequent chargeable false alarms Ambulance Charges Description	\$ 100.00 Actual cost of se \$ 100.00 \$ - \$ 250.00	New Fee	Per hour
3.2.06	g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour. Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum) False alarm response fees a. First chargeable false alarm b. Second chargeable false alarm c. Third and subsequent chargeable false alarms Ambulance Charges Description Ambulance Transport - Out of District	\$ 100.00 Actual cost of se \$ 100.00 \$ - \$ 250.00 \$ 500.00	New Fee	Per hour Per hour
3.2.06	g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour. Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum) False alarm response fees a. First chargeable false alarm b. Second chargeable false alarm c. Third and subsequent chargeable false alarms Ambulance Charges Description Ambulance Transport - Out of District Out of District defined as persons residing outside the	\$ 100.00 Actual cost of se \$ 100.00 \$ - \$ 250.00 \$ 500.00	New Fee	Per hour Per hour
3,2,06 3,3 3,3,01	g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour, Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum) False alarm response fees a. First chargeable false alarm b. Second chargeable false alarm c. Third and subsequent chargeable false alarms Ambulance Gharges Description Ambulance Transport - Out of District Out of District defined as persons residing outside the ca. Basic life support	\$ 100.00 Actual cost of se \$ 100.00 \$ - \$ 250.00 \$ 500.00	New Fee	Per hour Per hour
3,2,06 3,3 3,3,01	g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour, Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum) False alarm response fees a. First chargeable false alarm b. Second chargeable false alarm c. Third and subsequent chargeable false alarms Ambulance Gharges Description Ambulance Transport - Out of District Out of District defined as persons residing outside the a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support	\$ 100.00 Actual cost of se \$ 100.00 \$ - \$ 250.00 \$ 500.00 Fee City of Bend or F	New Fee	Per hour Per hour
3.2.06 3.3 3.3.01	g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour. Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum) False alarm response fees a. First chargeable false alarm b. Second chargeable false alarm c. Third and subsequent chargeable false alarms Ambulance Charges Description Ambulance Transport - Out of District Out of District defined as persons residing outside the ca. Basic life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care	\$ 100.00 Actual cost of se \$ 100.00 \$ \$ 250.00 \$ 500.00 Fee City of Bend or F \$ 2,184.42	New Fee	Per hour Per hour
3.2.06 3.3 3.3.01	g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour. Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum) ii. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum) False alarm response fees a. First chargeable false alarm b. Second chargeable false alarm c. Third and subsequent chargeable false alarms Ambulance Charges Description Ambulance Transport - Out of District Out of District defined as persons residing outside the can be also be support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Ambulance Transport - City and Fire District #2	\$ 100.00 Actual cost of se \$ 100.00 \$	New Fee	Per hour Per hour
5,2.06 6,3 3,3.01	g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour, Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum) False alarm response fees a. First chargeable false alarm b. Second chargeable false alarm c. Third and subsequent chargeable false alarms Ambulance Charges Description Ambulance Transport - Out of District Out of District defined as persons residing outside the ca. Basic life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Ambulance Transport - City and Fire District #2 a. Basic life support	\$ 100.00 Actual cost of se \$ 100.00 \$ \$ 250.00 \$ 500.00 Fee City of Bend or F \$ 2,184.42 \$ 2,594.00 \$ 1,365.26 \$ 1,092.21	New Fee	Per hour Per hour
5,2.06 6,3 3,3.01	g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour, Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum) False alarm response fees a. First chargeable false alarm b. Second chargeable false alarm c. Third and subsequent chargeable false alarms Ambulance Charges Description Ambulance Transport - Out of District Out of District defined as persons residing outside the a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Ambulance Transport - City and Fire District #2 a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support	\$ 100.00 Actual cost of se \$ 100.00 \$ - \$ 250.00 \$ 500.00 Fee City of Bend or F \$ 2,184.42 \$ 2,594.00 \$ 1,365.26	New Fee	Per hour Per hour
3.2.06 3.3 3.3.01	g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour, Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum) False alarm response fees a. First chargeable false alarm b. Second chargeable false alarm c. Third and subsequent chargeable false alarms Ambulance Charges Description Ambulance Transport - Out of District Out of District defined as persons residing outside the a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Ambulance Transport - City and Fire District #2 a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Ambulance Transport - City and Fire District #2 b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care	\$ 100.00 Actual cost of se \$ 100.00 \$ \$ 250.00 \$ 500.00 Fee City of Bend or F \$ 2,184.42 \$ 2,594.00 \$ 1,365.26 \$ 1,092.21	New Fee	Per hour Per hour
3.2.06 3.3 3.3.01	g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour. Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum) False alarm response fees a. First chargeable false alarm b. Second chargeable false alarm c. Third and subsequent chargeable false alarms Ambulance Charges Description Ambulance Transport - Out of District Out of District defined as persons residing outside the a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Ambulance Transport - City and Fire District #2 a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Ambulance Transport - City and Fire District #2 c. Convalescent care Non-Transport - Out of District	\$ 100.00 Actual cost of se \$ 100.00 \$	New Fee	Per hour Per hour
5,2.06 6,3 3,3.01 3,3.01a	g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour, Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum) False alarm response fees a. First chargeable false alarm b. Second chargeable false alarm c. Third and subsequent chargeable false alarms Ambulance Charges Description Ambulance Transport - Out of District Out of District defined as persons residing outside the case and a second life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Ambulance Transport - City and Fire District #2 a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Non-Transport - Out of District a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse	\$ 100.00 Actual cost of se \$ 100.00 \$	New Fee	Per hour Per hour
6,2.06 6,3.01 6,3.01a 6,3.01a	g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour, Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum) False alarm response fees a. First chargeable false alarm b. Second chargeable false alarm c. Third and subsequent chargeable false alarms Ambulance Charges Description Ambulance Transport - Out of District Out of District defined as persons residing outside the case and a second life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Ambulance Transport - City and Fire District #2 a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Non-Transport - Out of District a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse	\$ 100.00 Actual cost of se \$ 100.00 \$	New Fee	Per hour Per hour
3.3.01 3.3.01a 3.3.02	g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour. Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum) False alarm response fees a. First chargeable false alarm b. Second chargeable false alarm c. Third and subsequent chargeable false alarms Ambulance Charges Description Ambulance Transport - Out of District Out of District defined as persons residing outside the a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Ambulance Transport - City and Fire District #2 a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Ambulance Transport - City and Fire District #2 c. Convalescent care Non-Transport - Out of District	\$ 100.00 Actual cost of se \$ 100.00 \$	New Fee	Per hour Per hour

6.3	Ambulance Charges (continued)					
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit		
6.3.03	Non-Transport - City and Fire District #2 a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse	\$ 252.50				
!	b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare		Fire District #2 A	LS rate		
	patients for transport by helicopter)		,			
	c. Treat/No Transport	\$ 150,00				
6,3,04	Mileage rates - In and Out of District	1 45 65	T	In		
	a, BLS or ALS Transport	\$ 15,00 \$ 7.75		Per mile Per mile		
6,3.05	b. Convalescent Care FireMed membership	\$ 50,00		Annual fee		
0.0.00	Active members of the City's FireMed program shall r	not be billed for ar	nbulance service	es as provided within the FireMed	service agreem	ent.
6.3.06	Ambulance report	\$ 10.00				
6,3.07	Standby Charge	1 4 15 50	1	In a such dance one hour		
	a, Ambulance b, Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step	\$ 45.00	incentives nive	Per ambulance per hour		
	Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance when to	ransport of patien	t begins, Billing	for patient starts from that point for	rward,	
6,3.08	FireMed lifetime membership	\$ 1,000.00	T			
6.4	Airport Charges					
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee/New Fee	Unit
0.4.04	The design	\$ 42,00	\$ 45.00	Per month	ree/ New ree	
6,4,01 6,4,02	Tie down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings	\$ 207.00		Per month		
6.4.02a	Closed T-hangar A-B buildings - Oversized hangar	\$ 207.00		Per month	\$ 0.17/0.25	per square foot of "additional"
					<u></u>	storage space
6.4.03	Closed T-hangar D-H buildings	\$ 283.00		Per month		The second of New Justine - He
6,4.03a	Closed T-hangar D-H buildings - Oversized hangar	\$ 283.00	\$ 400.00	Per month	\$ 0.20 /0.40	per square foot of "additional" storage space
0.404	Cloud Thomas I building	e 245.00	€ 4E0.00	Per month		larorage shace
6.4.04 6.4.04a	Closed T-hangar I buildings Closed T-hangar I buildings - Oversized hangar	\$ 345.00 \$ 345.00		Per month	\$ 0,27/0.45	per square foot of "additional"
v,4,04a	Cicaed 1-Heridar I pundings - Chelaised standar	ψ σησισσ]			storage space
6.4.05	Closed T-hangar J buildings	\$ 345,00	\$ 450.00	Per month		
6.4.05a	Closed T-hangar J buildings - Oversized hangar	\$ 345.00	\$ 450.00	Per month	\$ 0.27 /0.45	per square foot of "additional"
						storage space
6.4.06	Hangar deposit fee	\$ 200.00		One time fee	400.50	each additional hour
6.4.07	Private Hangar/Property Sub Lease or Lease	\$ 386.00		2 hour minimum or as by lease agreement	169,52	each addrional nots
0.4.07=	Transfer Amendment to Airport Lease	\$ 77.00		2 hour minimum or as by lease	38 63	each additional hour
6,4.07a	Amendment to Airport cease	4 77.00		agreement	1	
6,4.08a	Long Term Parking Fee	\$ 77.00	\$ 120.00	Per quarter		
6.4.08b	Long Term Parking Fee (RV/cargo trailer)	\$ 100.00		Per quarter		
3,4.09	Additional space	\$ 0,25		Per square foot		
6.4.10	Cleaning deposit All other charges are as set by Airport Manager from	\$ 150.00	, loano agraema	l		
6.5	Parking Fees	ditte to tittle of b)	/ lease agreeme	1165.		
9.0	Description Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit		
6.5.01	Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may				•	
	authorize policies to establish group discounts for					
	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases	00.00		Per month		
	a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area)	\$ 30,00		Per month		
	b. Centennial Parking Garage	\$ 40,00 \$ 60,00		Per month		
	c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area)	\$ 60,00 \$ 20,00		Per month		
	d. Newport Lot	\$ 20.00		Per month		
	e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted	50% of permit		Per month		
	If Income Desiriotes	fee		}		
	g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas	\$ 30.00		Per month		
6.5.02	Dally parking permit	<u> </u>	 			
	a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area	e 20.00		Per day, per space		4
	Contractor-Maintenance/Construction (If traffic cone placement is required)	\$ 30,00		rei day, pei space		
	2. Contractor-Maintenance/Construction (if traffic	\$ 10.00		Per day, per space		
	cone placement is not required)	1 10.00	ł			
	3. Special Events Reserve, per space	\$ 30.00		Per day, per space		
	4. Tower Theater	\$ 20.00		Per day, per space		
	b. Centennial Parking Garage	40.55		Dor dou por opera		
·······	Special Events Reserve, per space Polity all day	\$ 10,00 \$ 10,00		Per day, per space Per day, per space		
6,5,03	Daily - all day Annual parking permit	φ ξ0,00		i di day, per opace		
0,0,00	a. Contractor Annual Permit			Must notify Diamond Parking wh		
	Without traffic cone placement	\$ 300.00		Per 60 days of usage in a calen	dar year	
	With traffic cone placement	\$ 20,00		Additional, per day, per space	landan in a marin	d notify Diamond Darking when in
	b. Franchisee Annual Permit	\$ 350,00		Unlimited days of usage in a cal	endar year, mus	st notify Diamond Parking when in
			5	lnac		
6 5 04	Valet Parking					
6.5.04	Valet Parking a. Valet Annual Parking	\$ 1,825.00		Per year, per space		

1.5.00 1.5 to 10 dispose growth and provided by the company of	6.6	Cemetery Charges			
Fire fire ful signers			Fee	New Fee	Unit
D. Chrow etc. S. 1002-00	6.6.01	Fee for full space		11011100	Unit
Section Sect			\$ 180,00		
8. Permanent manifestenses fund \$ \$ 500.00 8. Grow aller \$ \$ 500.00 8. Brown aller \$ \$ 500.00 8. Permanent manifestenses fund \$ \$ 60.00 9. Permanent manifestenses fund \$ \$ 60.00 9. Permanent fund fund fund fund fund fund fund fund			\$ 1,022.00		
8.000 Server of the Server of the Server of the Server of the Server of the Server of the Server of the Server of the Server of the Server of the Server of the Server of the Server of the Server of Server	6,6,02				
Section Sect					
Secular Deliver Security Secular Deliver Secular Deliver Secular Deliver Secular Deliver Secular Deliver Secular Deliver	6.6.03	Eee for 1/4 space /1 urn par 1/4 space; hand an	\$ 602.00		
a. Perminent miniminance fued \$ 8,000	0.0.00				
1. Cerver after 1. Cerver			\$ 60.00		
Section	6,6.04				Per full space
8.607 Columbratum rises 3, 2,000,00					
B. Columbrishm S. Z600.00			\$ 250,00		Ashes
2. Columbarian Opening and Closing \$ 250.00	6.6.07		e 0.000.00		
1.0.00 Rock Removal		h Columbarium Opening and Clasing			
D. Heavy S. 580.00 S. 500.00 S. 50	6.6.08		200.00		
D. Heavy S. 1900 S.		a. Light	\$ 125.00		
8.6.11 Oblintement (1/2 space) \$ 5,64.00 Per 1/2 space 8.6.12 Right to Second Interment \$ 300.00 Ashee 8.6.13 Right to Second Interment \$ 500.00 Ashee 1. Programment instrictment trade \$ 500.00 \$ 500.00 3.5.14 Infrant or Cibil burial \$ 450.00 \$ 500.00 1. May space charge (For arb burist, charge in 1/4 space) \$ 450.00 \$ 500.00 2. May space charge (For arb burist, charge in 1/4 space) \$ 450.00 \$ 500.00 3. State of space of charge (For arb burist, charge in 1/4 space) \$ 450.00 \$ 500.00 4. Craws site \$ 600.00 \$ 600.00 \$ 600.00 5. Grows site \$ 600.00 \$ 600.00 \$ 600.00 6. The received of the charge (Colored arbitration for Colored arbitration					
Section Company Section Sect					
8.6.13 Right to Second Intermed					
8. Persment meritoriance fund	6.6.13		<u> э зоо,оо</u>		Asies
D. Cremains build for guarter space \$ 250.00			\$ 50.00		
A 12 pages charge S					
D. 1/4 space charge (For sath burlar, charge is 1/4 space) space charge and no more than (f) un per 1/4 space) space charge and no more than (f) un per 1/4 space) space charge and no more than (f) un per 1/4 space) space charge and no more than (f) un per 1/4 space) space charge and no more than (f) un per 1/4 space) space charge and no studies, Sunday or holder observed by the City. a. Grew site Space charge (f) space charge (6.6.14	infant or Child burial			
Space charge and no more than (1) un per 1/4 Space. 1/4 space based on availability)					
Space 14 spaces based on availability			\$ 390.00		
Additional amount for services required on Saturday, Sunday or holiday observed by the City.					
Sunday or holiday observed by the City.	0.0.15				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
B. Grave sile	0.0.15				
D. Cremains buries S. 410.00			# 000.00		
See for Cylinder Vaulis (fee pays for opening, closing cremains bag) See					
Ceremain Bag	6,6,16		¥ 410.00		
1.5 Permanent maintenance fund \$ 170,00 2. 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 3. 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 4. 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5.					
8.17 Grave liners 8. Liners 9. Liners 10. Set liner for cutietie vendor 10		a. Urn garden space	\$ 950.00		
a. Liners \$ 750.00 b. Set liner for outside vendor \$ 250.00 5.6.18 Winter burlat charge (Cotober through March) \$ 350.00 7.7 Laboratory Fees			\$ 170,00		
D. Set lipre for cutside vendor \$250.00 \$ 350.00	6.6.17				
April Apri					
Description	6618				
Description Fee New Fee Unit	6.7		φ 330.00		
Microbiology Analysis Collient (Total Coliform & E. Coli) PIA SM 9223 B \$ 48,00	2.0				
Total Collform & E. coll MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B			Fee	New Fee	Holt
OT2K Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B	6.7.01	Description Microbiology Analysis	Fee	New Fee	<u>Unit</u>
Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B	6.7.01a	Description Microbiology Analysis Colilert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B		New Fee	Unit
17.022		Description Microbiology Analysis Coillert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B	\$ 48.00	New Fee	Unit
Company Comp	6.7.01a 6.7.01b	Description Microbiology Analysis Coillert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B QT2K	\$ 48.00 \$ 50.00	New Fee	Unit
Biochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210 B	6.7.01a 6.7.01b 6.7.01c	Description Microbiology Analysis Coillert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B QTZK Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B	\$ 48.00 \$ 50.00	New Fee	Unit
17.02c DH SM 4500-H+ B \$ 25.00 17.02c Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G \$ 25.00 17.02c Dissolved Oxygen (Winkler) SM 4500-O C \$ 28.00 17.02f Turbidity SM 2130 B \$ 35.00 17.02d Specific Conductance SM 2510 B \$ 25.00 17.02d Specific Conductance SM 2510 B \$ 25.00 17.02h Alkalinity SM 2320 B \$ 37.00 17.02l Residual Cl2 Total/Free SM 4500-Cl G \$ 50.00 17.02l Solids, Total SM 2540 B \$ 35.00 17.02l Solids, Total SM 2540 B \$ 35.00 17.02k Solids, Total Dissolved SM 2540 C \$ 35.00 17.02l Solids, Total Suspended SM 2540 D \$ 35.00 17.02m Solids, Fixed SM 2540 E \$ 45.00 17.02n Solids, Dissolved Fixed SM 2540 E \$ 45.00 17.02c Solids, Dissolved Fixed SM 2540 E \$ 45.00 17.02c Solids, Suspended Fixed SM 2540 E \$ 45.00 17.02c Solids, Suspended Fixed SM 2540 E \$ 45.00 17.02c Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E \$ 45.00 17.02c Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E \$ 45.00 17.02c Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E \$ 45.00 17.02c Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E \$ 45.00 17.02c Solids, Suspended SM 2540 F \$ 35.00 17.02c Solids, Suspended SM 2540 G \$ 45.00 17.02d Solids, Volatile SM 2540 G \$ 45.00 17.02d Solids, Volatile SM 2540 G \$ 45.00 17.02d Solids, Solide Semisolid SM 2540 G \$ 45.00 17.02d Solids, Volatile SM 2540 G \$ 45.00 17.02d Solids, Volatile SM 2540 G \$ 45.00 17.02d Solids, Solide Semisolid SM 2540 G \$ 45.00 17.02d Solids, Fixed Semisolid SM 2540 G \$ 45.00 17.02d Solids, Fixed Semisolid SM 2540 G \$ 45.00 17.02d Solids, Fixed Semisolid SM 2540 G \$ 45.00 17.02d Solids, Fixed Semisolid SM 2540 G \$ 45.00 17.02d Solids, Fixed Semisolid SM 2540 G \$ 45.00 17.02d Solids, Fixed Semisolid SM 2540 G \$ 45	6.7.01a 6.7.01b	Description Microbiology Analysis Coillert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B QT2K Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B Conventional Analysis	\$ 48.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 57.00	New Fee	Unit
Dissolved Oxygen (Winkler) SM 4500-0 C	6.7.01a 6.7.01b 6.7.01c 6.7.02 6.7.02a 6.7.02b	Description Microbiology Analysis Colliert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B QT2K Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B Conventional Analysis Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220 D Blochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210 B	\$ 48.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 57.00 \$ 48.00	New Fee	Unit
Turbidity SM 2130 B	6.7.01a 6.7.01b 6.7.01c 6.7.02 6.7.02a 6.7.02b 6.7.02c	Description Microbiology Analysis Colliert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B QT2K Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B Conventional Analysis Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220 D Biochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210 B pH SM 4500-H+ B	\$ 48.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 57.00 \$ 48.00 \$ 67.00 \$ 25.00	New Fee	Unit
Specific Conductance SM 2510 B \$ 25.00	6.7.01a 6.7.01b 6.7.01c 6.7.02 6.7.02a 6.7.02b 6.7.02c 6.7.02d	Description Microbiology Analysis Coiliert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B QT2K Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B Conventional Analysis Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220 D Blochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210 B pH SM 4500-H+ B Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G	\$ 48.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 57.00 \$ 48.00 \$ 67.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00	New Fee	Unit
Alkalinity SM 2320 B	6.7.01a 6.7.01b 6.7.01c 6.7.02 6.7.02a 6.7.02b 6.7.02c 6.7.02c 6.7.02d 6.7.02d	Description Microbiology Analysis Colilert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B QT2K Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B Conventional Analysis Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220 D Biochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210 B pH SM 4500-H+ B Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G Dissolved Oxygen (Winkler) SM 4500-O C	\$ 48.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 57.00 \$ 48.00 \$ 67.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 28.00	New Fee	Unit
Residual Cl2 Total/Free SM 4500-Cl G	6.7.01a 6.7.01b 6.7.01c 6.7.02 6.7.02a 6.7.02b 6.7.02c 6.7.02c 6.7.02c 6.7.02c 6.7.02c 6.7.02c	Description Microbiology Analysis Colillert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B QT2K Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B Conventional Analysis Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220 D Biochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210 B pH SM 4500-H+ B Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G Dissolved Oxygen (Winkler) SM 4500-O C Turbidity SM 2130 B	\$ 48.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 57.00 \$ 48.00 \$ 67.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 28.00 \$ 35.00	New Fee	Unit
1.7.02 Solids, Total SM 2540 B	6.7.01a 6.7.01b 6.7.01c 6.7.02 6.7.02a 6.7.02b 6.7.02c 6.7.02c 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02d	Description Microbiology Analysis Colliert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B QT2K Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B Conventional Analysis Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220 D Biochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210 B pH SM 4500-H+ B Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G Dissolved Oxygen (Winkler) SM 4500-O C Turbidity SM 2130 B Specific Conductance SM 2510 B	\$ 48.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 57.00 \$ 48.00 \$ 67.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 28.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 25.00	New Fee	
Solids, Total Dissolved SM 2540 C \$ 35.00	6.7.01a 6.7.01b 6.7.01c 6.7.02 6.7.02a 6.7.02b 6.7.02c 6.7.02c 6.7.02c 6.7.02c 6.7.02c 6.7.02c	Description Microbiology Analysis Colliert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B QT2K Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B Conventional Analysis Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220 D Biochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210 B pH SM 4500-H+ B Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G Dissolved Oxygen (Winkler) SM 4500-O C Turbidity SM 2130 B Specific Conductance SM 2510 B Alkalinity SM 2320 B	\$ 48.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 57.00 \$ 48.00 \$ 67.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 37.00	New Fee	
Solids Fixed SM 2540 E \$ 45.00	6.7.01a 6.7.01b 6.7.01c 6.7.02 6.7.02a 6.7.02b 6.7.02c 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02f 6.7.02g 6.7.02g 6.7.02h 6.7.02h 6.7.02i 6.7.02i 6.7.02i	Description Microbiology Analysis Coillert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B QT2K Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B Conventional Analysis Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220 D Biochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210 B pH SM 4500-H+ B Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G Dissolved Oxygen (Winkler) SM 4500-O C Turbidity SM 2130 B Specific Conductance SM 2510 B Alkalinity SM 2320 B Residual Cl2 Total/Free SM 4500-Cl G Solids, Total SM 2540 B	\$ 48.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 57.00 \$ 48.00 \$ 67.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 28.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 37.00 \$ 50.00	New Fee	
Solids Dissolved Fixed SM 2540 E \$ 45.00	6.7.01a 6.7.01b 6.7.01c 6.7.02 6.7.02a 6.7.02b 6.7.02c 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02e 6.7.02f 6.7.02g 6.7.02g 6.7.02d	Description Microbiology Analysis Colliert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B QT2K Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B Conventional Analysis Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220 D Blochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210 B pH SM 4500-H+ B Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G Dissolved Oxygen (Winkler) SM 4500-O C Turbidity SM 2130 B Specific Conductance SM 2510 B Alkalinity SM 2320 B Residual Ct2 Total/Free SM 4500-Cl G Solids, Total SM 2540 B Solids, Total Dissolved SM 2540 C	\$ 48.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 57.00 \$ 48.00 \$ 67.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 28.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 37.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 35.00		
Solids Suspended Fixed SM 2540 E	6.7.01a 6.7.01b 6.7.01c 6.7.02a 6.7.02a 6.7.02c 6.7.02c 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02e 6.7.02f 6.7.02g 6.7.02g 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02l	Description Microbiology Analysis Colillert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B QT2K Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B Conventional Analysis Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220 D Biochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210 B pH SM 4500-H+ B Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G Dissolved Oxygen (Winkler) SM 4500-O C Turbidity SM 2130 B Specific Conductance SM 2510 B Alkalinity SM 2320 B Residual Cl2 Total/Free SM 4500-Cl G Solids, Total Dissolved SM 2540 C Solids, Total Dissolved SM 2540 D	\$ 48.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 57.00 \$ 48.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 37.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00		
1.7.02p Solids, Volatile SM 2540 E \$ 45.00	6.7.01a 6.7.01b 6.7.01c 6.7.02a 6.7.02a 6.7.02b 6.7.02c 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02f 6.7.02g 6.7.02g 6.7.02l 6.7.02i 6.7.02i 6.7.02i 6.7.02i 6.7.02z 6.7.02z 6.7.02d	Description Microbiology Analysis Colilert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B QT2K Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B Conventional Analysis Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220 D Biochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210 B pH SM 4500-H+ B Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G Dissolved Oxygen (Winkler) SM 4500-O C Turbidity SM 2130 B Specific Conductance SM 2510 B Alkalinity SM 2320 B Residual Cl2 Total/Free SM 4500-Cl G Solids, Total SM 2540 B Solids, Total Dissolved SM 2540 C Solids, Total Suspended SM 2540 D Solids, Total Suspended SM 2540 D	\$ 48.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 57.00 \$ 48.00 \$ 67.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 37.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00		
Solids Dissolved Volatile SM 2540 E	6.7.01a 6.7.01b 6.7.01c 6.7.02 6.7.02a 6.7.02b 6.7.02c 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02f 6.7.02g 6.7.02g 6.7.02g 6.7.02l	Description Microbiology Analysis Coillert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B QT2K Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B Conventional Analysis Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220 D Biochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210 B pH SM 4500-H+ B Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G Dissolved Oxygen (Winkler) SM 4500-O C Turbidity SM 2130 B Specific Conductance SM 2510 B Alkalinity SM 2320 B Residual Cl2 Total/Free SM 4500-Cl G Solids, Total Dissolved SM 2540 C Solids, Total Suspended SM 2540 D Solids, Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Dissolved Fixed SM 2540 E	\$ 48.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 57.00 \$ 48.00 \$ 67.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 28.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 37.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 35.00		
1.7.02r Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E \$ 45.00 1.7.02s Solids, Settleable SM 2540 F \$ 35.00 1.7.02t Solids, Total Semisolid SM 2540 G \$ 45.00 1.7.02u Solids, Fixed Semisolid SM 2540 G \$ 45.00 1.7.02u Solids, Volatile Semisolid SM 2540 G \$ 45.00 1.7.02v Solids, Volatile Semisolid SM 2540 G \$ 45.00 1.7.02w Fats, oils, grease (HEM) SM 5520 G \$ 80.00 1.7.03 Nutrient Analysis	6.7.01a 6.7.01b 6.7.01c 6.7.02 6.7.02a 6.7.02b 6.7.02c 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02f 6.7.02g 6.7.02g 6.7.02l	Description Microbiology Analysis Coiliert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B QT2K Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B Conventional Analysis Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220 D Biochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210 B pH SM 4500-H+ B Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G Dissolved Oxygen (Winkler) SM 4500-O C Turbidity SM 2130 B Specific Conductance SM 2510 B Alkalinity SM 2320 B Residual Cl2 Total/Free SM 4500-Cl G Solids, Total SM 2540 B Solids, Total Dissolved SM 2540 C Solids, Total Suspended SM 2540 D Solids, Dissolved Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Dissolved Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Dissolved Fixed SM 2540 E	\$ 48.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 57.00 \$ 48.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 28.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 37.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 45.00		
1.7.02s Solids, Settleable SM 2540 F \$ 35.00 1.7.02t Solids, Total Semisolid SM 2540 G \$ 45.00 1.7.02u Solids, Fixed Semisolid SM 2540 G \$ 45.00 1.7.02v Solids, Volatile Semisolid SM 2540 G \$ 45.00 1.7.02w Fats, oils, grease (HEM) SM 5520 G \$ 80.00 1.7.03 Nutrient Analysis	6.7.01a 6.7.01b 6.7.01c 6.7.02 6.7.02a 6.7.02b 6.7.02c 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02f 6.7.02g 6.7.02g 6.7.02g 6.7.02l	Description Microbiology Analysis Colillert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B QT2K Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B Conventional Analysis Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220 D Biochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210 B pH SM 4500-H+ B Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G Dissolved Oxygen (Winkler) SM 4500-O C Turbidity SM 2130 B Specific Conductance SM 2510 B Alkalinity SM 2320 B Residual Cl2 Total/Free SM 4500-Cl G Solids, Total Dissolved SM 2540 C Solids, Total Suspended SM 2540 D Solids, Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Fixed SM 2540 E	\$ 48.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 57.00 \$ 48.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00		
1.7.02u Solids, Fixed Semisolid SM 2540 G \$ 45.00 1.7.02v Solids, Volatile Semisolid SM 2540 G \$ 45.00 1.7.02w Fats, oils, grease (HEM) SM 5520 G \$ 80.00 1.7.03 Nutrient Analysis	6.7.01a 6.7.01b 6.7.01c 6.7.02c 6.7.02a 6.7.02b 6.7.02c 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02f 6.7.02f 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02c 6.7.02d	Description Microbiology Analysis Colilert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B QT2K Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B Conventional Analysis Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220 D Biochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210 B pH SM 4500-H+ B Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G Dissolved Oxygen (Winkler) SM 4500-O C Turbidity SM 2130 B Specific Conductance SM 2510 B Alkalinity SM 2320 B Residual Cl2 Total/Free SM 4500-Cl G Solids, Total Dissolved SM 2540 C Solids, Total Dissolved SM 2540 C Solids, Total SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Dissolved Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Dissolved Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Dissolved Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Dissolved Volatile SM 2540 E	\$ 48.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 57.00 \$ 48.00 \$ 67.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 37.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00		
.7.02v Solids, Votatile Semisolid SM 2540 G \$ 45.00 . 7.02w Fats, oils, grease (HEM) SM 5520 G \$ 80.00 . 7.03 Nutrient Analysis . 7.03a Chloride (CT) SM 4110 B \$ 40.00 . 7.03b Fluoride (FT) SM 4110 B \$ 40.00 . 7.03c Nitrogen, Nitrate (NO3T) SM 4110 B \$ 55.00 . 7.03d Nitrogen, Nitrate (NO2T) SM 4110 B \$ 55.00 .	6.7.01a 6.7.01b 6.7.01c 6.7.02c 6.7.02a 6.7.02b 6.7.02c 6.7.02c 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02g 6.7.02g 6.7.02g 6.7.02g 6.7.02g 6.7.02g 6.7.02l	Description Microbiology Analysis Coiliert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B QT2K Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B Conventional Analysis Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220 D Biochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210 B pH SM 4500-H+ B Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O C Turbidity SM 2130 B Specific Conductance SM 2510 B Alkalinity SM 2320 B Residual Ct2 Total/Free SM 4500-CI G Solids, Total SM 2540 B Solids, Total Dissolved SM 2540 C Solids, Total Sm 2540 E Solids, Dissolved Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Dissolved Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Dissolved Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Dissolved Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Dissolved Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E	\$ 48.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 57.00 \$ 48.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 28.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 37.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00		
7.02w	6.7.01a 6.7.01b 6.7.01c 6.7.02c 6.7.02a 6.7.02b 6.7.02c 6.7.02c 6.7.02c 6.7.02c 6.7.02f 6.7.02f 6.7.02f 6.7.02j	Description Microbiology Analysis Coiliert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B QT2K Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B Conventional Analysis Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220 D Blochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210 B pH SM 4500-H+ B Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G Dissolved Oxygen (Winkler) SM 4500-O C Turbidity SM 2130 B Specific Conductance SM 2510 B Alkalinity SM 2320 B Residual Ct2 Total/Free SM 4500-Cl G Solids, Total SM 2540 B Solids, Total Dissolved SM 2540 C Solids, Total Suspended SM 2540 D Solids, Dissolved Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Dissolved Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Settleable SM 2540 F Solids, Settleable SM 2540 F Solids, Settleable SM 2540 F	\$ 48.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 57.00 \$ 48.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00		
.7.03 Nutrient Analysis 7.03a Chloride (CI) SM 4110 B \$ 40.00 7.03b Fluoride (F) SM 4110 B \$ 40.00 7.03c Nifrogen, Nitrate (NO3) SM 4110 B \$ 55.00 7.03d Nifrogen, Nitrite (NO2) SM 4110 B / SM 4500-NO2 \$ 55.00	6.7.01a 6.7.01b 6.7.01c 6.7.02c 6.7.02a 6.7.02c 6.7.02c 6.7.02c 6.7.02d 6.7.02c 6.7.02d 6.7.02f 6.7.02f 6.7.02l	Description Microbiology Analysis Colilert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B QT2K Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B Conventional Analysis Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220 D Biochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210 B pH SM 4500-H+ B Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O C Turbidity SM 2130 B Specific Conductance SM 2510 B Alkalinity SM 2320 B Residual Cl2 Total/Free SM 4500-Cl G Solids, Total SM 2540 B Solids, Total SM 2540 B Solids, Total SM 2540 E Solids, Dissolved Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Dissolved Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Dissolved Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Strad Sm 2540 F Solids, Settleable SM 2540 F Solids, Fixed Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Fixed Semisolid SM 2540 G	\$ 48.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 57.00 \$ 48.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00		
.7.03a Chloride (Cl) SM 4110 B \$ 40.00 .7.03b Fluoride (F) SM 4110 B \$ 40.00 .7.03c Nitrogen, Nitrate (NO3) SM 4110 B \$ 55.00 .7.03d Nitrogen, Nitrite (NO2) SM 4110 B / SM 4500-NO2 \$ 55.00	6.7.01a 6.7.01b 6.7.01c 6.7.02c 6.7.02a 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02c 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02f 6.7.02f 6.7.02j	Description Microbiology Analysis Coillert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B QT2K Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B Conventional Analysis Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220 D Biochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210 B pH SM 4500-H+ B Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G Dissolved Oxygen (Winkler) SM 4500-O C Turbidity SM 2130 B Specific Conductance SM 2510 B Alkalinity SM 2320 B Residual Cl2 Total/Free SM 4500-Cl G Solids, Total Dissolved SM 2540 C Solids, Total Dissolved SM 2540 C Solids, Total SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Settleable SM 2540 F Solids, Settleable SM 2540 F Solids, Stepended Volatile SM 2540 C Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Settleable SM 2540 F Solids, Tixed Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Tixed Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Fixed Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Volatile Semisolid SM 2540 G	\$ 48.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 57.00 \$ 48.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 37.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00		
.7.03b Fluoride (F) SM 4110 B \$ 40.00 .7.03c Nitrogen, Nitrate (NO3) SM 4110 B \$ 55.00 .7.03d Nitrogen, Nitrite (NO2) SM 4110 B / SM 4500-NO2 \$ 55.00	6.7.01a 6.7.01b 6.7.01c 6.7.02c 6.7.02a 6.7.02b 6.7.02c 6.7.02c 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02g 6.7.02g 6.7.02g 6.7.02g 6.7.02g 6.7.02g 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02c	Description Microbiology Analysis Coiliert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B QT2K Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B Conventional Analysis Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220 D Biochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210 B DH SM 4500-H+ B Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G Dissolved Oxygen (Winkler) SM 4500-O C Turbidity SM 2130 B Specific Conductance SM 2510 B Alkalinity SM 2320 B Residual Ct2 Total/Free SM 4500-CI G Solids, Total SM 2540 B Solids, Total Dissolved SM 2540 C Solids, Total Sissolved SM 2540 C Solids, Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Dissolved Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Dissolved Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Total Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Fixed Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Volatile Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Volatile Semisolid SM 2540 G Fats, oils, grease (HEM) SM 5520 G	\$ 48.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 57.00 \$ 48.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 37.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.00		
.7.03c Nitrogen, Nitrate (NO3 ⁻) SM 4110 B \$ 55.00 .7.03d Nitrogen, Nitrite (NO2 ⁻) SM 4110 B / SM 4500-NO2 \$ 55.00	6.7.01a 6.7.01b 6.7.01c 6.7.02c 6.7.02a 6.7.02b 6.7.02c 6.7.02c 6.7.02c 6.7.02c 6.7.02f 6.7.02f 6.7.02f 6.7.02l	Description Microbiology Analysis Coiliert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B QT2K Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B Conventional Analysis Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220 D Blochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210 B DH SM 4500-H+ B Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G Dissolved Oxygen (Winkler) SM 4500-O C Turbidity SM 2130 B Specific Conductance SM 2510 B Alkalinity SM 2320 B Residual Ct2 Total/Free SM 4500-Cl G Solids, Total SM 2540 B Solids, Total Dissolved SM 2540 C Solids, Total Since SM 2540 E Solids, Dissolved Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Dissolved Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Dissolved Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Soltended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Settleable SM 2540 F Solids, Settleable SM 2540 G Solids, Fixed Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Total Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Fixed Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Volatile Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Volatile Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Volatile Semisolid SM 2540 G Fats, oils, grease (HEM) SM 5520 G Nutrient Analysis	\$ 48.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 57.00 \$ 48.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.0		
	6.7.01a 6.7.01b 6.7.01c 6.7.02c 6.7.02a 6.7.02c 6.7.02c 6.7.02c 6.7.02d 6.7.02c 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02l	Description Microbiology Analysis Coillert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B QT2K Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B Conventional Analysis Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220 D Biochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210 B pH SM 4500-H+ B Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O C Turbidity SM 2130 B Specific Conductance SM 2510 B Alkalinity SM 2320 B Residual Cl2 Total/Free SM 4500-Cl G Solids, Total Dissolved SM 2540 C Solids, Total Dissolved SM 2540 C Solids, Total SM 2540 E Solids, Dissolved Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 G Solids, Tixed Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Tixed Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Fixed Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Volatile Semisolid SM 2540 G Fats, Island Semisoli	\$ 48.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 57.00 \$ 48.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 45.0		
IR I	6.7.01a 6.7.01b 6.7.01c 6.7.02c 6.7.02a 6.7.02b 6.7.02c 6.7.02c 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02g 6.7.02g 6.7.02g 6.7.02g 6.7.02g 6.7.02g 6.7.02g 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02l 6.7.02c 6.7.03c 6.7.03c 6.7.03c 6.7.03c	Description Microbiology Analysis Coiliert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B QT2K Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B Conventional Analysis Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220 D Biochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210 B DH SM 4500-H+ B Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G Dissolved Oxygen (Winkler) SM 4500-O C Turbidity SM 2130 B Specific Conductance SM 2510 B Alkalinity SM 2320 B Residual Ct2 Total/Free SM 4500-Cl G Solids, Total SM 2540 B Solids, Total Dissolved SM 2540 C Solids, Total Since SM 2540 E Solids, Dissolved Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Dissolved Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Settleable SM 2540 F Solids, Total Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Total Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Total Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Volatile SM 2540 G Solids, Volatile SM 2540 G Solids, Volatile Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Volatile Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Volatile Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Volatile Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Volatile Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Volatile Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Volatile Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Volatile Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Volatile Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Volatile Semisolid SM 2540 G Fats, oils, grease (HEM) SM 5520 G Nutrient Analysis Chioride (CT) SM 4110 B Nitrogen, Nitrate (NO3T) SM 4110 B	\$ 48.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 57.00 \$ 48.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 5 45.00 \$ 5 45.00 \$ 5 45.00 \$ 5 45.00 \$ 5 45.00 \$ 5 45.00 \$ 5 45.00 \$ 5 45.00 \$ 5 45.00 \$ 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5		
	6.7.01a 6.7.01b 6.7.01c 6.7.02c 6.7.02a 6.7.02c 6.7.02c 6.7.02c 6.7.02d 6.7.02c 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02d 6.7.02l	Description Microbiology Analysis Colillert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223 B QT2K Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B Conventional Analysis Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220 D Biochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210 B DH SM 4500-H+ B Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G Dissolved Oxygen (Winkler) SM 4500-O C Turbidity SM 2130 B Specific Conductance SM 2510 B Alkalinity SM 2320 B Residual Cl2 Total/Free SM 4500-Cl G Solids, Total SM 2540 B Solids, Total Dissolved SM 2540 C Solids, Total Dissolved SM 2540 C Solids, Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Dissolved Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Settleable SM 2540 F Solids, Settleable SM 2540 G Solids, Fixed Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Fixed Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Volatile SM 2540 G Solids, Volatile Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Volatile SM 2540 G Solids, Volatile SM 2540 G Solids, Volatile S	\$ 48.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 57.00 \$ 48.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 5 45.00 \$ 5 45.00 \$ 5 45.00 \$ 5 45.00 \$ 5 45.00 \$ 5 45.00 \$ 5 45.00 \$ 5 45.00 \$ 5 45.00 \$ 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5		

FY 2019-20 Fees and Charges

6.7	Laboratory Fees (continued)	1 -	T	Di-n
6.7.03e	Description Nitrate (NO3") + Nitrite (NO2") SM 4110 B / SM	Fee \$ 72,00	New Fee	Unit
3.7.000	4500-NO3 F H	Ψ 72,00		
5.7.03f	Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3-N) SM 4500-NH3 H	\$ 50.00		
i.7.03g	Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3-N), Biosolids, SM 4500-	\$ 70.00		
7.001	NH3 C	A		
,7,03h	Phosphate, Ortho (PO43-) SM 4110 B / SM 4500-P 0			
.7.03i	Sulfate (SO42-) SM 4110 B	\$ 40.00		
i.7.03j	Total Phosphorus SM 4500-P E	\$ 54.00	 	
i,7.03k i,7.03i	Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen SM 4500-Norg D Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen, Biosolids, SM 4500-Norg C +	\$ 54.00 \$ 75.00		
1.7.031	SM 4500-NH3 C	\$ 75,00		
i.7.03m	Cyanide, Total SM 4500-CN E	\$ 80,00		
.7.04	Metals			
.7.04a	Aluminum (Al) SM 3125 B	\$ 35.00		
.7.04b	Antimony (Sb) SM 3125 B	\$ 35.00		
3.7.04c	Arsenic (As) SM 3125 B	\$ 35,00		
3.7.04d	Barium (Ba) SM 3125 B	\$ 35,00		
5,7.04e	Beryllium (Be) SM 3125 B	\$ 35.00		
5,7,04f	Cadmium (Cd) SM 3125 B	\$ 35.00 \$ 35.00		
5.7.04g 5.7.04h	Calcium (Ca) SM 3125 B Chromium (Cr) SM 3125 B	\$ 35.00	 	
5.7.0411 5.7.041	Cobalt (Co) SM 3125 B	\$ 35.00		
.7.04j	Copper (Cu) SM 3125 B	\$ 35.00		
.7.04k	iron (Fe) SM 3125 B	\$ 35.00		
5.7.041	Lead (Pb) SM 3125 B	\$ 35.00		
,7.04m	Magnesium (Mg) SM 3125 B	\$ 35,00		
i.7.04n	Manganese (Mn) SM 3125 B	\$ 35.00		
3.7.040	Mercury (Hg) SM 3125 B	\$ 35.00		
.7.04p	Molybdenum (Mo) SM 3125 B	\$ 35.00	ļ	
7.04q	Nickel (Ni) SM 3125 B	\$ 35,00 \$ 35,00		
.7.04r	Potasium (K) SM 3125 B			
.7.04s	Selenium (Se) SM 3125 B Silver (Ag) SM 3125 B	\$ 35.00 \$ 35.00	 	
.7.04t .7.04u	Sodium (Na) SM 3125 B	\$ 35.00	 	
.7.04u	Thallium (TI) SM 3125 B	\$ 35,00		
.7.04w	Tin (Sn) SM 3125 B	\$ 35,00		
.7.04x	Titanium (Ti) SM 3125 B	\$ 35.00		
.7.04v	Vandium (V) SM 3125 B	\$ 35.00		
5.7.04z	Zinc (Zn) SM 3125 B	\$ 35.00		
3,7,04aa	Metals, complete scan (more than 7) SM 3125 B	\$ 250,00		
3.7.04ab	Metals Sample Digestion Fee (if required by matrix)	\$ 25.00		
3,7.05	Discount Drinking Water Packages - Coliform			
	Bacterial Analysis Total Coliform & E. coli (Colilert)			
	P/A SM 9223B	ļ.,	<u> </u>	
6.7.05a	Weekly Scheduled Samples	\$ 24.00	<u> </u>	
3.7.05b	Monthly Scheduled Samples	\$ 34,00		
3,7,05c	Quarterly Scheduled Samples	\$ 43.00		
3.7.05d	Regular Samples (see 6.7.01a) Rush Analysis Rates - CALL LAB PRIOR TO SENDI	\$ 48.00	E44) 247 2017	
5.7.05e	Individual Tests	VG SAWPLES - (S	341/317-3017 T	
3.7.06a	7 to 10 day turn-around time	List Price		Plus 50% of fee additional
3,7,06b	Less than 7 day turn-around time	List Price		Plus 100% of fee additional
3,7,000	NOTE: Turn-Around-Times are working days and be	nin upon arrival of	f sample at the la	aboratory.
	Normal Turn-Around Time: 2 working days for Colif-	orm Bacteria, 5 v	vorking days for I	Heterotrophic Plate Count, 10-14 working days for most individual tests
8,8	Administration and Finance Charges			
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit Addy Fee Unit
.8,01	Collection agency referral		 	23,00% of the balance
.8.02	Finance Charges on Delinquent Accounts	h 05.00	 	1% per month or portion thereof
5.8.03	Returned check fee	\$ 35.00		
3.8.04	Reissue check charge	\$ 31.00		Each
5.8.05	Disc reproduction	\$ 10.00		Each
6,8,06	Audio/video tape reproduction	\$ 26,00		Lavii
5.8.07	Information research	Actual time and	materials	Actual Cost of Service (billed as an hourly rate based on employee salary and
	Time Required to Respond to Public Records		1	benefit costs)
5.8.08	Request	+ 4 100		
	Managadriation and adulture face 1:11:1::4.9	\$ 1.50		First page \$ 0.15 Each additional page First page \$ 0.50 Each additional page
	Reproduction and printing fees - black and white	g 2.00		is not peado I & 0,00 Index additioner hade
5.8.09	Reproduction and printing fees - color	\$ 2.00	1	1
5.8.09	Reproduction and printing fees – color Lien checks - Manual information requests/Net	\$ 2.00 \$ 25.00		
3.8.09 3.8.10	Reproduction and printing fees – color Lien checks - Manual information requests/Net Assets lien check	\$ 25,00		Each
3.8.09 3.8.10 3.8.11	Reproduction and printing fees – color Lien checks - Manual information requests/Net Assets lien check Temporary City Councilor Candidate Filing	\$ 25.00 \$ 25.00		Each
3.8.09 3.8.10	Reproduction and printing fees – color Lien checks - Manual information requests/Net Assets lien check Temporary City Councilor Candidate Filing Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Depart	\$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 ments		
3.8.09 3.8.10 5.8.11 3.9	Reproduction and printing fees – color Lien checks - Manual information requests/Net Assets lien check Temporary City Councilor Candidate Filing Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Depart Description Materials and Labor Charges	\$ 25.00 \$ 26.00 ments Fee	New Fee	Unit
5.8.09 5.8.10 5.8.11	Reproduction and printing fees – color Lien checks - Manual information requests/Net Assets lien check Temporary City Councilor Candidate Filing Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Depart Description Materials and Labor Charges Liness otherwise defined, all labor performed or materials	\$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 ments Fee	New Fee	Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit
3.8.09 3.8.10 5.8.11 3.9	Reproduction and printing fees – color Lien checks - Manual information requests/Net Assets lien check Temporary City Councilor Candidate Filing Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Depart Description Materials and Labor Charges Liness otherwise defined, all labor performed or materials	\$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 ments Fee	New Fee	Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit
3.8.09 3.8.10 5.8.11 3.9	Reproduction and printing fees – color Lien checks - Manual information requests/Net Assets lien check Temporary City Councilor Candidate Filing Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Depart Description Materials and Labor Charges Unless otherwise defined, all labor performed or mat material basis. Labor cost will be increased by one-f	\$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 ments Fee	New Fee	Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit
5.8.09 5.8.10 5.8.11 5.9 6.09.01	Reproduction and printing fees – color Lien checks - Manual information requests/Net Assets lien check Temporary City Councilor Candidate Filing Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Depart Description Materials and Labor Charges Unless otherwise defined, all labor performed or mat material basis. Labor cost will be increased by one-t (15%) for storage and handling expense.	\$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 ments Fee erials furnished by nundred percent (New Fee y the City of Bend	Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit
.8.09 .8.10 .8.11	Reproduction and printing fees – color Lien checks - Manual information requests/Net Assets lien check Temporary City Councilor Candidate Filing Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Depart Description Materials and Labor Charges Unless otherwise defined, all labor performed or mat material basis. Labor cost will be increased by one-t (15%) for storage and handling expense.	\$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 ments Fee erials furnished by nundred percent (New Fee y the City of Bend	Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit

The provisions of this resolution prevail over inconsistent provisions of any previously adopted resolution.

Adopted by a vote of the Bend City Council on June 17, 2020.

YES:

Attest:

Approved as to form:

Exhibit A. M/H Space Fee Table

To be us	sed in conju	nction with I	Building Fee	S						
2.8.07	M/H Space Fee Table: If park contains more than one class, figure spaces in each class and add together.									
	Park Class	4 or less	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
2.8.07a	A Fee	\$ 7,157.30	\$ 6,684.40	\$ 6,295.91	\$ 5,987.50	\$ 5,678.01	1103 paste (11111 Vanct - 12000 (1111 past 1110 page)	\$ 5,396.65	memerican de la company de la	Participation of the Committee of the Co
2.8.07b	B Fee	\$ 6,689.81	\$ 6,211.51	\$ 5,818.69	\$ 5,509.19	\$ 5,199.70	\$ 4,963.79	\$ 4,947.56	\$ 4,891.29	\$ 4,835.02
2.8.07c	C Fee	\$ 6,436.59	\$6,100.04	\$ 5,593.60	\$ 5,284.11	\$ 5,171.56	\$ 4,733.30	\$ 4,581.80	\$ 4,553.66	\$ 4,497.39

Class A - contains paved streets, curbs & sidewalks

Class B - contains paved streets, no curbs & sidewalks

Class C – contains no paved streets or curbs & sidewalks on one side of each street

2.8.08 Recreation Park Space Fee Table: If park contains more than one class, figure spaces in each class and add together.

·	Park Class	6	8	10	12	14	16	18	20	22
2.8.08a	A Fee	\$ 3,204.23	\$ 4,216.03	\$ 2,810.33	\$ 2,653.42	\$ 2,524.64	\$ 2,456.47	\$ 2,361.24	\$ 2,304.97	\$ 2,248.69
2.8.08b	B Fee	\$ 3,007.28	\$ 2,810.33	\$ 2,642.60	\$ 2,473.78	\$ 2,361.24	\$ 2,304.97	\$ 2,248.69	\$ 2,136.15	\$ 1,882.93
2.8.08c	C Fee	\$ 2,192.42	\$ 1,967.34	\$ 1,798.52	\$ 1,658.93	\$ 1,546.38	\$ 1,405.70	\$ 1,349.43	\$ 1,293.16	\$ 1,236.89

Class A - contains paved streets, electric, water & sewer to each RV or camping space

Class B – contains electric, water & sewer to each RV or camping space but do not have paved streets

Class C – contains a combination of no more than two services involving electric, water & sewer and do not have paved streets